

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Sheck the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendmen	it modification requested:
Amendment to [check one or more boxes below]	RECEIVED
☐ Add ☐ Substitute	MAY 1 9 2020
Remove Change in Name	Bur. Of Tech. Support
applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete	Section I-IV below and Part II]
Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part	of the brownfield site?□Yes□No
If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html	should have been previously
Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the exist Agreement [Complete Sections I and V below and Part II]	sting Brownfield Cleanup
Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I and V below and	
Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit coredevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement	mponent of the brownfield
Other (explain in detail below)	
Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment	:
Request for an eligibility determination for the tangible property tax credits relacomponent of this planned BCP project since a legally binding restricted has be NY City Council that the proposed Suffolk building to be constructed on this B permanent 25% affordable housing restriction.	peen officially mandated by the

Section I. Existing Agreement In	nformation			
BCP SITE NAME: Broome Stre	et Parking Lot Site	BCP SITE NUMBER: C231137		
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICAN	T(S): GO Broome	LLC		
INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING A	AGREEMENT: C231	137-12 DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:1/2/20		
Section II. New Requestor Inform	mation (if no chang	e to Current Applicant, skip to Section V)		
NAME				
ADDRESS				
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE		
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL		
 Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? Yes No If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS. 				
NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S	REPRESENTATIVE			
ADDRESS				
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE		
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL		
NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S	CONSULTANT (if ap	oplicable)		
ADDRESS				
CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE				
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL		
NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'S ATTORNEY (if applicable)				
ADDRESS				
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE		
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL		
Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated, showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached?				
Describe Requestor's Relationship	•			

Section III. Current Property Owner/Operator Information (only include if new owner/operator or new existing owner/operator information is provided, and highlight new information)		
OWNER'S NAME (if different fro	om requestor)	
ADDRESS		
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL
OPERATOR'S NAME (if differe	nt from requestor or owner)	
ADDRESS		
CITY/TOWN		ZIP CODE
PHONE	FAX	E-MAIL
Section IV Fligibility Informat	ion for New Requestor (Please refer to	SECL & 27-1/07 for more detail)
		,
if answering "yes" to any of the f	following questions, please provide an ex	eplanation as an attachment.
Are any enforcement actions	s pending against the requestor regarding	g this site?
Is the requestor presently su relating to contamination at t	bject to an existing order for the investig he site?	ation, removal or remediation ☐Yes ✓ No
	n outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for ether a party is subject to a spill claim sh	
4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i) any provision of the subject law; ii) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide an explanation on a separate attachment. ☐ Yes ✓ No		
	been denied entry to the BCP? If so, indudress, Department assigned site number	
	d in a civil proceeding to have committed oring, treating, disposing or transporting	
7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft, or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under federal law or the laws of any state? ☐ Yes ✓ No		
jurisdiction of the Department	falsified statements or concealed materi t, or submitted a false statement or made nent or application submitted to the Depa	e use of or made a false statement
	or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27- or failure to act could be the basis for de	
	ation in any remedial program under DEo tantially comply with an agreement or ord	
11. Are there any unregistered b	oulk storage tanks on-site which require r	egistration? ☐Yes ☑No

THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKIN					R IN
PARTICIPANT A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is otherwise a person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.	VOLUNTEER A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste of discharge of petroleum.				result of th the site
	NOTE: By liability ari operation of he/she has to the hazar reasonable discharge; iii) prevent resource hazardous	ises solely of or involve of exercised ordous was of steps to ii) prevent or limit hu exposure	as a rement with appropriate found accept in any threaman, envi	esult of of the site center care with the facility top any tened futur ronmental,	wnership, rtifies that th respect by taking continuing e release; or natural
	If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site, submit a statement describing why you should be considered a volunteer – be specific as to the appropriate care taken.				
Requestor's Relationship to Property (check one):					
☐ Prior Owner ☐ Current Owner ☑ Potential /Future Purchaser ☐ Other					
If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation must be submitted . Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the BCA and throughout the BCP project, including the ability to place an easement on the site. Is this proof attached? Yes No					
Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proo	f of access				
Section V. Property description and description of	changes/ac	lditions/red	ductions ((if applicab	le)
ADDRESS					
CITY/TOWN			ZIP C	ODE	
TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement)					
Parcel Address	Parcel No.	Section No.	Block No.	Lot No.	Acreage

Check appropriate boxes below: Changes to metes and bounds description or TE	I correctio	n			
Addition of property (may require additional citize expansion – see attached instructions)			ding on the	nature of	the
Approximate acreage added:					
ADDITIONAL PARCELS:					
Parcel Address	Parcel No.	Section No.	Block No.	Lot No.	Acreage
Reduction of property	•				•
Approximate acreage removed:					
PARCELS REMOVED:					
Parcel Address	Parcel No.	Section No.	Block No.	Lot No.	Acreage
If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description please attach a revised metes and bounds description,	•	0			

Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties.	✓ Yes No			
Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield redevelopment tax credit.				
Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support ans	swers.			
 Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Please see <u>DEC's website</u> for more information. 	Law 21(6)? ☐Yes √ No			
2. Is the property upside down as defined below?	Yes ✓ No			
From ECL 27-1405(31):				
"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the invest remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds set of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property contaminated.	eventy-five percent ipation in the			
3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below?	√ Yes No			
From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:				
(a) "Affordable housing project" means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of artic seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law or that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordaresidential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.	nly, a project			
(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local g regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of t rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a define percentage of the area median income based on the occupants' households annual g	overnment's he residential d maximum			
(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a state, or local government housing agency's affordable housing program, or a local g regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside f owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.	overnment's			
(3) "Area median income" means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metrostatistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.	ropolitan			

PART II. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

Existing Agreement Information	
BCP SITE NAME: Broome Street Parking Lot Site	BCP SITE NUMBER: C231137
NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): GO Broome LLC	
INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: C231137-12-19	
EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: 1/2/20	

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department, the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

Statement of Certification and Signatures: New Requestor(s) (if applicable)
(Individual)
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.
Date:Signature:
Print Name:
(Entity)
I hereby affirm that I am (title
Date:Signature:
Print Name:

Statement of Certification and Signature applicant must sign)	s: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of each
(Individual)	
Section I above and that I am aware of this	Infield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or is the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA inature by the Department.
Date:Signature:	
Print Name:	,
(Entity)	
Application for an Amendment to that Agree	(title) of GO Broome LLC (entity) which is a party to the lication referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this ement and/or Application signature the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
Date:Signature:	4/4/
Print Name: David L. Picket	
DEMAINDED OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL	BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT
Status of Agreement:	DE COMIT LETED GOLLET DI THE DEL ANTIMENT
owner of the site at the time of the	VOLUNTEER A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
Effective Date of the Original Agreement:	January 2, 2020
Signature by the Department:	
DATED:	
บบท ๑ฃ วกวก	NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF

JUN 23 ZUZU

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Michael J. Ryan, P.E., Director Division of Environmental Remediation

Rider to BCA Amendment # 1 to Document a Tangible Property Tax Credit Determination

Site Name: Broome Street Parking Lot Site

Site Number: C231137 1- The Department has determined that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits pursuant to ECL § 27-1407(1-a) because the Site is located in a City having a population of one million or more and: At least half of the site area is located in an environmental zone as defined in section twenty-one of the tax law The property is upside down, as defined by ECL 27-1405 (31) The property is underutilized, as defined by 375-3.2(1). The project is an affordable housing project, as defined by 375-3.2(a). 2- The Site is located in a City having a population of one million or more and the Applicant: Has not requested a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits. It is therefore presumed that the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits. In accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a), the Applicant may request an eligibility determination for tangible property tax credits at any time from application until the site receives a certificate of completion except for sites seeking eligibility under the underutilized category. Requested a determination that the Site is eligible for tangible property tax credits and pursuant to ECL § 27-1407(1-a), the Department has determined that the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits because the Applicant has not submitted documentation sufficient to demonstrate that at least one of the following conditions exists: at least half of the site area is located in an environmental zone as defined in section twenty-one of the tax law, the property is upside down, the property is underutilized, or the project is an affordable housing project. In accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a), the Applicant may request an eligibility determination for tangible property tax credits at any time from application until the site receives a certificate of completion except for sites seeking eligibility under the underutilized category. 3- For sites statewide, where applicable: In accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a), based on data submitted with the application the Department has determined the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits because the contamination in ground water and/or soil vapor is solely emanating from property other than the Site. The remedial investigation or other data generated during the remedial program the Department has identified an on-site source of contamination, which now makes this site eligible for tangible property tax credits. The Department has determined that the Site or a portion of the Site has previously been remediated pursuant to Article 27, Title 9, 13 or 14] of the ECL, Article 12 of the Navigation Law or Article 56, Title 5 of the ECL. Therefore, in accordance with ECL § 27-1407(1-a), the Site is not eligible for tangible property tax credits. THIS RIDER TO AN AMENDMENT TO THE BCA ESTABLISHING ELIGIBILTY FOR TANGIBLE PROPERTY TAX CREDITS IS HEREBY APPROVED, Acting by and Through the Department of Environmental Conservation as Designee of the Commissioner,

> George W. Heitzman, P.E., Asst. Director Division of Environmental Remediation

Bv:

JUN 23 2020

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

• **Two (2)** copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Division of Environmental Remediation 625 Broadway Albany, NY 12233-7020

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY	
BCP SITE T&A CODE:	LEAD OFFICE:
PROJECT MANAGER:	



May 23rd, 2019

The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. Wayne Ho, President & CEO.

150 Elizabeth Street
New York, NY 10012

Re: Site Access to Perform Brownfield Cleanup Program Work
Broome Street Parking Lot Site (Block 346 Portions of Lots 75 and 37)

Dear Mr. Ho:

As you may know, GO Broome LLC, c/o the Gotham Organization Inc., is submitting a Brownfield Cleanup Program ("BCP") Application to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation to voluntarily investigate and remediate the Broome Street Parking Lot Site (Block 346 Portions of Lots 75 and 37) (the "BCP Site"). As you know, The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. owns the aforementioned BCP Site. We need your written permission below to access your property for the purpose of performing environmental investigation and remediation work as a criterion for acceptance into the BCP.

If you agree to sign below, you are granting us what is known as a "temporary license" to allow an appropriate contractor we hire to enter the property to perform investigation and subject to your approval, remediation work. We promise to provide you with copies of any information we generate about the property, including timely notice of any discovered hazard and if we do accidentally damage your property in any way, we agree to repair the damages to restore the property to the way it was before we entered. Our contractor will also maintain insurance that would cover any accidents on the job. We promise to minimize any and all inconvenience to you in connection with this work and will give you one week notice before the work begins. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me, David Picket, at (212) 716-2513. Otherwise, please sign below so that this work can proceed. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

GO/Broome LLC

By. David L. Picket Authorized Signatory

As an officer of the site owner, I am authorized to grant this temporary license and agree to allow GO Broome LLC, c/o the Gotham Organization Inc. and its agents to enter my property to perform the BCP Investigation and/or remediation work required.

The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.

By. Wayne Ho, President & CEO

WRITTEN CONSENT OF SOLE MEMBER

The undersigned being the Sole Member of GO Broome LLC, a New York limited liability company (the "Company"), pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the New York Limited Liability Company Law, hereby waives notice of a meeting and consents to and adopts the following resolutions:

RESOLVED, that the Company be, and it hereby is, authorized and directed to enter into, execute and deliver, all documents, agreements and instruments and to take any and all action necessary or desirable on behalf of, and for the benefit of, the Company, to implement, secure and/or consummate the entering into a Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) with the State of New York by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation as the prospective volunteer and owner for the Broome Street Parking Lot Site located at the corner of Broome and Norfolk Streets in New York, New York [no official street address since it is an ancillary lot to 50 Norfolk Street and served as the Parking Lot through a lease for a synagogue at 60 Norfolk Street], tax parcel identification nos. Block 346 Portion of Lot 75 and Portion of Lot 37 (the "Site"); and

RESOLVED, that David L. Picket, as the sole member of the Company, is authorized to sign on behalf of the Company, is authorized to execute any and all instruments and documents and to take any and all actions as he deems necessary or desirable to evidence, implement, secure and/or consummate the transactions as described above, including but not limited to the execution of a BCA with the State of New York by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and any and all future documents required in the Brownfield Cleanup Program including the environmental easement; and

RESOLVED, that all actions heretofore taken and all documents heretofore executed and all present and future actions taken in connection with the above and/or these resolutions, be, and they hereby are, ratified, confirmed and approved.

David L. Picket, Sole Member

GO Broome LLC

Date: June 13, 2019

EXHIBIT A

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by GO Broome LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 and proposed for modification pursuant to Section 2-06(c)(1) of the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 78-312 of the Zoning Resolution to allow floor area permitted by the applicable district regulations to be distributed without regard for zoning lot lines, to modify the height and setback requirements of Section 23-66 (Height and Setback Requirements for Quality Housing Buildings) and the distance between buildings requirements of Section 23-711 (Standard Minimum Distance Between Buildings), in connection with a proposed mixed use development on property located on the southerly side of Broome Street between Norfolk Street and Suffolk Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37 & 75), within an existing large-scale residential development bounded by Broome Street, Suffolk Street, Grand Street and Essex Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 & 95; and Block 351, Lot 1), in R8 and R9-1/C2-5 Districts, Borough of Manhattan, Community District 3.

The applicants, GO Broome LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc., filed an application (C 200061 ZSM) for a zoning special permit pursuant to Section 78-312 of the Zoning Resolution (ZR) on August 19, 2019. As certified, the application did not request sufficient waivers for distance between buildings to facilitate the proposed development. Therefore, on October 16, 2019, the applicants filed an amended application (C 200061(A) ZSM), which requested these additional waivers. The amended application retained all the previous actions sought when the project was certified—zoning map amendment, zoning text amendment, zoning authorizations, and zoning special permits—in addition to additional waivers sought pursuant to ZR 78-312(f) (Special permits by the City Planning Commission) to modify the minimum distance requirement of ZR Section 23-711(e). The proposed development, and the envelopes being sought, have not changed between the application as certified and the application as amended.

The special permit subject to this application (C 200061(A) ZSM), along with the related actions, would facilitate the development of two new mixed-use developments containing mostly residential uses, and community facility and commercial uses (the proposed development) in Manhattan Community District 3.

RELATED ACTIONS

In addition to the zoning special permit that is subject of this report (C 200061(A) ZSM), the following actions are also being sought concurrently with this application:

C 200064 ZMM	Zoning Map Amendment to change an R8 district to an R9-1 district with
	a C2-5 overlay;
N 200065 ZRM	Zoning Text Amendment to Appendix F; ZR Section 23-011, 28-01, and
	78-03 to designate a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing (MIH) area and
	allow use of the Quality Housing Program;
N 200067 ZAM	Zoning Authorization pursuant to ZR Section 13-443 to eliminate 33
	parking spaces;
N 200066 ZAM	Zoning Authorization pursuant to ZR Section 78-311 to waive height and
	setback regulations of ZR Section 23-60;
M 790721(B) ZSM	A modification of the Seward Park Extension West Large Scale
	Residential Development (LSRD) to update the LSRD's site plan and
	zoning calculations to reflect the enlargement of the LSRD to include Lot
	37, the splitting of existing zoning lot 2A into two zoning lots, and the
	proposed development.

BACKGROUND

The applicants request a special permit that would facilitate the development of two new mixed-use buildings in the Seward Park Extension West LSRD. The LSRD, as modified by the proposed special permit and related actions, would comprise the two blocks bounded by Broome Street to the north, Grand Street to the south, Suffolk Street to the east, and Essex Street to the west (the project area) in the Lower East Side neighborhood of Manhattan Community District 3. The LSRD would comprise the following parcels:

 Parcel 1 (Block 351, Lot 1) is a full-block site with a lot area of 47,056 square feet, improved with an existing 23-story New York City Housing Authority (NYCHA) development on the northern end of the block and a one-story community facility space to the south;

- Parcel 2A-1 (Block 346, Lots 1, 37, and 75) has a lot area of 51,884 square feet and contains: an existing 14-story senior housing building on Lot 1 (the Hong Ning Building); a vacant lot formerly improved with the Beth Hamedrash Hagodol (BHH) Synagogue on Lot 37; and an existing parking lot on Lot 75. Parcel 2A-1 would become a single zoning lot under the proposed action and the proposed development would be constructed on Lots 37 and 75 (the development site);
- Parcel 2A-2 (Block 346, Lot 95) has a lot area of 8,637 square feet and is improved with an existing five-story mixed residential and commercial building.

The project area has been subject to several past land use approvals (CP-18915; CP-19323; CP-19758; CP-20171; CP-20853; CP-20854; CP-20871; C 790719 HUM; C 790720 HDM; N 790721 ZSM; N 830306 ZAM; N 830269 HCM; C 120226 ZMM, N 120227 ZRM, C 120228 ZSM, C 120229 ZSM, N 120230 ZAM, C 120231 ZSM, C 120233 ZSM, C 120234 ZSM, C 120235 ZSM, N 120236 HAM, C 120237 PQM, C 120245 PPM, C 120156 MMM; M 790721(A) ZSM, M 200058 ZSM).

In 1955, the triangular area bounded by Essex Street, Grand Street, and East Broadway was designated as the Seward Park Urban Renewal Area. In 1965, the City Planning Commission (CPC) approved the Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area (SPEURA) (CP-18915), which covered 14 blocks between Delancey, Essex, Grand, and Willet streets consisting primarily of low-rise tenement buildings with ground floor commercial uses. The property that comprises what is now Block 346, Lots 1, 75, and 95 was included as a portion of a superblock site to be created by the elimination of Suffolk Street between Broome and Grand streets and designated as Parcel 2. Although this portion of Suffolk Street was demapped as part of the SPEURA plan, it was never decommissioned and continues to function as a regular city street.

In 1966, the CPC approved an application by NYCHA to create the Seward Park Extension LSRD (the original LSRD) within the SPEURA (CP-19323), which facilitated the development of the 23-story Seward Park Extension NYCHA building on Block 351, Lot 1.

3

In 1967, the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC) designated the former BHH Synagogue as an individual landmark (LP-0637). In May 2017, the BHH Synagogue was severely damaged by a fire and, in June 2019, the remnants of the Synagogue were completely razed.

In 1968, the CPC approved an application by the Housing and Development Administration to rezone the property bounded by Essex Street, Broome Street, the northerly prolongation of an unnamed street, and Norfolk, Delancey, Clinton, Willet, and Grand streets from R7-2, C1-5 and C6-1 districts to R8 and C6-2 districts to permit development in accordance with the SPEURA plan (CP-20171).

In 1969, the CPC approved waivers to height and setback regulations for the NYCHA building, and an authorization permitting the building's accessory off-street parking spaces to be located on what is now Block 347, Lot 80 (CP-20871). This building was completed in 1972.

Also, in 1969, the CPC approved a change to the City Map to eliminate Broome Street between Norfolk and Clinton streets, and Suffolk Street between Grand and Delancey streets to create a superblock in connection with the development of the SPEURA plan (CP-20853). The CPC also approved a change to the City Map to widen Norfolk Street between Broome Street and Grand Street from 50 feet to 64 feet (CP-20854).

In 1980, the CPC approved the first amendment to the SPEURA plan, splitting Parcel 2 into Parcel 2A (Block 346, Lots 1, 75 and 95) and Parcel 2B (Block 346, Lots 39 and 1001-1005) (C 790719 HUM).

Also, in 1980, the CPC approved applications by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) to facilitate the development of the 14-story, 156-unit Hong Ning senior housing building on Block 346, Lot 1. This included the disposition of Parcel 2A to the Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc., and an authorization pursuant to ZR Section 78-311(e) for the location of the building without regard to

the height and setback regulations, and a special permit under ZR Section 78-312(d) for minor variations in the front height and setback regulations. The Hong Ning building was completed in 1982.

In the early 1980s, the CPC approved two related applications to exclude Block 346, Lot 95 from the SPEURA plan and the original LSRD (N 830306 ZAM and N 830269 HCM), however, the owner of Lot 95 never effectuated these approvals and Block 346, Lot 95 remains a part of the LSRD.

The SPEURA plan expired on July 22, 2005, 40 years after it was adopted.

In 2012, the CPC approved The Seward Park Mixed-Use Development Project, a large-scale general development (LSGD) commonly known as Essex Crossing (Essex Crossing LSGD) (C 120226 ZMM, N 120227 ZRM, C 120228 ZSM, C 120229 ZSM, N120230 ZAM, C 120231 ZSM, C 120233 ZSM, C 120234 ZSM, C 120235 ZSM, N 120236 HAM, C 120237 PQM, C 120245 PPM, and C 120156 MMM). Block 346, which was included in the original LSRD, was also included in the Essex Crossing LSGD.

Also, in 2019, the CPC approved an application by HPD to remove Block 346 from the original LSRD, subdividing the original LSRD into two non-contiguous LSRDs, as follows:

- Seward Park Extension West Large Scale Residential Development (the subject of the proposed action and the related actions), consisting of Block 351, Lot 1 and Block 346, Lots 1, 75, and 95; and
- Seward Park Extension East Large-Scale Residential Development, consisting of Block 341, Lots 1, 58, and 70; Block 347, Lot 80; Block 336, Lots 1, 5, 35, and a portion of 28.

The area surrounding the project area consists of three distinct built characters. Tower-in-the-park-style developments comprise the majority of buildings in the area bound by Essex and Rutgers streets and Pitt Street to the west, Delancey Street and Houston Street to the north, and the FDR Drive to the south and east. Zoning districts in this area are primarily R7-2, which is a

medium-density residential district governed by height factor regulations, permitting a maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of 6.5 for community facility uses and 3.4 for residential uses. This area also contains C1-5 and C2-5 commercial overlays, which permit commercial uses on the ground floor.

Tenement-style, lower-scale buildings predominate the area west of Essex Street and north of Delancey Street, consisting primarily of four- to six-story residential buildings with ground-floor retail. Zoning districts consist of a mix of medium- to high-density commercial districts, including C4-4A, C6-1, C6-1G, C6-2, C6-2A, and C6-2 zoning districts. C4-4A zoning districts are contextual commercial districts found outside central business districts that permit a maximum commercial FAR of 4.0 and a maximum residential FAR of 4.6. C6 commercial districts generally limit commercial FAR to 6.0 and allow for residential FAR between 3.44 and 7.2.

Essex Crossing, which includes nine separate parcels, is characterized by contextual mid-rise and high-rise developments directly to the east, north, and northwest of the project area. Zoning districts include C6-1 and R8 with C1-5 and C2-5 commercial overlays. These districts permit medium- to high-density commercial and residential development, and have resulted in mixed-use commercial, community facility, and residential buildings.

Delancey Street is a major thoroughfare in lower Manhattan, serving as the primary east-west route through the surrounding area and providing direct access to and from the Williamsburg Bridge. Other significant east-west routes include Houston Street, Grand Street and Broome Street. Important north-south routes in the surrounding area include Essex Street/Avenue A, Allen Street/First Avenue, and Chrystie Street/Second Avenue. The surrounding area is well served by public transportation. The F, M, J, and Z subway lines stop at the Delancey Street/Essex Street subway station, located approximately one to two blocks from the project site. The surrounding area is also served by the M9, M14A, M14D, M15, M21, M22, and B39 bus lines providing service to the west side of Manhattan, midtown, uptown, and Brooklyn.

The development site consists of Block 346, Lots 37 and 75, and is comprised of the former synagogue site and parking lot. The proposed development would consist of two abutting mixed-use buildings: one building would front on Norfolk Street (the Norfolk Building) and one would contain frontage on Broome and Suffolk streets (the Suffolk Building). Together, these buildings would contain up to a total of 488 residential units, 208 of which would be permanently affordable units. The affordable units would be comprised of approximately 93 Mandatory Inclusionary Housing (MIH) units and 115 Affordable Independent Residences for Seniors (AIRS) units. The proposed development would contain approximately 401,697 square feet of floor area, including 349,138 square feet of residential floor area, 43,843 square feet of community facility floor area, and 8,716 square feet of commercial floor area.

The elevation and layout of the two buildings would form a U-shape. The 30-story Suffolk Building would form the eastern edge along Suffolk Street, an 85-foot base would front on Broome Street, and the 16-story Norfolk Building would form the western edge on Norfolk Street. From Broome Street, the buildings would be approximately 60 feet apart and connect via the 85-foot base. Behind these portions of the proposed development there would be a landscaped courtyard exclusively for tenant use.

The Norfolk Building

The Norfolk Building would be a 16-story (excluding bulkhead) AIRS building. Along Norfolk Street, the building would rise 125 feet then set back 15 feet before rising to 165 feet. The building would not front on Broome Street, but rather would be coterminous with the 85-foot podium that is connected to the Suffolk Building. Here, the portion of that podium would be set back approximately 15-feet from Broome Street. On the southern façade of the Norfolk Building, there would be a 12-foot wide landscaped pathway between the Norfolk Building and Hong Ning building that connects Norfolk Street to the private, inner courtyard. The Norfolk Building would contain a total of approximately 76,531 square feet, including approximately 72,531 square feet of residential space and 4,000 square feet of community facility or commercial floor area. This non-residential floor area would be owned by the BHH Synagogue, which intends to use it as a worship space and a Jewish cultural heritage space. The BHH Synagogue would retain the right

to convert this space to commercial use. This non-residential space would have entrances and front on Norfolk Street. There would also be a separate entrance to the residential portion of the building on Norfolk Street.

The Suffolk Building

The Suffolk Building would be a 30-story, approximately 310-foot tall (excluding bulkhead) mixed-use building containing a total of approximately 325,166 square feet of zoning floor area. It would include approximately 276,607 square feet of residential zoning floor area, of which 25 percent would be reserved for permanently affordable housing at an average of 60 percent of Area Median Income (AMI) under MIH Option 1; approximately 39,843 square feet of community facility zoning floor area, that would be owned by the Chinese American Planning Council; and approximately 8,716 zoning square feet of retail space on Broome Street. The Suffolk Building would contain up to 373 dwelling units, of which 93 are proposed as affordable. The Suffolk Building's tower portion would front on the corner of Suffolk and Broome streets while the podium portion of the building would extend the entire length of Broome Street. On Suffolk Street, the Suffolk Building would rise to 85-feet, then set back approximately 10 feet before rising to its maximum height of 310 feet. On Broome Street, the Suffolk Building would rise 85 feet, then set back 15 feet before rising to its maximum height of 310 feet. Within the proposed envelope, the applicant intends to articulate the Suffolk Building with additional setbacks at the 19th and 24th floors, with a cantilevered portion on Broome Street at the 19th floor. There is proposed open space for resident use where the Suffolk Building sets back. The proposed retail would front on Broome Street, the community facility space would be on the first through third floors, and the remainder of the Suffolk Building would be residential space. The podium portion of the Suffolk Building would contain approximately seven floors, and the roof would be an open space for resident use. The podium would also contain four entrances to the retail space while entrances to the community facility and residential portions of the Suffolk Building would be on Suffolk Street.

REQUESTED ACTIONS

To facilitate the proposed development, the applicants seek approval of four actions: a zoning

map amendment, a zoning text amendment, a zoning authorization, and a modification of the Seward Park Extension West LSRD.

Zoning Map Amendment (C 200064 ZMM)

The proposed zoning map amendment would rezone Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75, and 95 within the project area from R8 to R9-1 with a C2-5 commercial overlay.

The R9-1 district would permit a residential FAR of 9.0 (with MIH) and a maximum building height of 285 feet. Compared to the existing R8 district, the rezoning would increase the residential FAR from 6.02 to 9.00, AIRS FAR from 7.20 to 9.00, and community facility FAR from 6.50 to 10.00. The maximum building height would increase from 120 feet in the R8 district (Quality Housing) to 285 feet.

The proposed C2-5 commercial overlay would allow 2.0 FAR of commercial uses to be located in the proposed development, where no commercial use is currently permitted under the existing R8 zoning. The commercial overlay would also legalize the existing non-conforming commercial uses located at the ground floor of the building on Block 346, Lot 95 and would facilitate a future increase of the commercial space on the property.

Zoning Text Amendment (N 200065 ZRM)

The applicants also seek a zoning text amendment (N 200065 ZRM) to map the project area as an MIH designated area and to apply the Quality Housing Program to the site.

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Area: Appendix F

The proposed zoning text amendment to Appendix F would designate Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75, and 95 as a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Area. This action would provide for 208 permanently affordable homes (including 115 units for seniors) within the portion of the project area that is being rezoned. The applicants propose using MIH Option 1, including 37 units at 40% of AMI, 37 units at 50% of AMI, and 19 units at 100% of AMI.

Quality Housing Program: ZR Sections 23-011, 28-01, and 78-03

ZR Sections 23-011 (Quality Housing Program), 28-01 (Applicability of this Chapter), and 78-03 (Applicability of this Chapter), which relate to the applicability of the Zoning Resolution's Quality Housing Program, currently prevent the use of the Quality Housing Program bulk regulations within LSRDs. These sections would be amended to allow the Quality Housing Program bulk regulations to be applied to the proposed development within the LSRD. Without the proposed text amendment, the proposed development would not be able to use the Quality Housing Program bulk regulations, and instead would need to comply with the standard height factor bulk regulations applicable to non-Quality Housing Program buildings in the R9-1 district. The amendment of ZR Sections 28-01 (Applicability of this Chapter) and 78-03 (Applicability of this Chapter) would remove the general prohibition contained in those sections on the use of the Quality Housing Program in large-scale residential developments. ZR Section 23-011 (Quality Housing Program), which prohibits the use of the Quality Housing Program bulk regulations in large-scale residential developments, would be amended to specify that the Quality Housing Program bulk regulations may be applied to large-scale residential developments in C2-5 districts mapped within R9-1 districts in Manhattan Community District 3.

Zoning Authorization (N 200067 ZAM)

The proposed authorization pursuant to ZR Section 13-443 (Reduction in the number of required existing parking spaces) would allow for the elimination of the 33-space parking lot on Block 346, Lot 75. The parking lot is designated as required accessory parking for the Hong Ning building on Block 346, Lot 1, but has been underutilized by occupants since it was built at the time of the construction of the senior housing building in 1982.

The CPC may authorize a reduction in the number of required parking spaces where it finds that such reduction will not have undue adverse effects on residents, businesses or community facilities in the surrounding area.

Modification of the LSRD (M 790721(B) ZSM, C 200061(A) ZSM, N 200066 ZAM)

The requested modification of the LSRD to update the site plan and zoning calculations would

include the addition of Block 346, Lot 37 into the LSRD, allowing the Hong Ning building to modify the height and setback regulations along a street located within the LSRD, and special permits to allow: (1) with respect to the proposed development, distribution of floor area without regard to zoning lot lines; modifications of the regulations governing height and setback along streets located at the periphery of the LSRD; and modifications of minimum distance between buildings on the same zoning lot; and (2) with respect to the existing Hong Ning building, modifications of the height and setback regulations along a street located at the periphery of the LSRD.

Modifications of Height and Setback: ZR Section 78-311(e) Authorization

In an R9-1 district, the standard Quality Housing height and setback regulations under ZR 23-662 (Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations) permit a maximum base height of 105 feet along wide streets and narrow streets located within 100 feet of a wide street, and a maximum base height of 95 feet on narrow streets located beyond 100 feet of a wide street. Along wide streets and along narrow streets within 50 feet of a wide street, a street wall must extend along the entire street frontage of the zoning lot, and at least 70 percent of the aggregate width of street walls must be located within eight feet of the street line and extend to at least the minimum base height or the height of the building, whichever is less, per ZR 23-661 (Street wall location). Along narrow streets located beyond 50 feet of a wide street, at least 70 percent of the street wall must be located within 15 feet of the street line. Above the maximum base height, a setback with a depth of at least 10 feet is required from the street line of a wide street, and a setback with a depth of at least 15 feet is required from the street line of a narrow street per ZR 23-662(c). ZR 23-662(c) also provides that the depth of such required setback may be reduced by one foot for every foot that the street wall is located beyond the street line, but a setback of less than seven feet in depth is generally prohibited. The maximum permitted building height is 145 feet along wide streets or along narrow streets within 100 feet of a wide street, and 135 feet along narrow streets located beyond 100 feet of a wide street.

The Hong Ning building was constructed pursuant to height factor zoning regulations and received an authorization under ZR 78-311(e) to modify height and setback regulations along

Norfolk Street (a street located wholly within the Original LSRD) and a special permit under ZR 78-312(d) to modify height and setback regulations along Grand Street (a street located at the periphery of the Original LSRD). As the zoning lot would be subject to the Quality Housing regulations by virtue of the proposed development, these waivers are no longer applicable. Therefore, to avoid the Hong Ning building becoming a non-complying building with respect to the Quality Housing bulk regulations, new waivers are requested, which would replace the prior waivers and ensure the continued compliance of the Hong Ning building.

The Hong Ning building is located 15.03 feet from Norfolk Street at its closest point. It rises without setback to an overall building height of 125.75 feet. Therefore, a modification is requested pursuant to ZR Section 78-311(e) (Authorizations by the City Planning Commission) to waive the street wall location requirements of ZR 23-661 (Street wall location) along the entire Norfolk Street frontage, and the required setback for an area comprising 7 feet by 63.33 feet above the maximum base height of 95 feet along the portion of Norfolk Street located beyond 100 feet of Grand Street, and for an area comprising 7 feet by 100 feet above the maximum base height of 105 feet along the portion of Norfolk Street located within 100 feet of Grand Street.

ZR Section 78-312(a): Distribution of Floor Area without Regard for Zoning Lot Lines

As part of the special permit action (C 200061(A) ZSM) and related actions, Block 346, Lot 95, which is currently included in the LSRD and part of the same zoning lot as the development site, would be subdivided out of the development site into a separate zoning lot. While Block 346, Lot 95 would remain a part of the LSRD, the applicants request a special permit pursuant to ZR Section 78-312(a) to transfer 15,000 square feet of floor area from Block 346, Lot 95 to Block 346, Lot 37 without regard for zoning lot lines This would facilitate the development of an additional 27 AIRS units in the Norfolk Building.

ZR Section 78-312(d): Modifications of Height and Setback Regulations

Concurrent with this zoning special permit (C 200061(A) ZSM), the applicants also seek a zoning text amendment (N 200065 ZRM) that would require the proposed development to

adhere to the Quality Housing Program bulk regulations. As part of this action (C 200061(A) ZSM), the applicants seek to modify the height and setback regulations of ZR Section 23-60 (height and setback regulations) for the Suffolk Building and the existing Hong Ning Building.

1. Suffolk Building

For the proposed Suffolk Building, the applicants request modification to both setback regulations and maximum height regulations. The Quality Housing Program height and setback regulations permit a base height of up to 125 feet in an R9-1 zoning district for MIH developments under ZR 23-664 (Modified height and setback regulations for certain Inclusionary Housing buildings or AIRS developments). The proposed building envelope would limit the base height of the Suffolk Building to 85 feet on Broome Street and 85 feet on Suffolk Street within approximately 67 feet of Broome Street. This base height would match the base height established along Broome Street by the adjacent Essex Crossing buildings. Along the remainder of Suffolk Street, the base height would be limited to 48 feet.

Above the base height, a setback of 15 feet is required from the street line of a narrow street under ZR 23-66 (Height and Setback Requirements for Quality Housing Buildings). However, the Suffolk Building would be set back 10 feet on Suffolk Street, which is a narrow street. Therefore, a modification is requested pursuant to ZR Section 78-312(d) (Special permits by the City Planning Commission) for an area comprising five feet by approximately 181 feet above the maximum base height of 125 feet.

The maximum permitted height for the Suffolk Building would be 310 feet (340 feet including bulkheads). This height is greater than the 285 feet maximum height permitted in the R9-1 district. Therefore, a modification is requested pursuant to ZR Section 78-312(d) (Special permits by the City Planning Commission).

2. Hong Ning Building

For the existing Hong Ning building, the applicants seek modifications to street wall

requirements and maximum base height requirements on both Norfolk and Grand streets. The previous waivers were granted pursuant to height factor regulations, and because the concurrent zoning text amendment application (N 200065 ZRM) would subject the proposed development to Quality Housing Program regulations, the previous waivers granted to Hong Ning would no longer be valid and the building would become legally non-compliant. As such, the applicants seek waivers to street wall requirements and height and setback requirements in order to bring the Hong Ning building into compliance with the Quality Housing Program regulations.

Modification of Minimum Distance Between Buildings: ZR Section 78-312(f) Special Permit
As per the regulations stipulated in ZR Section 23-711 (Standard minimum distances between buildings), the Suffolk Building would be required to be located at least 60 feet (window to window condition) from the Hong Ning building on Block 346, Lot 1. The proposed distance is 46 feet 10 inches away. Therefore, the applicants request a special permit to waive these regulations for a 13.17-foot by 47.25-foot area. In addition, the minimum distance between buildings regulation would require the Norfolk Building to be located at least 40 feet (wall to wall condition) from the northern side of the Hong Ning building on Block 346, Lot 1. The proposed distance is 11 feet 9 inches away. Therefore, the applicants request a special permit to waive these regulations for an area approximately 27.92 feet by 39.33 feet pursuant to ZR Section 78-312(f) (Special permits by the City Planning Commission).

The applicants also seek a waiver for the distance between buildings above 125 feet. Pursuant to ZR 23-711(e), buildings on the same zoning lot must be at least 80 feet apart when lot coverage exceeds 40 percent above 125 feet. The Hong Ning building is 126.13 feet in height and with the proposed development, lot coverage exceeds 40 percent for the vertical distance between 125 and 126.13 feet. Therefore, for the vertical distance of 1.13 feet, the applicants request a waiver pursuant to 78-312(f) (Special permits by the City Planning Commission) to waive the 80-foot required distance between buildings between: 1) the Hong Ning building and the Norfolk Building; 2) the Hong Ning building and Suffolk Building; and 3) the Suffolk Building and Norfolk Building. Above 126.13 feet, lot coverage decreases to less than 40 percent, therefore

this regulation is no longer applicable.

Under ZR Section 23-711(e), portions of buildings above 125 feet that exceed, in aggregate, a lot coverage of 40 percent must be spaced at least 80 feet apart. The Suffolk Building, the Norfolk Building, and the Hong Ning building on Block 346, Lot 1 would exceed, in the aggregate, a lot coverage of 40 percent above 125 feet up to a height of 126.13 feet (the height of the roof of the Hong Ning building). Above a height of 126.13, the lot coverage on the zoning lot would be less than 40 percent. Thus, for the 1.13 feet between the heights of 125 feet and 126.13 feet, (a) the Suffolk Building would have to be located at least 80 feet from the Hong Ning building, (b) the Norfolk Building would have to be located at least 80 feet from the Hong Ning Building, and (c) the Suffolk Building and the Norfolk Building would have to be located at least 80 feet from each other. (The 80-foot minimum distance between the Suffolk Building and the Norfolk Building would not apply to the portions of these buildings that are connected by the seven-story base of the Suffolk Building, located at the northern end of the block; the heights of these portions would be measured from the roof of the connecting portion pursuant to ZR Section 23-82, resulting in a height of less than 125 feet for the Norfolk Building.) For the 1.13 feet between 125 feet and 126.13 feet, the proposed distance between the Suffolk Building and the Hong Ning building is 46.83 feet, the proposed distance between the Norfolk Building and the Hong Ning building is 11.75 feet, and the proposed distance the Norfolk Building and the Suffolk Building is 60.00 feet. Therefore, a special permit is requested pursuant to ZR 78-312(f) (Special permits by the City Planning Commission) to modify the minimum distance requirement of ZR Section 23-711(e).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This application (C 200061(A) ZSM), in conjunction with the applications for the related actions (C 200064 ZMM, N 200065 ZRM, N 200066 ZAM, N 200067 ZAM, M 790721(B) ZSM), was reviewed pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and the SEQRA regulations set forth in Volume 6 of the New York Code of Rules and Regulations, Section 617.00 et seq. and the City Environmental Quality Review Rules of Procedure of 1991

and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977. The designated CEQR number is 19DCP119M. The lead is the City Planning Commission.

It was determined that this application, in conjunction with the applications for related actions may have significant effect on the environment and that an Environmental Impact Statement would be required. A Positive Declaration was issued on January 25, 2019, and subsequently distributed, published, and filed. Together with the Positive Declaration, a Draft Scope of Work for the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) was issued on January 25, 2019. A public scoping meeting was held on February 26, 2019 and the Final Scope of Work was issued on August 23, 2019.

A DEIS was prepared and a Notice of Completion for the DEIS was issued on August 23, 2019. Pursuant to SEQRA regulations and the CEQR procedures, a joint public hearing was held on December 4, 2019, in conjunction with the public hearing on the related Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP) items (C 200064 ZMM, C 200061 ZMS, M 790721(B) ZSM, N 200065 ZRM, N 200066 ZAM, N 200067 ZAM, and C 200061(A) ZSM). A Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) reflecting comments made during the public review process was completed, and a Notice of Completion for the FEIS was issued on January 10, 2020.

The proposed project as analyzed in the FEIS identified significant adverse impacts with respect to construction (vehicular traffic and noise) and transportation (vehicular traffic and pedestrian traffic). In addition, the FEIS analyzed an amended application (ULURP No. C 2600061(A) ZSM). The amended application would not change the conclusions of the FEIS and the significant adverse impact categories would remain the same.

Significant adverse impacts related to hazardous materials, air quality, and noise would be avoided through the placement of (E) designations (E-548) on the project sites as specified in Chapter 8, Chapter 10, and Chapter 12, respectively, of the FEIS.

The application as analyzed in the FEIS contained Project Components Related to the Environment (PCREs), which are set forth in Chapter 6, "Historic and Cultural Resources" and Chapter 15, "Construction". To ensure the implementation of the PCREs, the applicant will execute and record two Restrictive Declarations, attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, after approval of land use actions and prior to issuance of any permits, including demolition and excavation permits, required to authorize construction of the proposed project.

The identified significant adverse impacts and proposed mitigation measures under the proposed actions are summarized in Chapter 17 "Mitigation" of the FEIS. To ensure the implementation of the mitigation measures identified in the FEIS, the mitigation measures are included in the Restrictive Declaration.

UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW

The original application (C 200061 ZSM), in conjunction with the related actions (C 200064 ZMM, N 200065 ZRM, N 200066 ZAM, N 200067 ZAM, M 790721(B) ZSM), was certified as complete by the Department of City Planning on August 26, 2019 and was duly referred to Manhattan Community Board 3 and Manhattan Borough President in accordance with Title 62 of the Rules of the City of New York, Section 2-02(b).

On October 16, 2019, pursuant to Section 2-06(c)(1) of the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure, the applicants filed an amended application (C 200061(A) ZSM) which was submitted to Community Board 3 and the Manhattan Borough President for their review.

Community Board Public Hearing

Community Board 3 held a public hearing on the original application (C 200061 ZSM) on September 17, 2019. On September 24, 2019, by a vote of 30 in favor, zero against and nine abstaining, the Community Board adopted a resolution recommending approval of the application with conditions. The conditions in their recommendation are as follows:

"Ensure to build at least overall 50% affordable units and designate additional units for

families with moderate and middle incomes;

Attract former site tenants from all SPURA sites;

Ensure any costs for amenities to affordable units be consistent with percentage of reduced rent for those affordable tenants;

Commit to enhance trees and open space within the project site and on surrounding sidewalks;

Study scenarios to lower the overall building height and bulk. At minimum locate all mechanical and other services elsewhere on the site."

On November 27, 2019, the Community Board submitted a resolution on the amended application (C 200061(A) ZSM), again recommending approval of the project with conditions, reiterating the original recommendation. The full recommendation and the resolution on the amended application are attached to this report.

Borough President Recommendation

The original application (C 200061 ZSM) was considered by the Manhattan Borough President, who, on November 18, 2019, issued a recommendation to approve the application with the following conditions:

"Set aside at least 30% of the units in the AIRS building (Norfolk Building), for formerly homeless seniors earning 30% AMI or less.

Increase the number of MIH units to 50% of all units in the Suffolk Building;

Deepen affordability of the AIRS and MIH units by making a majority of units affordable to households in the 30%-50% AMI range;

Release of the income band break downs of MIH units in the Suffolk Building prior to approval;

Reevaluate the number of studio units and conduct a study on the percentages of seniors at the 30 to 50% AMI levels who live alone:

Adhere to affirmative fair housing and equal housing opportunities when marketing the AIRS and MIH units and ensure that all required units are ADA compliant;

Advance sidewalk design for pedestrian accessibility, safety and protection against traffic;

Convert the strip of area between the Hong Ning building and the 5-story commercial building into a publicly accessible green space;

Ensure any future decisions to convert the usage of the BHH Synagogue ground-floor space to a commercial space are confirmed and approved by Community Board 3;

Ensure that the ground-floor commercial properties of the Proposed Development remain for the sole use by small format retailers;

Release a construction timeline that shows completion of the Proposed Development that coincides with or ends sooner than the end of construction slated for the nearby Essex Street Crossing developments; and

Include in the release of the FEIS, a report of mitigation efforts to curb the construction emissions of noise, dust, and hazardous materials from the Proposed Development."

The full recommendation is included with this report.

City Planning Commission Public Hearing

On November 13, 2019 (Calendar No. 3, the City Planning Commission scheduled December 4, 2019 for a public hearing on this application (C 200061(A) ZSM). The hearing was duly held on December 4, 2019 (Calendar No. 11), in conjunction with the public hearing on the related actions.

There were 19 speakers in favor of the proposal and five in opposition.

Speakers in favor of the proposal included the applicants, a representative from Grand Street Settlement; a representative from Breaking Ground, a representative from University Settlement; a representative from Live on New York, a representative from RiseBoro Community Partnership, a representative from the Hamilton Madison House, a representative from the Actor's Fund, a representative from SEIU 32BJ, a representative from HPD, a representative from 384 Grand Street, and a representative from Covenant House International.

Speakers in opposition included representatives from Lower East Side Against Rezone and residents in the community.

The prevailing themes of speakers in favor were the need for more affordable housing, including affordable senior housing; the ability to support the operations and financial viability of the Chinese American Planning Council and its social services, housing, and jobs programs; the ability to support the mission of the BHH Synagogue; and the potential for job creation in the building services industry.

The prevailing themes of speakers in opposition were: concerns regarding the density, height, and overall scale of the proposed development in the context of the surrounding area; noise and traffic impacts, and the inconvenience of construction; and the lack of public engagement that occurred before the proposed development entered public review.

Speaking in favor of the project, the applicants discussed the program of the proposed development, stating that it would provide a new headquarters for the Chinese American Planning Council, which would allow the organization to consolidate its many programs into one location. The applicants also noted that the proposed development would be a mixed-income residential project providing approximately 208 permanently affordable units, including 115 AIRS units. They further noted the benefits of a community facility space to the BHH Congregation, as well as the proposed development's ability to continue the activation of retail along the Broome Street corridor with small format retail stores.

The applicants then discussed the design of the proposed development, the existing site constraints, and the waivers sought in response to these constraints to accommodate the buildings' program. Regarding design, the applicants noted that the proposed development's setback at 85 feet are designed to match the existing base height established by the neighboring Essex Crossing developments. They further noted that the 310-foot height of the Suffolk Building would be similar to the height of those within the Essex Crossing developments. Regarding the Hong Ning building, the applicant noted that it is a long building set back up to approximately 21 feet from the street line along Norfolk Street. This setback pushes the building into the center of the block, constraining the development site. Because of this, the applicants noted the need for waivers regarding distance between the Hong Ning building and the Norfolk and Suffolk buildings. They further noted that the distance between windows between the Hong Ning building and Suffolk Building would be approximately 47 feet, less than the required 50 to 60 feet, and the distance between walls between the Hong Ning building and the Norfolk Building would be approximately 12 feet, less than the 40 feet required.

The applicants stated that the proposed development's increased bulk due to the zoning map amendment from an R8 to an R9-1 would provide high levels of affordability and non-revenue generating community facility space to local organizations that serve the community. The applicants further noted that the increased density helps to offset the costs of the affordable units that would be provided, the community facility space that would exist, and the operating costs at the Hong Ning building, which is presently funded through the Chinese American Planning

Council's operating budget. They further noted that the senior residents at the Hong Ning building are in unanimous support of the proposed development as it would allow the Chinese American Planning Council to continue to maintain that building, as well as expand their other services.

Regarding the passageway between the proposed Norfolk Building and the existing Hong Ning building, the applicants stated that the passageway, which is subject to one of the proposed building to building waivers, is currently an existing egress from the Hong Ning building that would provide access to the senior residents to the open space that would be provided in the center block. They further noted that the passageway is private, they explained that where the passageway meets Norfolk Street, the area would be gated to provide privacy to both the senior residents in the Hong Ning building and the new residents in the proposed developments. The applicants noted that while the proposed design would provide privacy, the design of the gate would be visually open, continuing the landscaped area that currently exists along the Norfolk Street frontage at the Hong Ning building.

They applicants emphasized the importance of maintaining privacy in the interior open space, not just for existing senior residents in the Hong Ning building and future residents in the proposed development, but also for individuals that use the Chinese American Planning Council's programs, some of whom are undocumented immigrants and those living with HIV/AIDS. They stated that through government-sponsored projects, as well as best practices in social services, they strive to maintain safety and confidentiality.

Regarding the AIRS unit mix, which would consist of predominately studio and one-bedroom apartments in the Norfolk Building, the applicants stated that they have coordinated closely with social service organizations that provide services to seniors, including the Chinese American Planning Council, to understand the typical unit size appropriate for seniors and how to maximize the number of units that would fit in the proposed development. In this research, they found that seniors tend to downsize their living quarters as they age, as they require less space and tend to have limited incomes. Nonetheless, the applicants noted that, in order to

accommodate atypical households, such as seniors living with children, or seniors who desire more space, the proposed development would provide 35 one-bedroom apartments. They stated that this unit mix would accommodate typical and atypical senior households, while maximizing the number of units to meet demand for senior housing in the area.

A representative from Grand Street Settlement spoke in favor of the proposed development, stating that it would provide much-needed affordable housing in the neighborhood. She noted that the proposed development would provide community facility space and resources for both the Chinese American Planning Council and BHH Congregation.

A senior resident affiliated with the Chinese American Planning Council spoke in favor of the proposed development, noting the need for more senior affordable housing. She also voiced her support for proposed development's benefit to the Chinese American Planning Council.

A representative from Breaking Ground spoke in favor of proposed development, noting that it would help fund the Chinese American Planning Council's social service programs. He also noted the need for affordable housing, particularly for seniors. The representative noted that the Gotham Organization helps to support social service providers, including Breaking Ground. The representative then discussed the desirability of the neighborhood for senior housing, stating that many of their senior housing projects are in boroughs outside of Manhattan, and the location of this project near public transit, in Manhattan, would be beneficial for senior residents.

A representative from University Settlement who also lives in the community spoke in favor of the proposed development, reiterating previous support of expanding and providing funding for the Chinese American Planning Council's social service programs. She also noted that consolidating the Chinese American Planning Council's programs in the proposed development would better support the effectiveness of their services. She reiterated support for intergenerational senior housing and affordable housing, particularly in a neighborhood with a lower median income.

A representative from Live On New York spoke in favor of the proposed development, noting the need for more affordable senior housing. She stated that Live On New York found that over 200,000 seniors were on the waitlist for housing provided through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's 202 program, noting that the average time to receive an affordable apartment averages between seven and 10 years. She further noted that a recent senior housing project that provided fewer than 100 dwelling units received more than 35,000 applications. Responding to questions from the Commission regarding unit mix in the proposed Norfolk Building, the representative noted that seniors, especially those that are 85 years of age or older, typically live alone which would lend itself to studio and one-bedroom living.

A representative from the Association for a Better New York spoke in favor of the proposed development, noting the proposed community facility space for the BHH Congregation and reiterating previous support for affordable housing.

A representative from RiseBoro Community Partnership spoke in favor of the proposed development, reiterating previous support for affordable housing and community facility space for the BHH Congregation and the Chinese American Planning Council. The representative also spoke in support of Gotham Organization, noting that RiseBoro is working on a project with them in Long Island City.

A representative from Hamilton-Madison House spoke in favor of the proposed development, reiterating previous support of the its ability to support the Chinese American Planning Council's social service programs. She further spoke in favor of the affordable and senior housing to be provided by the proposed development.

A representative from the Actor's Fund spoke in favor of the proposed development, reiterating previous support for affordable housing.

A representative from SEIU 32BJ spoke in favor of the proposed development, noting that the applicants have committed to providing prevailing wage for the approximately 16 property service jobs that would result from the proposed development.

A representative from 384 Grand Street spoke in favor of the proposed development, reiterating the need for affordable housing, especially for seniors. He noted that the transfer of development rights from 384 Grand Street to the proposed development would be used in the Norfolk Building for the construction of affordable senior housing units. The representative stated that 384 Grand Street is a Housing Development Fund Corporation (the HDFC) building with several Section 8 housing units. Regarding the expansion of 384 Grand Street's building footprint, the representative stated that the proposed development would allow the HDFC to construct a one-story structure that would surround the existing building. This expansion would be dedicated for commercial use and proceeds would help to fund the HDFC.

A representative from Covenant House International spoke in favor of the proposed development, stating her support for the Gotham Organization's dedication to providing community facility space for local organizations.

A resident speaking in opposition to the proposed development stated that the proposed was inappropriate for the area. She stated while the proposed development's provision of affordable housing and community facility space was commendable, it was not needed in the area. She stated that the recently constructed Essex Crossing development and other, unnamed properties in the vicinity provide sufficient senior housing for the community. She also stated that the proposed, 40,000 square foot community facility space seemed excessive.

Another resident and representative from Lower East Side Against Rezone speaking in opposition to the proposed development commended the Commission for its work on Essex Crossing, and stated that he would like to see a similar building built at a smaller scale. He stated that he would prefer the proposed development be built under the existing zoning regulations to better reflect the character and scale of the neighborhood. The resident stated the height of the

proposed development should match the surrounding buildings, which he approximated between 200 and 250 feet. He further stated that he was concerned that the setback provided on the proposed development was insufficient for narrow streets and would not provide adequate light and air in the neighborhood.

Another resident speaking in opposition to the proposed development expressed concern that the proposed density would overwhelm the neighborhood's transportation network. She also stated that the proposed development lacked community input. She reiterated previous speakers' opposition to the proposed scale, height, density, and setbacks.

A resident living in the buildings at Seward Park spoke in opposition to the proposed development, reiterating previous speakers' opposition regarding community engagement and scale.

Another representative from Lower East Side Against Rezone spoke in opposition to the proposed development. She emphasized the importance of retaining parking lots in the community, stating that they help small businesses and provide affordable places to park. She reiterated previous speakers' concerns regarding scale, height, and bulk.

CONSIDERATION

The Commission believes that this application for a special permit (C 200061(A) ZSM), in conjunction with the applications for related actions, is appropriate.

Together, these actions will facilitate the development of two new buildings with approximately 401,697 square feet of floor area (10.29 FAR) and a total of 488 dwelling units, of which 208 will be permanently affordable, including 115 affordable homes for seniors. The Norfolk Building will be located at 60 Norfolk Street and contain a total area of 76,531 square feet, rising to an approximate height of 160 feet (16 stories). The Norfolk Building will also contain 115 AIRS units, as well as approximately 4,000 square feet of space on the ground floor, which the BHH Congregation intends initially to use as a community facility. The Suffolk Building will

contain a total area of 325,166 square feet, rising to an approximate height of 300 feet (30 stories) and contain 373 dwelling units, of which 93 will be permanently affordable under the MIH program. The Suffolk Building will also contain approximately 40,000 square feet of community facility space dedicated to the Chinese American Planning Council, as well as approximately 9,000 square feet of retail space on Broome Street. Both buildings will be located within the Seward Park Extension West LSRD on the same block as the existing Hong Ning and 384 Grand Street buildings.

The Commission notes that the Essex Crossing developments are located directly north and east of the proposed development, consisting of several 15-26 story mixed-use buildings with residential, commercial and community facility space. The surrounding context provides an opportune location for additional affordable and supportive housing, consistent with the goals of the City's *Housing New York* plan, in a transit-rich and accessible neighborhood. The proposed development will complement the existing development trends in the area, providing space for new retail and longstanding community organizations.

Zoning Map Amendment (C 200064 ZMM)

The Commission believes that the proposed zoning map amendment (C 200064 ZMM) to change the existing R8 zoning district to an R9-1 zoning district with a C2-5 overlay, is appropriate.

The rezoning from R8 to R9-1 would increase the maximum residential FAR from 6.02 to 9.0, the AIRS FAR from 7.2 to 9.0 and the community facility FAR from 6.5 to 10.0. The maximum building height would increase from 120 feet to 285 feet (Quality Housing). The Commission believes that the increased FAR and height in the project area is appropriate and warranted due to its adjacency to both the Essex Crossing development and other developments of comparable scale, as well as to transit. Similarly, the existing zoning districts in the area have produced buildings of a similar scale and height. The proposed development will be surrounded by an R8 district which has produced several 200-story or taller residential buildings, including those at Essex Crossing, Seward Park Housing, and NYCHA. The Commission recognizes that the R9-1

zoning district will allow for the development of 208 permanently affordable units, including 115 AIRS units.

The proposed C2-5 overlay would allow for a maximum FAR of 2.0 for commercial uses, which are not permitted as-of-right in R8 zoning districts. The Commission notes that the C2-5 commercial overlay is consistent with the retail presence established by Essex Crossing. The proposed zoning map amendment will allow for the continuation of this retail corridor along Broome Street, further activating the street and allowing for commercial uses that would serve the surrounding community. The Commission is pleased that the BHH Synagogue will occupy a condominium within the Norfolk Building and notes that the proposed zoning would allow both community facility and commercial uses within the areas mapped with the commercial overlay. The existing and growing retail and commercial environment in the vicinity of the project site makes both community facility and commercial uses appropriate at this location.

Zoning Text Amendment (N 200065 ZRM)

The Commission believes the zoning text amendment to Appendix F to designate the project area as an MIH area is appropriate. The Commission understands the proposed zoning map amendment would substantially increase the residential capacity of the project area and therefore warrants mapping of the area as an MIH area, thereby ensuring that the affordable housing created by the proposed development remains permanently affordable. Pursuant to MIH Option 1, the text amendment will require any new residential development to provide permanent affordability for 25 percent of the residential floor area at 60 percent of the AMI. The Commission recognizes the efforts of the applicants to provide housing at multiple levels of affordability, including 37 units at 40% of AMI, 37 units at 50% of AMI and 19 units at 100% of AMI.

The Commission also believes that the zoning text amendment to allow the Quality Housing Program regulations to apply in an LSRD is appropriate. Non-contextual districts, including R9-1, are intended to provide projects with MIH additional flexibility while incorporating the benefits of the Quality Housing program into these developments. This modification would

appropriately allow the R9-1 regulations to be the baseline for modification throughout the large-scale development.

Zoning Authorization (N 200067 ZAM)

The Commission believes that the proposed authorization to eliminate required parking on the site is appropriate. The Commission notes that the existing parking lot that will be redeveloped as part of the proposed development is accessory to the Hong Ning building and has been underutilized since it was built over 30 years ago. The Commission recognizes that the surrounding area is well-served by mass transit, with the Delancey Street/Essex Street station for the F, M, J, and Z subway lines located one block from the development site and the Grand Street and East Broadway stations located within a five to ten-minute walk. The proximity of multiple modes of transit will reduce reliance on cars and demand for parking. As such, the Commission believes that new residential development is a superior use of land on this underutilized site.

Modifications of the Large-Scale Residential Development (C 200061(A) ZSM, M 790721(B) ZSM), N 200066 ZAM))

The Commission believes that the modifications to the LSRD, including the requested authorization and special permits, are appropriate (M 760721(B) ZSM).

The Commission believes that the authorization to modify street wall location and setback requirements for the existing Hong Ning building is appropriate (N 200066 ZAM). The Commission notes that upon its completion in 1980, the Hong Ning building received bulk modifications pursuant to Height Factor regulations. The proposed development will use the Quality Housing Program regulations made available through the proposed zoning text amendment (N 200065 ZRM) thereby subjecting the entire zoning lot to these regulations. As such, the waivers previously granted to the Hong Ning building will no longer apply and the building, in the absence of the proposed authorization, will become legally non-compliant. As the proposed authorization will simply bring the Hong Ning building into compliance under the

Quality Housing Program regulations and would not create a new condition at the project area, the Commission believes that the authorization is appropriate.

The Commission believes that the special permit to distribute floor area without regard for zoning lot lines is appropriate (C 200061(A) ZSM). The Commission notes that the 15,000 square feet to be transferred from 384 Grand Street will facilitate the development of up to 27 additional affordable senior housing units, maximizing the amount of affordable senior housing provided in the Norfolk Building. The Commission further believes that the bulk of the proposed Norfolk Building accommodates this additional floor area while allowing adequate light and air to the street. Therefore, the Commission believes that this transfer would facilitate a superior site plan within the LSRD.

The Commission believes that the special permit to modify distance between buildings and height and setback requirements is appropriate (C 200061(A) ZSM). The Commission notes that the existing Hong Ning building is setback from both Grand and Norfolk streets, limiting the amount of developable land on which to build the proposed development. The Commission further believes that the proposed modifications will facilitate the development of two buildings that blend harmoniously with the surrounding context while providing the necessary capacity to accommodate the buildings' program, including a substantial number of affordable dwelling units.

With respect to the proposed modification to maximum building height (C 200061(A) ZSM), the Commission believes that the 310-foot height of the Suffolk Building is appropriate and is in context with: the 285-foot height of the building at 125 Delancey Street (Essex Crossing Site 2), which is on the opposite corner of Broome and Norfolk streets; the 260-foot height of the building at 180 Broome Street (Essex Crossing Site 4), which is on the opposite corner of Broome and Suffolk streets; the approximately 200-foot height of the four buildings in the Seward Park condominiums at 357 and 409 Grand Street, which are directly across Grand Street and one block away, respectively; and the approximately 200-foot height of the NYCHA building at 62 Essex Street, which is directly across Norfolk Street.

Regarding the proposed modification to the Suffolk Building's setback (C 200061(A) ZSM), the Commission is pleased that the initial setback at 85 feet, which is below the maximum allowable setback of 125 feet in an R9-1 district, is designed in accordance with the priorities established through the Essex Crossing public review process. The Commission believes that matching the initial setback height and modifying the total setback distance will facilitate a building that better relates to surrounding developments. The Commission further notes that the tower portion of the Suffolk Building is located on the corner of Broome and Suffolk streets and an 85-foot podium separates the Suffolk and Norfolk towers. In conjunction with the modifications to setback requirements, the Commission believes that the separation of taller portions of the proposed development ensures that adequate light and air will be provided to the surrounding streets and contributes to a superior urban design for the proposed development.

With respect to the proposed special permit to modify distance between buildings, the Commission recognizes that the proposed distance between the Hong Ning building and Suffolk Building is a result of the Hong Ning building's setback from the street line and the proposed development's lower setback, responding to Suffolk Street. The Commission notes that the initial proposed setback along Suffolk Street is 48 feet, which is well below the maximum 125 feet allowable and would allow more light and air to reach the street. The Commission believes that the proposed setback and reduction of distance between buildings contribute to a superior site plan and, thus, believes that this modification is appropriate (C 200061(A) ZSM).

The Commission believes that modifying the distance between buildings where the proposed buildings and the Hong Ning building are not 80 feet apart is appropriate. The Commission notes that the proposed buildings would be permitted to be 60 feet apart above 126.13 feet, and that complying with this regulation would not provide additional light and air to the development, nor would it result in a superior site plan. Therefore, the Commission believes that this proposed modification to distance between buildings, in tandem with the aforementioned bulk modifications, results in a site plan that maximizes affordability while maintaining adequate light and air to the proposed development.

FINDINGS

The City Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Section 13-443 (Reduction in the number of required existing parking spaces) of the Zoning Resolution:

For off-street parking facilities built prior to May 8, 2013, the City Planning Commission may authorize a reduction in the number of required #accessory# off-street parking spaces where the Commission finds that such reduction will not have undue adverse effects on residents, businesses or community facilities in the surrounding area, as applicable.

The City Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Section 78-311(e) (Authorization by the City Planning Commission) of the Zoning Resolution:

When a #large-scale residential development# includes, or will include after subdivision, two or more #zoning lots#, the City Planning Commission may authorize:

(e) the location of #buildings# without regard for the height and setback regulations which would otherwise apply along portions of #streets# "wholly within" the #large-scale residential development# or along #side# or #rear lot lines abutting# other #zoning lots# within the #large-scale residential development#, provided that any #building# for which required rear or side setbacks are reduced shall be separated from all other #buildings# with which it does not share a party wall, on the same or adjacent #zoning lots#, by a distance consistent with the provisions of Section 23-71;

The City Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Section 78-312 (Special permits by the City Planning Commission) of the Zoning Resolution:

For any #large-scale residential development#, the City Planning Commission may permit:

(a) the total #floor area#, #lot coverage#, #dwelling units# or #rooming units# permitted by the applicable district regulations or by Sections 78-32 (Bonus for Good Site Plan) or 78-33 (Bonus for Common Open Space) for all #zoning lots# within the #large-scale residential development# to be distributed without regard for #zoning lot lines#;

(d) in R1, R2, R6, R7, R8, R9 or R10 Districts, minor variations in the front height and setback regulations on the periphery of such #large-scale residential development# for the purpose of introducing variety, preserving natural features, or providing for improved access of light and air, but within the general purpose and intent of the height and setback regulations. In R3, R4 or R5 Districts, the Commission may modify the height and setback regulations set forth in Section 23-631 and paragraph (b) of Section 78-31, on the periphery of such #large-scale residential development#, for the purposes of introducing variety, providing a transition in neighborhood scale between the #large-scale residential development# and surrounding #buildings#, preserving natural features or view corridors, or improving the access of light and air;

(f) modifications of the minimum spacing requirements consistent with the intent of the provisions of Section 23-71 (Minimum Distance Between Buildings on a Single Zoning Lot) and may authorize modifications of the spacing required by paragraphs (c), (d), (e) and (h) of Section 78-311 (Authorizations by the City Planning Commission); and

The City Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Section 78-313 (Findings) of the Zoning Resolution:

As a condition precedent to the granting of authorizations under the provisions of Section 78-311 (Authorizations by the City Planning Commission) or a special permit under the

provisions of Section 78-312 (Special permits by the City Planning Commission), the Commission shall make the following findings:

- that such modifications will aid in achieving the general purposes and intent of this Chapter as set forth in Section 78-01 (General Purposes);
- (b) that such distribution of #floor area#, #dwelling units#, #rooming units#, #open spaces#, locations of #buildings#, or location of primary business entrances, #show windows# or #signs# will permit better site planning and will thus benefit both the residents of the #large-scale residential development# and the City as a whole;
- (c) that such distribution or location will not unduly increase the #bulk# of #buildings#, density of population, or intensity of #use# in any #block#, to the detriment of the occupants of #buildings# in the #block# or nearby #blocks#;
- (d) that such distribution or location will not affect adversely any other #zoning lots# outside the #large-scale residential development# by restricting access to light and air or by creating traffic congestion;
- (e) Not applicable
- (f) Not applicable
- (g) the modification of height and setback will not impair the essential character of the surrounding area and will not have adverse effects upon the access to light, air and privacy of adjacent properties.

RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, that having considered the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) for which a Notice of Completion was issued on January 10, 2020, with respect to this application (CEQR No. 19DCP119M), the City Planning Commission finds that the requirements of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act and Regulations have been met and that:

1. Consistent with social, economic and other essential considerations from among the reasonable alternatives available, the action is one that avoids or minimizes adverse

- environmental impacts to the maximum extent practicable; and
- 2. The adverse environmental impacts identified in the FEIS will be minimized or avoided to the maximum extent practicable by incorporating as conditions to the approval, pursuant to two Restrictive Declarations marked as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, those project components related to the environment and mitigation measures that were identified as practicable and the placement of (E) designation (E-548) for hazardous materials, air quality, and noise; and
- 3. No development pursuant to this resolution shall be permitted until the Restrictive Declarations attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, as same may be modified with any necessary administrative or technical changes, all as acceptable to Counsel to the Department of City Planning and Counsel to the Landmarks Preservation Commission, as executed by GO Broome LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company or its successor, and such Restrictive Declaration shall have been recorded and filed in the Office of the Register of the City of New York, County of New York.

The report of the City Planning Commission, together with the FEIS, constitutes the written statement of facts, and of social, economic and other factors and standards that form the basis of the decision, pursuant to Section 617.11(d) of the SEQRA regulations; and be it further

RESOLVED an application submitted by GO Broome LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 200 of the New York City Charter and proposed for modification pursuant to Section 2-06(c)(1) of the Uniform Land Use Review Procedures for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 78-312 of the Zoning Resolution to allow floor area permitted by the applicable district regulations to be distributed without regard for zoning lot lines, to modify the height and setback requirements of Section 23-66 (Height and Setback Requirements for Quality Housing Buildings) and the distance between buildings requirements of Section 23-711 (Standard Minimum Distance Between Buildings), in connection with a proposed mixed use development on property located on the southerly side of Broome Street between Norfolk Street and Suffolk Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37 & 75), within an existing large-scale residential development

bounded by Broome Street, Suffolk Street, Grand Street and Essex Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 & 95; and Block 351, Lot 1), in R8 and R9-1/C2-5 Districts, Borough of Manhattan, Community District 3, is approved, subject to the following conditions:

The property that is the subject of this application (C 200061(A) ZSM) shall be
developed in size and arrangement substantially in accordance with the dimensions,
specifications and zoning computations indicated on the following plans, prepared by
Dattner Architects, filed with this application and incorporated in this resolution:

Dwg. No.	Title	Last Date Revised
Z-103.00	Seward Park Extension West LSRD Site Plan (Proposed)	01/17/2020
Z-104.00	Seward Park Extension West LSRD Zoning Analysis (1 of 2)	08/06/2019
Z-105.00	Seward Park Extension West LSRD Zoning Analysis (2 of 2)	10/07/2019
Z-201.00	Parcel 2A - Zoning Analysis (1 of 2), Curb Level & Base	08/06/2019
	Plane (Development Site)	
Z-202.00	Parcel 2A - Zoning Analysis (2 of 2), Curb Level & Base	10/07/2019
	Plane (Development Site)	
Z-203.00	Parcel 2A – Zoning Lot Site Plan (Development Site)	01/17/2020
Z-205.00	Parcel 2A – Development Waiver Plan	01/17/2020
Z-206.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	01/17/2020
Z-207.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	01/17/2020
Z-208.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	01/17/2020
Z-209.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	10/07/2019
Z-210.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	10/07/2019
Z-211.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	08/06/2019
Z-212.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	08/06/2019
Z-213.00	Parcel 2A – Waiver Sections	10/07/2019

- 2. Such development shall conform to all applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution, except for the modifications specifically granted in this resolution and shown on the plans listed above which have been filed with this application. All zoning computations are subject to verification and approval by the New York City Department of Buildings.
- 3. Such development shall conform to all applicable laws and regulations relating to its construction, operation and maintenance.
- 4. In the event the property that is the subject of the application is developed as, sold as, or converted to condominium units, a homeowners' association, or cooperative ownership, a copy of this resolution and any subsequent modifications to either document shall be provided to the Attorney General of the State of New York at the time of application for any such condominium, homeowners' or cooperative offering plan and, if the Attorney General so directs, shall be incorporated in full in any offering documents relating to the property.
- 5. All leases, subleases, or other agreements for use or occupancy of space at the subject property shall give actual notice of this special permit to the lessee, sublessee or occupant.
- 6. Upon the failure of any party having any right, title or interest in the property that is the subject of this application, or the failure of any heir, successor, assign, or legal representative of such party, to observe any of the covenants, restrictions, agreements, terms or conditions of this resolution and the attached restrictive declaration whose provisions shall constitute conditions of the special permit hereby granted, the City Planning Commission may, without the consent of any other party, revoke any portion of or all of said special permit. Such power of revocation shall be in addition to and not limited to any other powers of the City Planning Commission, or of any other agency of government, or any private person or entity. Any such failure or breach of any of the conditions as stated above, may constitute grounds for the City Planning Commission or

the City Council, as applicable, to disapprove any application for modification, renewal or extension of the special permit hereby granted or of the attached restrictive declaration.

7. Neither the City of New York nor its employees or agents shall have any liability for money damages by reason of the city's or such employee's or agent's failure to act in accordance with the provisions of this special permit.

The above resolution (C 200061(A) ZSM), in conjunction with the related actions (C 200064 ZMM, N 200065 ZRM, N 200066 ZAM, N 200067 ZAM, M 790721(B) ZSM), duly adopted by the City Planning Commission on January 21, 2020 (Calendar No. 2), is filed with the Office of the Speaker, City Council, and the Borough President together with a copy of the plans of the development, in accordance with the requirements of Section 197-d of the New York City Charter.

MARISA LAGO, Chair

KENNETH J. KNUCKLES, Esq., Vice-Chairman

DAVID J. BURNEY, ALLEN P. CAPPELLI, Esq., MICHELLE DE LA UZ,
RICHARD W. EADDY, HOPE KNIGHT, ANNA HAYES LEVIN,

ORLANDO MARIN, RAJ RAMPERSHAD, Commissioners



Community/Borough Board Recommendation

Pursuant to the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure

Application # C 200061 ZSM

CEOR Number: 19DCP119M

Project Name. Go Broome Street Development

Borough(s) Manhattan

Community District Number(s) 03

Please use the above application number on all correspondence concerning this application

SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS

- Complete this form and return to the Department of City Planning by one of the following options:
 - EMAIL (recommended): Send email to <u>CalendarOffice@planning.nyc.gov</u> and include the following subject line: (CB or BP) Recommendation + (6-digit application number), e.g., "CB Recommendation #C100000ZSQ"
 - MAIL: Calendar Information Office, City Planning Commission, 120 Broadway, 31st Floor, New York, NY 10271
 - FAX to (212) 720-3488 and note "Attention of the Calendar Office"
- Send one copy of the completed form with any attachments to the <u>applicant's representative</u> at the address listed below one copy to the Borough President, and one copy to the Borough Board, when applicable.

Docket Description

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by GO Broome LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 78-312 of the Zoning Resolution to modify the height and setback requirements of Section 23-66 (Height and Setback Requirements for Quality Housing Buildings) and the distance between buildings requirements of Section 23-711 (Standard Minimum Distance Between Buildings), in connection with a proposed mixed use development on properly located on the southerly side of Broome Street between Norfolk Street and Suffolk Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37 & 75), within an existing large-scale residential development bounded by Broome Street, Suffolk Street, Grand Street and Essex Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 & 95; and Block 351, Lot 1), in R8 and R9-1/C2-5* Districts, Borough of Manhattan, Community District 3.

*Note: The site is proposed to be rezoned by changing an existing R8 District to an R9-1/C2-5 District under a concurrent related application for a change in the Zoning Map (C 200064 ZMM).

Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission and may be seen at 120 Broadway, 31st Floor, New York, N.Y. 10271-0001.

Jim Shelton	Assistar Manage	nt District er	10/23/2019	
Name of CB/BB officer completing this form	Title		Date	
# In Favor: 30 # Against: 0 # Abstain	ing: 9 Total mer	nbers appointed	to the board: 48	
Voting				
Please attach any further explanation of the re	commendation on addit	ional sheets, as	necessary,	
Disapprove	Disapprove With	approve With Modifications/Conditions		
Approve	X Approve With Mo	pprove With Modifications/Conditions		
RECOMMENDATION				
Date of Vote: 09/24/2019	Location: PS 20 - 1	166 Essex Stree	t, New York, NY	
Was a quorum present? YES X NO	A public hearing requires a but in no event fewer than s	saring requires a quorum of 20% of the appointed members of the board, yent fewer than seven such members.		
Date of public hearing: 09/17/2019	Location: 59 East 4	th Street		
Manhattan Community Board 3				
Recommendation submitted by:				
The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Developm 150 Elizabeth Street, New York, NY 10012	ent Fund Company, Inc.		of the Americas	
GO Broome LLC 432 Park Avenuc South, 2 rd Floor, New York, NY 10016		Elise Wagner Kramer Levis	r, Esq. n Naftalis & Frankel LLP	
Applicant(s):		Applicant's Representative:		



THE CITY OF NEW YORK MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD 3

59 East 4th Street - New York, NY 10003 Phone (212) 533-5300 www.cb3manhattan.org - mn03@cb.nyc.gov

Alysha Lewis-Coleman, Board Chair

Susan Stetzer, District Manager

At its September 2019 monthly meeting, Community Board 3 passed the following resolution:

TITLE: ULURP No. 200064 ZMM - GO Broome Street Development

WHEREAS, GO Broome LLC and the Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. are seeking approvals for a project in the area bounded by Broome Street to the north and Grand Street to the south, between Essex Street and Suffolk Street, including the site of the landmarked but fire-damaged Beth Hamedrash Hagodol synagogue (BHH); and

WHEREAS, the Chinese-American Planning Council (CPC) would be the owner of the site and will lease the land to Gotham Organization, who is also purchasing land and development rights from BHH to complete the development site assemblage; and

WHEREAS, as ground lessees, Gotham Organization would develop the site as well as operate two new buildings in partnership with CPC and BHH; and

WHEREAS, the two new buildings—the Norfolk Building and the Suffolk Building—would include general mixed-income housing, 100% affordable senior housing, program and office space for CPC, space for the BHH congregation to establish a cultural heritage center, and ground floor retail space; and

WHEREAS, in total, the project would include 488 mixed-income rental units, with 208 permanently affordable units (43% of the total units); and

WHEREAS, with respect to the Norfolk Building:

- It would be a 16-story, approximately 165-foot tall residential building
- Its residential component would consist exclusively of 115 Affordable Independent Residences for Seniors ("AIRS" rental units)
- It would include 80 studio units and 35 1-bedroom units
- The AIRS units would be targeted at household income bands ranging between 30-80% AMI (\$22,410 to \$68,320 annual household income maximum); and
- It would include approximately 3,800 square feet of community facility gross square feet to be owned by BHH Synagogue as a worship and cultural heritage space; and

WHEREAS, this includes 27 additional affordable senior housing units from the version of the project the development team first presented to the Community Board 3 Land Use Committee in January 2018; and

WHEREAS, with respect to the Suffolk Building:

- It would be a 30-story, approximately 310-foot tall, mixed-use building;
- It would consist of 280 market-rate rental units and 93 affordable Mandatory Inclusionary Housing (MIH) rental units;
- 37 MIH units would be targeted at households earning 40% of AMI (\$29,880-\$46,120 annual household income maximum);
- 37 units would be targeted at households earning 50% AMI (\$37,350 to \$57,650 annual household income maximum);
- 19 units would be targeted at households earning 100% AMI (\$74,700 to \$115,300 annual household income maximum);
- The unit mix would have roughly 25% of the total building units set-aside for 2-bedroom and 3-bedroom apartment layouts;
- It would include approximately 40,000 gross square feet of community facility space to house the new CPC consolidated headquarters;
- It would include approximately 18,750 gross square feet of ground floor retail space on Broome Street; and

WHEREAS, to facilitate this development several land use actions are necessary, including:

- A zoning map amendment to change an R8 district to an R9-1 district with a C2-5 overlay;
- A zoning text amendment to designate a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area; and allow the use of the Quality Housing Program;
- A City Planning Commission authorization to eliminate 33 required accessory off-street parking spaces;
- A modification of the Seward Park Extension West Large-Scale Residential Development (LSRD) to update site plan and changes to the zoning lots, an authorization to modify the regulations governing height and setback regarding the existing Hong Ning building, and Special Permits to modify height, setback and streetwall requirements in the LSRD; and

WHEREAS, the CPC community facility space would allow the organization to consolidate various offices, services, and programming under one roof; and

WHEREAS, the new BHH space would incorporate some salvaged elements of the historic landmarked synagogue and will be reserved for BHH use as a cultural heritage center; and

WHEREAS, the proposed development would include a shared, landscaped interior courtyard to be used by the CPC and the BHH Heritage and Cultural Center, and would be accessible to residents of both buildings; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project would include some unmitigated environmental impacts, including traffic impacts at the Delancey Street and Essex Street intersection during the weekday PM peak hour, and Grand Street and Clinton Street intersection during all peak hours; and

WHEREAS, construction activities would generate additional traffic impacts, including unmitigated impacts at the Grand and Clinton Streets intersection during the PM construction peak hours, particularly due to the cumulative trips generated by concurrent construction projects at Essex

Crossing (180 Broome Street and 202 Broome Street) and Grand Street Guild; and

WHEREAS, Gotham organization has committed to equitably contribute to an independent traffic planning consultant to study the cumulative traffic impacts generated by recently completed and projected development in the immediate area, and propose an alternative traffic master plan to mitigate these growing safety and congestion problems; and

WHEREAS, construction, traffic congestion created by it, and the resulting energy consumption by residents and businesses all contribute to the urban heat island effect and general use of non-renewable energy sources, all of which are known contributors to climate change;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, there must be regular coordinating meetings between the New York City Department of Transportation, the NYPD 7th Precinct, the GO Broome development and property management teams, the development and property management teams at Essex Crossing and Grand Street Guild, adjoining private development, the Community Board, and other relevant stakeholders to address traffic management, staging, and parking concerns during both the construction and operation period of the project; and

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the design of the Community at Broome buildings should integrate modern sustainable measures that reduce the carbon foot print these buildings create; in addition to sustainability standards required by Law, the developers should strive for net zero carbon emissions through intentionally designing for and utilizing any renewable energy and sustainable construction incentives and methods; and

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Community Board 3 recommends to approve the GO Broome Street Development (ULURP # C 200064 ZMM) with additional conditions as follow:

- Ensure to build at least overall 50% affordable units and designate additional units for families with moderate and middle incomes.
- Attract former site tenants from all SPURA sites
- Ensure any costs for amenities to affordable units be consistent with percentage of reduced rent for those affordable tenants
- Commit to enhance trees and open space within the project site and on surrounding sidewalks
- Study scenarios to lower the overall building height and bulk. At minimum locate all mechanical and other services elsewhere on the site.

Please contact the Community Board office with any questions.

Alyka Chris-Coleman

Sincerely,

Alysha Lewis-Coleman, Chair Manhattan Community Board 3 Jacky Wong, Chair Land Use Zoning, Public & Private Housing



THE CITY OF NEW YORK MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD 3

59 East 4th Street - New York, NY 10003 Phone (212) 533-5300 www.cb3manhattan.org - mno3@cb.nyc.gov

Alysha Lewis-Coleman, Board Chair

Susan Stetzer, District Manager

November 27th, 2019

Marisa Lago, Director
Department of City Planning
120 Broadway, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10271

Dear Director Lago:

At its November 2019 monthly meeting, Community Board 3 passed the following resolution:

TITLE: ULURP #200061AZSM: Amendment to GO Broome Street Development application seeking waiver of required minimum distance of 80' between buildings above heights of 125'

WHEREAS, in September 2019, Community Board 3 voted to approve the GO Broome Street Development application with conditions; and

WHEREAS, those conditions included:

- Building at least 50% affordable units and designating additional units for families with moderate and middle incomes
- Attracting former site tenants from all SPURA sites
- Ensuring any costs for amenities for tenants of affordable units be consistent with the percentage of reduced rent for those tenants
- Committing to enhance trees and open space within the project site and on surrounding sidewalks
- Studying scenarios to lower the overall building height and bulk. At minimum locating all mechanical and other services elsewhere on the site; and

WHEREAS, an amended application has since been filed with the Department of City Planning requesting an additional waiver in order to address a technical zoning compliance issue; and

WHEREAS, the additional waiver would address a requirement that buildings located above 125 feet in height and that together exceed a lot coverage of 40 percent must be spaced at least 80 feet apart; and

WHEREAS, the waiver is needed because the existing Hong Ning senior housing building at 50 Norfolk Street, which shares a lot with the proposed development, is 126.13 feet tall, and the proposed buildings plus the Hong Ning building exceed 40 percent lot coverage between 125 feet and 126.13 feet, but would not be at least 80 feet apart; and

WHEREAS, this creates 1.13 feet of non-compliant building height and minimum distance between building that requires a special permit for the modification of minimum distance between buildings pursuant to Zoning Resolution Section 78-312(f); and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, given the additional information that we currently have with regard to there being yet another variance in this application, we reiterate to the developer that they redouble their efforts to comply with the recommendations made in September 2019 with regard to height, bulk and affordability.

Please contact the community board office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Alysha Lewis-Coleman, Chair

Ahyla Guis-Coleman

Community Board 3

Jacky Wong, Chair

Land Use Zoning, Public & Private Housing Committee

cc: Alice Wong, Chinese-American Planning Council

Elise Wagner, Kramer Levin

Matthew Pietrus, Department of City Planning

Office of Councilmember Margaret Chin

Office of Manhattan Borough President Gale Brewer

Office of NYS Assemblymember Yuh-Line Niou

Office of NYS Senator Brian Kavanagh



OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN THE CITY OF NEW YORK

1 Centre Street, 19th floor, New York, NY 10007 (212) 669-8300 p (212) 669-4306 f 431 West 125th Street, New York, NY 10027 (212) 531-1609 p (212) 531-4615 f www.manhattanbp.nyc.gov

Gale A. Brewer, Borough President

November 18, 2019

Recommendation on

ULURP Applications: N200064ZMM, N200065ZRM, N200067ZAM, M790721(B)ZSM GO Broome Street Project by Applicants:

Go Broome LLC and the Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company. Inc. (CPC-HDFC)

I. PROPOSED ACTIONS

GO Broome LLC and the Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. ("CPC-HDFC") (collectively the "Applicants") are seeking Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP) approvals by the City Planning Commission ("the Commission") for the following Proposed Actions:

- (1) A zoning map amendment to change an R8 to an R9-1 district with a C2-5 overlay (Application 200064ZMM);
- (2) A zoning text amendment to Appendix F of the Zoning Resolution (ZR) to designate a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing (MIH) Area and to ZR Sections 23-011, 28-01, and 78-03 to allow use of the Quality Housing Program (Application N 200065ZRM);
- (3) Authorization pursuant to ZR Section 13-443 to eliminate the 33 spaces of required accessory off-street parking on Block 346, Lot 75 via special permit (Application N200067ZAM); and
- (4) A modification (Application M790721(B)ZSM) of the Seward Park Extension West Large-Scale Residential Development (the "LSRD") to update the site plan and changes to the zoning lots, including:
 - An authorization to modify the regulations governing height and setback regarding the existing Hong Ning building;
 - A special permit to allow for the distribution of floor area without regard to zoning lot lines;
 - A special permit to modify regulations governing height and setback along streets, with respect to the Proposed Development and the Hong Ning building; and
 - A special permit to modify the minimum distance between buildings on a zoning lot.

The Project Area is located in Manhattan's Lower East Side neighborhood in Community District 3 (CD3) and is bounded by Broome Street to its north, Grand Street to its south, Suffolk Street to its east, and Essex Street to its west. The Proposed Development will include mixed-income housing, affordable senior housing, program and office space for the Chinese-American Planning Council, congregation space for the landmarked Beth Hamedrash Hagodol ("BHH") Synagogue, and commercial retail uses. The Project Site consists of Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75, and 95, and Block 351, Lot 1.

Table 1: Project Site Tax Block, Tax Lot, Address, Owner and Project Parcel

Tax Block	Tax Lot	Address or Bounding Streets/Cross Streets	Owner	Project Parcel
346	1	50 Norfolk Street	384 Grand Street Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.	2A-1
346	37	60 Norfolk Street	Beth Hamedrash Hagodol of New York Restoration, Inc.	2A-1
346	75	N/A Norfolk Street (Broome Street between Norfolk and Suffolk Streets)	CPC-HDFC	2A-1
346	95	384 Grand Street	384 Grand Street Housing Development Fund Company, Inc.	2A-2
351	1	62 Essex Street	New York City Housing Authority	1

Through this application, the modified LSRD of the Project Area would be comprised of areas:

- Seward Park Extension West Large Scale Residential Development (which is the LSRD that is the subject
 of the Proposed Actions in this application), consisting of Block 351, Lot 1 and Block 346, Lots 1, 75,
 and 95; and
- Seward Park Extension East Large-Scale Residential Development, consisting of Block 341, Lots 1, 58, and 70; Block 347, Lot 80; Block 336, Lots 1, 5, 35, and a portion of 28.

The proposed Actions would facilitate the development of two new buildings (the "Proposed Development") on the portion of Parcel 2A-1 (the "Development Site"). One of the buildings would consist of Affordable Independent Residences for Seniors ("AIRS") at Norfolk and Broome Streets (the "Norfolk Building"), and the other would consist of a mixed-use, mixed-income contextual high-rise building on Suffolk and Broome Streets (the "Suffolk Building").

II. PROJECT BACKGROUND

Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area

The Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area ("SPEURA") was approved by the City Planning Commission on June 2, 1965, and by the Board of Estimate on July 22, 1965 (CP-18915). The SPEURA planned to develop 1,800 residential units along with community facilities and commercial uses within the 14 blocks bounded by Delancey, Essex, Willet, and Grand Streets. This area originally had low-rise tenement buildings with ground floor commercial uses. Originally, the SPEURA plan intended to convert a handful of blocks into superblocks, one of which included the Project Site through the elimination of Suffolk Street between Broome and Grand Streets. Block 346, Lots 1, 75, and 95 were meant to become one superblock; however this merge never took place.

The City Planning Commission approved the first amendment to the SPEURA plan on February 25, 1980 (C790719HUM), which, among other approvals, split Parcel 2 in the SPEURA plan into "Parcel 2A" and "Parcel 2B." Parcel 2A now consists of Block 346, Lots 1, 75, and 95 and Parcel 2B consists of Block 346, Lots 39 and 1001-1005 (outside of the Project Area).

The SPEURA plan expired on July 22, 2005 and on October 11, 2012, the New York City Council approved the Seward Park Mixed-Use Development Project, commonly known as Essex Crossing. At the time of completion, Essex Crossing will be about 1.65 million square feet including over 1,000 new residences, 450,000 square feet of retail space, and 400,000 square feet of office space.

HPD is seeking approval of a corrective action that would remove an overlapping portion on Block 346 by splitting the Seward Park Extension LSRD into two non-contiguous developments. Seward Park Extension West LSRD, where the overlap is, will consist of Block 351, Lot 1 and Block 346, Lots 1, 75, and 95. Seward Park Extension East LSRD will consist of Block 341, Lots 1,58, and 70; Block 347, Lot 80; Block 336, Lots 1, 5, 35, and 28.

Hong Ning Senior Housing Building (Block 346, Lot 1)

New York City Housing Preservation and Development ("HPD") applied to develop the 14-story Hong Ning senior housing building on Block 346, Lot 1, which included the (1) disposition of Parcel 2A to the CPC-HDC and (2) an authorization under ZR Section 78-311(e)(Authorization by Commission) for the location of the building without regard to the height and setback regulations and special permit under ZR Section 78-312(d)(Special permits by the City Planning Commission) for minor variations in the front, height, and setback regulations. This application was approved by the City Planning Commission on March 12, 1980 (C790720HDM and N790721ZSM) and the Board of Estimate on April 24, 1980. The building was completed in 1982.

Lot 1 has an area of approximately 19,483 square feet and is operated by the CPC-HDFC, an affiliate of the Chinese-American Planning Council (CPC). The Hong Ning building contains 156 units and is a height of approximately 126 feet.

Beth Hamedrash Hagadol (BHH) Synagogue (Block 346, Lot 37: Parcel 2A-1)

The former Beth Hamedrash Hagadol (BHH) Synagogue, on Block 346, Lot 37 was one parcel that was not acquired as part of the SPEURA plan. The BHH Synagogue was completed in 1850 and was individually landmarked by the Landmarks Preservation Commission on February 28, 1967 (LP-0637) and reviewed by the City Planning Commission on March 2, 1967 (CP-19758). In May 2017 a fire severely damaged the building, rendering the building inhabitable but leaving a portion of the façade wall to be preserved through the Proposed Development. In October 2019 a portion of the wall collapsed, killing Stanislaw Supinski, a construction worker, and injuring his colleague and will no longer be preserved in the Proposed Development. Lot 37 is part of the Projected Development Site 1 and has an area of approximately 7,443 square feet.

Accessory Parking (Block 346, Lot 75: Parcel 2A-1)

Lot 75 is owned by CPC-HDFC and currently operates as a 33-space accessory parking lot for the Hong Ning senior housing building (located on Block 346, Lot 1). Lot 75 is part of the Proposed Development Site 1 with an area of approximately 24,958 square feet.

Five-Story Mixed-Use Commercial Building (Block 346, Lot 95)

Lot 95 has an area of approximately 8,637 square feet and has a 5-story mixed use building constructed in the early 1920s. The building includes ground-floor commercial use with 26 residential units on its upper floors and a height of approximately 55 feet. The lot continues to remain a part of the LSRD.

NYCHA Building (Block 351, Lot 1)

The New York City Housing Authority ("NYCHA") applied to create the Seward Park Extension Large Scale

Residential Development (the "Original LSRD") within the SPEURA. The application was approved by the City Planning Commission on May 11, 1966 and by the Board of Estimate on May 20, 1966.

The Original LSRD facilitated the development of the 23-story NYCHA building on Block 351, Lot 1 which was completed in 1972. The site is a full-block site owned and operated by NYCHA with an area of approximately 47,056 square feet. In addition to the 23-story residential building at the north end of the block, this area also includes a low-rise community facility building at the south end of the block with a substantial amount of open space. No changes are proposed to this parcel as part of the Proposed Actions.

III. AREA CONTEXT

The Project Area is situated in Manhattan's Community District 3 on the Lower East Side and covers two blocks that are bounded by Broome Street to the north, Grand Street to the south, Suffolk Street to the east, and Essex Street to the west. The Project Area is zoned R8.

The surrounding area has three distinct built characteristics: (1) the "tower-in-the-park" style; (2) the mixed-use lower-scale area which predominately consists of four- to six-story tenement style residential buildings with ground-floor retail developed in the late 19th and early 20th centuries; and (3) Essex Crossing, which includes separate parcels with contextual mix-rise and high-rise new construction directly to the east, north and northwest of the Project Area.

The Project Area is well served by public transportation, which includes access to the M9, M14A, M14D, M15, M21, M22, and B39 bus routes. The F, M, J and Z subway lines stop at the Delancey Street/Essex Street subway station, with a number of entrances along Delancey and Essex Streets. In addition, Delancey Street serves as the primary east-west route through the area and provides direct access to and from the Williamsburg Bridge.

IV. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Parcel 2A-1 Residential Uses: The Norfolk and Suffolk Buildings

Parcel 2A-1 consists of Block 346, Lots 37 and 75, and is approximately 32,401 square feet. The Suffolk Building and the Norfolk Building are both to be constructed on this block and are to consist of mixed-income housing, affordable senior housing, CPC programmatic and office space, a BHH Synagogue community facility and cultural center, and retail uses. The two buildings would be linked by a landscaped interior courtyard.

The Suffolk Building would be a 30-story, 310-foot tall mixed-use, high-rise building totaling approximately 375,431 square feet. There will be about 316,421 square feet of residential space, about 40,222 square feet of community facility space that will be owned by CPC, and about 18,788 square feet of neighborhood retail space facing Broome Street. While the numbers have not yet been finalized, there are presently a total of 373 units planned for the Suffolk Building. Of this total, there are 280 market-rate units and 93 Mandatory Inclusionary Housing (MIH) units under MIH Option 1 proposed for the site. The 93 MIH units of the Suffolk Building (25% of the proposed 373 units) will have proposed Area Median Income (AMI) levels between 50% and 80% AMI. The final housing unit calculations for each income band have yet to be decided.

The Norfolk Building will be a 16-story, approximately 165-foot tall high-rise Affordable Independent Residence for Seniors (AIRS) building totaling about 86,711 square feet, including about 82,923 square feet of residential space and 3,788 square feet to be owned as an independent condominium unit by BHH. The Norfolk Building will include 115 senior housing units. The 115 AIRS units in the Norfolk Building are broken down to the following affordability levels:

Table 1: AMI Breakdown of 115 AIRS Units of the Norfolk Building

AMI Level	Percentage (of 115 AIRS Units)	Total Units at AMI Level
30% AMI	7%	8 units
40% AMI	24%	28 units
50% AMI	24%	28 units
60% AMI	24%	28 units (including super's unit)
70% AMI	20%	23 units

There would be approximately 208 units that will be affordable (consisting of 93 MIH units in the Suffolk Building and the 115 AIRS units in the Norfolk Building). The 208 units make up approximately 40% of the total developed 488 units for the Project Area.

Parcel 2A-1 Community Facility and Commercial Uses: CPC Headquarters and BHH Synagogue
The Proposed Development at Parcel 2A-1 would provide CPC with about 40,222 square feet of space to
consolidate its programming from more than a half-dozen disparate locations throughout Lower Manhattan. CPC
would be provided with a separate entrance to its facilities on Suffolk Street. Additionally, approximately 3,788
square feet of ground-floor space will be owned by BHH in the same location as its former home on Block 346,
Lot 37. The BHH Synagogue will also have a separate entrance to its facilities on Norfolk Street.

The BHH space is intended to be used as a community facility for use as a worship space and a Jewish cultural heritage space but BHH may elect to convert this space on an as-of-right basis to a commercial use (e.g., office use) in the future. Because of the small size of this space, the impact of community facility and commercial use in this space are likely to be similar, and for purposes of the conservative environmental review, the BHH space was assessed as a community facility.

The total uses, square footage, and programming for the Proposed Development are listed below.

Table 2: Proposed Development Locations, Residential Units, and Uses

Manhattan Location	Property Owner	Existing Use	Proposed Development	Residential Units (Existing and Proposed)	Lot Area, Existing and Proposed Uses	
Block 346 Lot 37 (Proposed Developmen t Site 1)	Beth Medrash Hagodol	None	• 30-story (310 ft) mixed- use building (the Suffolk Building). • 16-story Suffolk Building (Total Proposed 373 Residential Units): • 280 Market- rate • 93 MIH units		(310 ft) mixed- use building (the Suffolk Building). (Total Proposed 373 Residential Units): 280 Market- rate Proposed 316,42 feet Re 18,788 Comm	Suffolk Building Proposed Uses: • 316,421 square feet Residential • 18,788 square feet Commercial • 40,222 square feet
Block 346 Lot 75 (Proposed Developmen t Site 1)	GO Broome LLC	Accessory parking lot to the Hong Ning senior housing building (Block 346, Lot 1).	(165 ft) AIRS building (the Norfolk Building). • A landscaped interior courtyard. Norfolk Building (Total Proposed 115 Residential Units): • 115 AIRS	Community Facility Norfolk Building Proposed Uses: 82,923 square feet Residential 3,788 square feet Community Facility		
Block 351 Lot 1	NYCHA	 23-story residential building; Low rise community facility; Open space. 	• Remain as is.	• 181 residential units (existing)	47,056 square feet (existing residential, community facility, and open space uses).	
Block 346 Lot 1	CPC-HDFC	14-story senior housing building (Hong Ning).	• Remain as is.	• 156 units (existing)	19,483 square feet (existing residential use).	
Block 346 Lot 95 (Proposed Developmen t Site 2)	384 Grand HDFC	5-story mixed use building with residential and ground floor retail.	• Remains as is.	• 26 units (existing)	8,637 square feet (existing residential and commercial retail uses). In the future, the owner will develop approximately 4,759 square feet of additional commercial space.	

Special Permits and Waivers (Applications M790721(B)ZSM)

In addition to the requests for a (1) zoning map amendment change, (2) a zoning text amendment to designate an MIH area, and (3) a special permit to eliminate the accessory off-street parking on Block 346, the Applicants request special permits and waivers for the following:

- Waiver of the height and setback regulations to allow the Suffolk Building, located on the periphery of
 the LSRD, to exceed the maximum building height set forth in ZR Section 23-664(c)(1) (Modified height
 and setback regulations for certain Inclusionary Housing buildings or affordable independent residences
 for seniors);
- Distribution of 15,000 square feet of excess floor area from a zoning lot consisting of Block 346, Lot 95 to a zoning lot consisting of Block 346, Lots 1, 37 and 75 for the purpose of maximizing the amount of affordable housing in the Norfolk Building;
- Waiver of the height and setback regulations to allow a portion of the Suffolk Building along Suffolk Street, located on the periphery of the LSRD, to penetrate the required setback set forth in ZR Section 23-Waiver of the height and setback regulations to allow a portion of the Hong Ning building along Grand Street, located on the periphery of the LSRD, to modify (i) the street wall location requirements of ZR 23-661(c), and (ii) the setback requirements of ZR Section 23-662(a) and (c) (Maximum height of buildings and setback regulations); and
- Modification of ZR Section 23-711 (Standard minimum distance between buildings) with respect to the minimum distances required between (i) the Suffolk Building and the Hong Ning building, (ii) the Norfolk Building and the Hong Ning building, and (iii) the Norfolk Building and the Suffolk Building.

The required distance between buildings varies between 20 and 60 feet below a building height of 125 feet. Above 125 feet, if buildings on the same zoning lot have a lot coverage that exceeds 405, the required minimum distance increases to 80 feet.

The Hong Ning building is 126.13 inches, and the lot coverage at a height of 125 to 126.13 feet exceeds the 40% stipulated. Thus, the additional 1.13 feet above the maximum 125 feet requires distance between the Hong Ning, Suffolk, and Norfolk Buildings to be 80 feet. The Applicants are seeking to waive this distance of 1.13 feet (the waiver distance varies between each building). Above 126.13 feet, the lot coverage falls below 40% so the required distance between buildings returns to between 40 and 60 feet.

V. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

The Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) that was prepared for the Proposed Development (CEQR Number 19DCP199M) states that the project will not exceed CEQR thresholds for analysis of the following areas and that no significant negative impacts would stem from the proposed actions and resulting development: community facilities; natural resources; water and sewer infrastructure; energy, and solid waste and sanitation.

The Environmental Assessment and Review Division has determined, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 617.7, that the Proposed Development could have a significant environmental impact related to the following areas: land use, zoning, and public policy; socioeconomic conditions; open space; shadows; historical and cultural resources; urban design and visual resources; hazardous materials; transportation; air quality; greenhouse gas emissions; noise; public health; neighborhood character; construction; and any other issues identified by the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS).

On February 26, 2019, Manhattan Community Board 3 (CB3) submitted testimony to comment on the Draft Scope of Work for the Proposed Development. The concerns outlined in the testimony are:

- The Draft Scope of Work does not include an impact analysis of Community Facilities and Services, specifically, impacts on publicly funded child care facilities and public schools. While this is likely absent due to the proposed set-aside of 115 affordable senior units, a more conservative analysis framework that treats all units as non-senior would ensure that impacts are understood even in a situation where the senior units are not ultimately delivered.
- 2. The Draft Scope of Work must also consider an appropriate study area for construction impacts given the scale of cumulative construction happening in the area during the proposed construction period. Publicly known projects in the nearby area with construction periods that will coincide with the GO Broome Street Development construction period include Essex Crossing, Grand Street Guild, 247 Cherry Street, 260 South Street, 259 Clinton Street, and potentially NextGeneration NYCHA infill at LaGuardia Houses. The construction impact analysis must look cumulatively at all these sites, particularly to analyze traffic impacts and identify mitigations in a holistic way, considering the combined impacts from truck routes and detours from traffic diversions across a study area that encompasses all of the aforementioned developments.

On March 8, 2019, the Office of the Manhattan Borough President submitted testimony to comment on Draft Scope of Work for the Proposed Development. The concerns outlined in the testimony are:

- 1. Supporting CB3 in asking for an impact analysis of Community Facilities and Services.
- Considering cumulative construction impacts happening in the area during the proposed construction period.
- 3. Analyzing further bus traffic and demand. Seniors primarily use buses as opposed to subways due to accessibility concerns. This should be studied extensively to ensure the bus service, both existing and planned, will accommodate an increase in population in the area.

VI. COMMUNITY BOARD 3 RECOMMENDATION

On September 24, 2019, Manhattan Community Board 3 voted 30 Yes, 0 No, 9 Abstaining, to approve the Go Broome Street Project with the additional conditions listed below:

- Coordinate meetings between the New York City DOT, the NYPD 7th Precinct, the GO Broome
 development and property management teams, the development and property management teams at Essex
 Crossing and Grand Street Guild, adjoining private development, the Community Board, and other
 relevant stakeholders to address traffic management, staging, and parking concerns during both the
 construction and operation period of the project;
- Integrate modern sustainable measures that reduce the carbon footprint these buildings create, follow legally mandated sustainability standards, strive for net zero carbon emissions through intentionally designing for and utilizing any renewable energy and sustainable construction incentives and methods;
- Ensure to build at least overall 50% affordable units and designate additional units for families with moderate and middle incomes:
- Attract former site tenants from all SPEURA sites:

- Ensure any costs for amenities to affordable units be consistent with percentage of reduced rent for these affordable tenants:
- Commit to enhancing trees and open space within the project sites and on surrounding sidewalks; and
- Study scenarios to lower the overall building height and bulk. At minimum, locate all mechanical and other services elsewhere on the site.

VII. MANHATTAN BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S COMMENTS

The GO Broome Street Project presented today is a rare opportunity to redevelop a site for a non-profit, mission-driven use that furthermore recognizes and preserves the history and legacy of the former Beth Hamedrash Hagadol Synagogue (BHH Synagogue). The Chinese-American Planning Council (CPC), the nation's largest Asian American social services organization, approached my office nearly a year ago seeking support for the preservation of the remnants of the landmarked BHH Synagogue and alternatives in developing a new CPC headquarters and multi-use space for their social service programs. The preservation aspect of the Proposed Development has shifted considerably after the unforeseen tragic collapse in October 2019 of the remaining wall of the BHH Synagogue. This Proposed Development still offers a valuable opportunity to respond to the dearth of affordable senior housing units in Lower Manhattan through a unique, cultural collaboration between the Asian American and Jewish communities. That collaboration parallels the history of the area's urban fabric and the several generations of immigrant communities of the Lower East Side that continue to live in the neighborhood.

I welcome the opportunity for more affordable housing units in lower Manhattan. Furthermore, I endorse the mission of the Proposed Development to support the social service needs of the Asian American community and other immigrant communities while accommodating the worshipers of the BHH congregation. However, I am also aware of the community concerns that surround this ULURP request for rezoning and multiple special permits.

Affordable Housing

In particular, I point to the request for the special permits that would allow the maximum building height to increase from 120 feet in the R8 district to 285 feet as permitted for a Quality Housing building in an R9-1 district. Subsequent changes in permitted FAR would also include a residential increase from 6.02 to 9.00 FAR, AIRS from 7.20 to 9.00 FAR, and community facility from 6.50 to 10.00 FAR.

The Suffolk Building is proposed as a 30-story, approximately 310-foot tall mixed-use, high-rise building while the Norfolk Building would be a 16-story, approximately 165-foot tall AIRS building. The Applicants claims that the requested variances are to maximize the Proposed Development's FAR in order to facilitate "the density necessary to provide the amount of affordable housing, senior housing, and community facility uses to be included in the Proposed Development" (14). The Proposed Development's 208 affordable units are significant and much needed in the neighborhood. However, the applicants should provide more affordable units across a wider range of income levels.

There is a senior housing crisis in New York City, with over 100,000 seniors on waiting lists for senior housing. The average wait for a unit is seven years. According to a May 2018 report from the New York City Department for the Aging (DFTA), the population of New York City residents aged 60 and over will grow from 1.25 million in the year 2000 to 1.86 million by 2040. Additionally, according to the November 14, 2019 Department of Homeless Services (DHS) daily report, 60,479 adults and children were in shelters throughout our city. This is

¹ https://www.politico.com/states/new-york/city-hall/story/2016/02/the-senior-housing-crisis-031725

² https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/dfta/downloads/pdf/reports/Plan2025-092018.pdf

unacceptable. As our senior population increases, we must allocate more resources - both land and subsidy - to the development of quality affordable housing that accommodates the needs of an aging population.

The Norfolk Building will create 115 AIRS units. However, only 8 of these units (7% of the total AIRS units) are affordable at 30% AMI (\$22,000 annual income). At least 30% of the total 115 AIRS units of the Norfolk Building must be made affordable to formerly homeless New Yorkers making 30% AMI or less. These numbers correspond to a similar senior housing project, Haven Green, which obtained approval in 2019 (Application No. C 190184 HAM).

The 93 MIH units of the Suffolk Building (25% of the proposed 373 units) are to be marketed at between 50% and 80% AMI. The number of units at each income level has not been specified. The Applicants should provide these numbers in their ULURP application so that this office as well as the community could provide meaningful feedback on whether these units could truly address affordable housing needs in the area. Additionally, other developments that have sought public approval, such as the neighboring Essex Crossing project, have 50% of their units designated affordable. I urge that the amount of MIH units be increased to 50% of the proposed units in the Suffolk Building and that unit distributions at each income level be released immediately to the public and to the City Planning Commission prior to their vote. I also urge the Applicants to shift the majority of units in this building to be affordable to households at the lower 30% to 50% AMI levels, with some MIH units set aside for formerly homeless families earning 30% AMI or less.

The Applicants must guarantee that the requested variances to maximize height and scale will be maximizing FAR for the purpose of affordable housing, senior housing, and community facility use. The approximate unit mix of the Norfolk and Suffolk Buildings is as follows:

Table 3: Unit Mix of Norfolk Building (115 AIRS Units)

Unit Type	# of Units	% of Total
Studio	80	70%
1 BR	35	30%
Total	115	100%

Table 4: Unit Mix of Suffolk Building (To be determined: 93 MIH units)

Unit Type	# of Units	% of Total	
Studio	125	34%	The same
1 BR	154	41%	
2 BR	87	23%	
3 BR	7	2%	
Total	373	100%	

The affordable studio units in the Norfolk Building and also in the Suffolk Building are unlikely to accommodate the senior population who live in intergenerational housing, and who do not or cannot live alone because of medical or financial issues. As such, I find that the number of studios does not match the extremely low income seniors (30% AMI) who may be living in inter-generational housing. I ask that the Applicants divulge more information on the number of units of each type in each AMI level and provide for more 2 or 3 bedroom units at lower AMI levels.

There is presently a lawsuit filed against one of the Applicants alleging non-compliance with local, state, and federal fair housing laws as they relate to housing opportunities for persons with disabilities³. It is imperative the marketing of these affordable units in both the Norfolk and Suffolk Buildings must adhere to affirmative fair housing and equal housing opportunity standards. Additionally, these units must be compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), especially AIRS units within the Norfolk Building and all communal spaces, including the landscaped courtyard.

Project Design and Public Access

While the requested waivers for height, setback, street wall and minimum spacing requirements are to maximize FAR for community or affordable housing uses, the bulk and height of the building with its minimal setbacks, is quite large when considering the narrow widths of Suffolk, Broome, and Norfolk Streets and the buildings that are adjacent to the Proposed Development that are currently under construction. With the narrow width of sidewalks and the height and bulk of the new buildings in the area, it is important to design for pedestrian safety and comfort.

While it is true that the area is well served by public transportation, there would be an expected increase in pedestrian foot traffic due to the development of the AIRS building as well as the surrounding Essex Street Crossing developments and the proximity to Essex Street Market. I urge the Applicants to include in their Project design any landscaping features for curb-side safety measures to protect pedestrians, such as the new employees of the CPC headquarters and the buildings' residents.

While the interior landscaped space will benefit the buildings' residents, it will largely be unavailable for the public to access. I recommend that the Applicants review the possibility of re-designing the strip of garden space that is mid-block on Grand Street between the existing 5-story commercial building and the Hong Ning building as a privately-owned public green space. A fence could be placed in the interior section between the Hong Ning building and at the end of the 384 Grand HDFC-owned, commercial building to block public access into the Project's courtyard. The area is an appropriate size for the creation of publicly accessible green space that would benefit the residents of Lower East Side.

Local Uses

CPC plans to offer a number of their Manhattan Programs to be relocated and based at their new headquarters of approximately 40,000 square feet. These include: adult literacy program, college counseling center, child care resource and referral program, career center, community center, employment network, youth opportunity hub, training programs, policy and advocacy, summer youth employment programs, volunteer and internship programs, and legal, family, multi-social, special needs, and community health services. I support the mission of CPC to provide for New York City's Chinese American, immigrant, and low income communities.

The BHH Congregation in turn will occupy approximately 4,000 square feet at the ground floor, which will include space for community, public, and outdoor use as a congregation and cultural heritage center with separate entrances. However, it is noted in the application that, "BHH may elect to convert the space to a commercial use

³ https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6550854-Forge-Lawsuit.html

in the future" (24). The strength of this Project and application is truly the collaboration of CPC and BHH Synagogue in furthering community uses and social services. While many religious organizations across the New York City metropolitan area, in particular non-landmarked sites, face financial concerns and dwindling congregations that prompt their closure or redevelopment, I urge CPC to continue to support a community partnership with BHH Synagogue to remain within the 50 Norfolk space as intended. I request that a deed restriction be explored to be placed upon the ground-floor space that only allows religious or community facility uses. Future usage decisions to convert to a commercial space must be confirmed and approved by Community Board 3 and the District Council Member before any tenant(s) other than the approved BHH Congregation are to occupy the ground level.

Lastly, the future retail addition on Block 346, Lot 95 aims to increase its commercial space on the property by approximately 4,759 square feet of zoning floor area. However, a total of approximately 18,750 square feet of small format retail space will extend along the Broome Street corridor. It is imperative the Applicants maintain their promise of leasing to small format retailers as opposed to big box users. I caution the Applicants in avoiding the ongoing practice of large retail establishments being characterized as "variety stores" under Use Group 6 ("UG6") in commercial districts.

Under UG6, variety stores are limited to 10,000 square feet of zoning floor area per establishment. However, because cellar spaces do not count toward the zoning floor area, big box corporations have been able to build up to 10,000 zoning square feet of retail above-grade, and fill out below-grade cellars with the majority of the retail store. In doing so, they exceed the 10,000 square foot limit and claim that their commercial space still constitutes as "small format". Such was the scenario with Target Corporation which opened a 22,600 square foot store at 201 East 69th Street and a 23,000 square foot store at 40-31 82nd Street in Elmhurst, two districts that are zoned for UG6 local retail. I ask the Applicants to not conform to this zoning loophole, and instead consider the true needs of the residents and provide commercial spaces for affordable local retail.

Construction Timeline and Environmental Impacts

The GO Broome Project would add to one of the many construction sites that already occupy the landscape of the Lower East Side, one of the largest of which is situated adjacent from Proposed Development site. The nine-building Essex Street Crossing Development that has been under construction since 2015 and is expected to be completed in 2024, has already brought years of noise and dust emissions to the community.

GO Broome's application says little about its construction timeline and milestones, aside from the DEIS that states a "2023 build year... [upon] receipt of project approvals in 2019 and a 2.5 year construction period." Considering the years of substantive amount of construction in the area, I ask that the Applicants release as soon as possible, a timeline for construction that is presented to Community Board 3 and which must coincide with or end sooner than the end of construction slated for the Essex Street Crossing Development. In addition, at the release of the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS) the Applicants must include a report of mitigation efforts to curb the construction emissions of noise, dust, and hazardous materials from this Proposed Development.

VII. MANHATTAN BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S RECOMMENDATION

Therefore the Manhattan Borough President recommends approval of ULURP Applications N200064ZMM, N200065ZRM, N200067ZAM, M790721(B)ZSM with the following modifications:

- Set aside at least 30% of the units in the AIRS building (Norfolk Building), for formerly homeless seniors earning 30% AMI or less.
- Increase the number of MIH units to 50% of all units in the Suffolk Building;

- Deepen affordability of the AIRS and MIH units by making a majority of units affordable to households in the 30%-50% AMI range;
- Release of the income band break downs of MIH units in the Suffolk Building prior to approval;
- Reevaluate the number of studio units and conduct a study on the percentages of seniors at the 30 to 50%
 AMI levels who live alone;
- Adhere to affirmative fair housing and equal housing opportunities when marketing the AIRS and MIH
 units and ensure that all required units are ADA compliant;
- Advance sidewalk design for pedestrian accessibility, safety and protection against traffic;
- Convert the strip of area between the Hong Ning building and the 5-story commercial building into a publicly accessible green space;
- Ensure any future decisions to convert the usage of the BHH Synagogue ground-floor space to a commercial space are confirmed and approved by Community Board 3;
- Ensure that the ground-floor commercial properties of the Proposed Development remain for the sole use by small format retailers;
- Release a construction timeline that shows completion of the Proposed Development that coincides with
 or ends sooner than the end of construction slated for the nearby Essex Street Crossing developments; and
- Include in the release of the FEIS, a report of mitigation efforts to curb the construction emissions of noise, dust, and hazardous materials from the Proposed Development.

Gale A. Brewer Manhattan Borough President

cc: Wayne Ho, Chinese American Planning Council Alice Wong, Chinese American Planning Council Simeon Maleh, Gotham Organization

Bryan Kelly, Gotham Organization
David Picket, Gotham Organization
Council Member Margaret Chin, Council District 1

Susan Stetzer, Community Board 3 Jim Shelton, Community Board 3

GO BROOME STREET DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIVE DECLARATION

THIS DECLARATION (this "Declaration"), made as of this ____ day of _____, 2020, by CPC ONE LLC ("CPC-ONE"), a New York limited liability company having an address c/o Chinese American Planning Council, Inc., 150 Elizabeth Street, New York, New York 10012, GO BROOME LLC ("Go-Broome"), a New York limited liability company having an address c/o The Gotham Organization, 432 Park Avenue South, Second Floor, New York, New York 10016 and GO NORFOLK LLC ("Go-Norfolk") (collectively, with Go-Broome, "Gotham" and the "Declarant"), a New York limited liability company having an address c/o The Gotham Organization, 432 Park Avenue South, Second Floor, New York, New York 10016.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CPC-ONE is the fee owner of certain real property located in the Borough of Manhattan, County of New York, City and State of New York, designated for real property tax purposes as Block 346, Lot 75 and as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" (the "Lot 75 Property");

WHEREAS, Go-Broome is the ground tenant of the Lot 75 Property pursuant to a ground
lease between CPC-ONE and Go-Broome dated (as the same may be amended, the
"Ground Lease"), as memorialized by a Memorandum of Lease recorded on at
CRFN, and pursuant to Section 6.06 of this Declaration, for so long as the
Ground Lease shall remain in effect, Go-Broome shall exclusively exercise and enjoy all rights,
interests, benefits, powers, privileges and remedies bestowed to Declarant under this Declaration
with respect to the Lot 75 Property, and shall perform all of the obligations placed upon Declarant
under this Declaration with respect to the ownership, development, use and operation of the Lot
75 Property;

WHEREAS, Go-Norfolk is the fee owner of certain real property located in the Borough of Manhattan, County of New York, City and State of New York, designated for real property tax purposes as Block 346, Lot 37 and as more particularly described in Exhibit "A-1" (the "Lot 37 Property") (the Lot 75 Property and the Lot 37 Property, collectively, the "Subject Property");

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to redevelop the Subject Property with two buildings: (1) a 30-story, approximately 310-foot-tall mixed-use high-rise building totaling approximately 375,431 gross square feet ("gsf") with frontage on Suffolk and Broome Streets called the Suffolk Building and (2) a 16-story, approximately 165-foot-tall mid-rise building totaling approximately 86,711 gsf with frontage on Norfolk and Broome Streets called the "Norfolk Building" as described in the Land Use Application (as defined herein) (the "Proposed Development");

WHEREAS, independent of the Proposed Development, the owner of Block 346, Lot 95 intends to increase the commercial space on Block 346, Lot 95 by approximately 4,759 gsf (the "Lot 95 Commercial Addition");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Proposed Development, Go-Broome and the Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. have filed with the City Planning Commission of the City of New York (the "Commission") an application (Application Nos. C200064ZMM, 200061(A)ZSM, M790721(B)ZSM, N200065ZRM, N200066ZAM, N200067ZAM) proposing: (a) a zoning map amendment to rezone Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 and 95 from R8 to R9-1 with a C2-5 commercial overlay; (b) a zoning text amendment to Appendix F to designate Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 and 95 as a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Area, and to ZR Sections 23-011, 28-01, and 78-03 to allow the use of the Quality Housing Program; (c) an authorization pursuant to ZR §13-443 to eliminate 33 spaces of required accessory off-street parking on the Lot 75 Property; and (d) a modification of the Seward Park Extension West Large-

Scale Residential Development (the "LSRD") to reflect changes to the zoning lots and to update the site plan and zoning calculations of the LSRD, which includes the addition of the Lot 37 Property, an authorization pursuant to ZR Section 78-311 and special permits pursuant to ZR Section 78-312 (collectively, the "Land Use Application");

WHEREAS, the Commission acting as lead agency for the City Environmental Quality Review Application No. 19DCP119M, conducted environmental review of the Application pursuant to Executive Order No. 91 of 1977, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 62 RCNY§5-01 et seq. ("CEOR") and the State Environmental Quality Review Act, New York State Environmental Conservation Law §8-0101 et seq. and the regulations promulgated thereunder at 6 NYCRR Part 617 ("SEORA"), and issued a Notice of Completion for the Final Environmental Impact Statement (the "FEIS") dated _____;

WHEREAS, at the time of the Commission's Approval of the Applications the Commission found, as required pursuant to SEQRA, that the action is one that avoids or minimizes adverse environmental impacts to the maximum extent practicable, and that the adverse impacts will be avoided or minimized to the maximum extent practicable by incorporating as conditions of the decision Project Components Related to the Environment ("PCREs") and those Mitigation Measures that were identified in the FEIS as practicable;

WHEREAS, First American Title Insurance Company National Commercial Services (the "<u>Title Company</u>") has certified in the certification (the "<u>Certification</u>") attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made a part hereof, that as of _____, 2020, _____ (each, a "<u>Party-in-Interest</u>") is the only parties-in-interest in the Lot 37 Property as such term is defined in the definition of "zoning lot" in Section 12-10 of the Zoning Resolution;

WHEREAS, First American Title Insurance Company National Commercial Services (the "<u>Title Company</u>") has certified in the certification (the "<u>Certification</u>") attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made a part hereof, that as of _____, 2020, ______, (each, a "<u>Party-in-Interest</u>") are the only parties-in-interest in the Block 674, Lot 75 as such term is defined in the definition of "zoning lot" in Section 12-10 of the Zoning Resolution;

WHEREAS, all parties-in-interest to the Subject Property have either executed this Declaration or waived their right to execute and subordinated their interest in the Subject Property by written instrument annexed hereto as Exhibit "C" (the "Waiver and Subordination") and made a part hereof, which instrument is intended to be recorded simultaneously with this Declaration; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to restrict the manner in which the Subject Property is developed, redeveloped, maintained and operated in the future.

NOW THEREFORE: Declarant does hereby declare, covenant and agree that the Subject Property shall be held, sold, transferred, conveyed and occupied subject to the restrictions, covenants, obligations, easements, and agreements of this Declaration, which shall run with the Subject Property and which shall be binding on Declarant, respectively and its successors and assigns as follows:

ARTICLE I

CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

- 1.01 For purposes of this Declaration, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- 1.02 "Approvals" shall mean all the approvals of the Land Use Application by the Commission and City Council with respect to the Subject Property.
- 1.03 "Buildings Department" shall mean the New York City Department of Buildings, or any successor to the jurisdiction thereof under the New York City Charter.
- 1.04 "Building Permit" shall mean the issuance of any permit by the Buildings Department whether in the form of (i) an excavation permit, authorizing excavations, including those made for the purposes of removing earth, sand, gravel, or other material from the Subject Property; (ii) a foundation permit, authorizing foundation work at the Subject Property; (iii) a demolition permit, authorizing the dismantling, razing or removal of a building or structure, including the removal of structural members, floors, interior bearing walls and/or exterior walls or portions thereof; (iv) a New Building Permit (as herein defined) or (v) any other permit normally associated with the development of a building.
 - 1.05 "CEQR" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.06 "Chair" shall mean the Chair of the City Planning Commission of the City of New York from time to time, or any successor to its jurisdiction.
 - 1.07 "City" shall mean the City of New York.
- 1.08 "City Council" shall mean the City Council of the City of New York, or any successor to its jurisdiction.

- 1.09 "Commission" shall mean the City Planning Commission of the City of New York, or any successor to its jurisdiction.
- 1.10 "Construction Commencement" shall mean the issuance of the first permit from the Buildings Department permitting the demolition, excavation, or construction of foundations for the Proposed Development.
- 1.11 "Construction Monitoring Measures" or "CMMs" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.08 of this Declaration.
 - 1.12 "CPC-ONE" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
 - 1.13 "DCP" shall mean the Department of City Planning.
- 1.14 "Declarant" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals of this Declaration and shall include any Successor Declarant and any entity that becomes a Declarant pursuant to this Declaration.
- 1.15 "Declaration" shall mean this Declaration, as same may be amended or modified from time to time in accordance with its provisions.
 - 1.16 "Delay Notice" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.04 of this Declaration.
 - 1.17 "FEIS" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.18 "Final Approval" shall mean approval or approval with modifications of the Land Use Application by the Commission pursuant to New York City Charter Section 197-c, unless (a) pursuant to New York City Charter Section 197-d(b), the City Council reviews the decision of the Commission approving or approving with modifications the Land Use Application and takes final action pursuant to New York City Charter Section 197-d approving or approving with modifications the Land Use Application, in which event "Final Approval" shall mean such

approval or approval with modifications of the Land Use Application by the City Council, or (b) the City Council disapproves the decision of the Commission and the Mayor of the City of New York (the "Mayor") files a written disapproval of the City Council's action pursuant to New York City Charter Section 197-d(e), and the City Council does not override the Mayor's disapproval, in which event "Final Approval" shall mean the Mayor's written disapproval pursuant to such New York City Charter Section 197-d(e). Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, "Final Approval" shall not be deemed to have occurred for any purpose of this Declaration if the final action taken pursuant to New York City Charter Section 197-d is disapproval of the Land Use Application.

- 1.19 "Force Majeure" shall mean that a Force Majeure Event has occurred and Declarant has provided the Delay Notice.
- 1.20 "Force Majeure Event" shall mean an occurrence, or occurrences, beyond the reasonable control of Declarant, which causes delay in the performance of Declarant's obligations hereunder, provided that Declarant has taken all reasonable steps reasonably necessary to control or to minimize such delay, and which occurrences shall include, but not be limited to: (i) a strike, lockout or labor dispute; (ii) shortages or the inability to obtain labor or materials (including, but not limited to fuel, steam, water, electricity, equipment, or supplies) or reasonable substitutes therefor (including but not limited to embargoes and/or tariff's); (iii) acts of God; (iv) restrictions, regulations, orders, controls or judgments of any Governmental Authority; (v) undue material delay in the issuance of approvals or actions by any Governmental Authority, provided that such delay is not caused by any act or omission of Declarant; (vi) enemy or hostile government action, civil commotion, insurrection, terrorism, revolution or sabotage; (vii) fire or other casualty; (viii) a taking of the whole or any portion of the Subject Property by condemnation or eminent domain;

(ix) unusual or reasonably unforeseeable inclement weather substantially delaying construction of any relevant portion of the Subject Property; (x) unforeseen building, demolition, underground, or soil conditions, provided that Declarant did not and could not reasonably have anticipated the existence thereof as of the date hereof; (xi) the denial of access to adjoining real property, notwithstanding the existence of a right of access to such real property in favor of Declarant arising by contract, this Declaration or Legal Requirements, (xii) failure or inability of a public utility to provide adequate power, heat or light or any other utility service; (xiii) orders of any court of competent jurisdiction (including, without limitation, any litigation which results in an injunction or a restraining order prohibiting or otherwise delaying the construction of any portion of the Subject Property), (xiv) unusual delays in transportation, or (xv) the pendency of any litigation which results in an injunction or restraining order prohibiting or otherwise delaying the construction of any portion of the Subject Property (xvi) inability to obtain labor, materials or permits due to unscheduled extraordinary government restrictions, and (xvii) national or global financial crisis, (xviii) government delay or inaction. No event shall constitute a Force Majeure Event unless Declarant, the Association, or the holder of a Mortgage on the Subject Property in control of the Subject Property, as applicable, complies with the procedures set forth in Section 7.04.

- 1.21 "Foundation Permit" shall mean a permit issued by the Buildings Department a permitting the construction of the foundation of the Proposed Development.
- 1.22 "Fugitive Dust Control Plan" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.01(b) of this Declaration.
 - 1.23 "Go-Broome" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
 - 1.24 "Go-Norfolk" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.

- 1.25 "Gotham" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.26 "Governmental Authority" shall mean any governmental authority (including any Federal, State, City or County governmental authority or quasi-governmental authority, or any political subdivision hereof, or any agency, department, commission, board or instrumentality of any thereof) having jurisdiction over the matter in question.
 - 1.27 "Ground Lease" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.28 "Land Use Application" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals to this Declaration, as such Land Use Application may be hereafter modified.
- 1.29 "Legal Requirements" shall mean all applicable laws, statutes and ordinances, and all orders, rules, regulations, interpretations, directives and requirements, of any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the Subject Property.
- 1.30 "Lot 37 Property" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.31 "Lot 75 Property" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.32 "Lot 95 Commercial Addition" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.33 "LPC" shall mean the New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission, or any successor to the jurisdiction thereof under the New York City Charter.
 - 1.34 "LSRD" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals of this Declaration.

- 1.35 "Maintenance of Protection of Traffic Plan" or "MPT" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.01(e)(i) of this Declaration.
 - 1.36 "Monitor" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.08 of this Declaration.
- 1.37 "Monitor Agreement" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.08(b) of this Declaration.
- 1.38 "Mortgage" shall mean a fee or leasehold mortgage given as security for a loan in respect of all or any portion of the Subject Property.
 - 1.39 "Mortgagee" shall mean the holder of a Mortgage.
- 1.40 "New Building Permit" shall mean a work permit issued by the Buildings

 Department under a new building application authorizing the construction of the Subject Property.
- 1.41 "New Cure Period" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.08(f) of this Declaration.
- 1.42 "New York City Air Pollution Control Code" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.01(b)(i)(6) of this Declaration.
- 1.43 "New York City Charter" shall mean the Charter of the City of New York, effective as of January 1, 1990, as amended from time to time.
- 1.44 "New York City Noise Control Code" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.01(c)(i)(1) of this Declaration.
- 1.45 "Noise Reduction Plan" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.01(c)(2) of this Declaration.
 - 1.46 "Notice" shall have the meaning given in 6.04 of this Declaration.

- 1.47 "Party-in-Interest" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.48 "PCO" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.03 (a)(iv) of this Declaration.
- 1.49 "PCRE" shall mean the Project Components Related to the Environment, as described in Article III hereof.
- 1.50 "Possessory Interest" shall mean either (1) a fee interest in the Subject Property or any portion thereof or (2) the lessee's estate in a ground lease of all or substantially all the Subject Property or portion thereof.
- 1.51 "Proposed Cure Period" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.08(f) of this Declaration.
- 1.52 "Proposed Development" shall have the meaning given in the Recitals to this Declaration.
 - 1.53 "Register" shall have the meaning given in Section 4.01(a) of this Declaration.
- 1.54 "Register's Office" shall have the meaning given in Section 4.01(a) of this Declaration.
- 1.55 "Section 3.07 Request" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.07(c) of this Declaration.
 - 1.56 "State" shall mean the State of New York, its agencies and instrumentalities.
- 1.57 "Successor Declarant" shall mean any successor entity to the balance and entirety of Declarant's Possessory Interest in the Subject Property so that Declarant no longer holds any Possessory Interest in the Subject Property.
 - 1.58 "TCO" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.03 (a)(iv) of this Declaration.

- 1.59 "Title Company" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.60 "Unit Interested Party" shall mean any and all of the following: all owners, lessees, and occupants of any individual residential or commercial condominium unit, and all holders of a mortgage or other lien encumbering any such residential or commercial condominium unit.
- 1.61 "United States Environmental Protection Agency" shall have the meaning given in Section 3.01(d)(i) of this Declaration.
- 1.62 "Waiver and Subordination" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.
- 1.63 "Zoning Resolution" or "ZR" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals to this Declaration.

Certain additional terms are defined in the Sections in which they first appear or to which they most closely pertain.

ARTICLE II

DEVELOPMENT AND USE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

2.01 <u>Development of the Subject Property</u>. If the Subject Property is developed, in whole or in part, with the Proposed Development, or portion thereof, Declarant covenants and agrees that the PCREs and mitigation measures set forth in Article III shall be implemented in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration.

ARTICLE III

PROJECT COMPONENTS RELATED TO THE ENVIRONMENT; MITIGATION MEASURES

3.01 <u>Project Components Related to the Environment for Construction</u>. Declarant shall implement and incorporate as part of its construction of the Proposed Development as appropriate the following PCRE's related to construction prior to any Construction Commencement on the Subject Property, as the context may require:

(a) Construction Air Emissions Reduction Measures.

- (i) Prior to Construction Commencement Declarant shall (x) develop a plan for implementation of, and (y) thereafter implement, the following measures for all construction activities (including, but not limited to, demolition and excavation) during the development of the Proposed Development:
- 1. All non-road, diesel-powered construction equipment with engine power output rating of 50 horsepower or greater and controlled truck fleets (i.e. truck fleets under long term contract with Declarant, such as concrete mixing and pumping trucks) shall utilize the best available tailpipe technology for reducing diesel particulate emissions. Given the timeframe of the developments to be constructed under the proposed actions (2020-2022), equipment meeting the more restrictive Tier 4 standards for diesel engines would be expected to be in wide use and comprise the majority of contractors' fleets. The combination of Tier 4 and Tier 3 engines with diesel particulate filter (DPF) would achieve diesel particulate matter (DPM) reductions of approximately 90 percent when compared to older uncontrolled engines. If the contractor will use equipment older than the Tier 4 model years, the equipment it will have to be retrofitted with DPF.
- 2. Large emissions sources and activities such as concrete trucks, generators, and large compressors shall be located away from the sensitive receptors, to the extent practicable.

- 3. All on-site diesel-powered engines shall be operated exclusively with ultra-low sulfur diesel fuel, which is a federal requirement since 2010.
- 4. Idling of all vehicles, including non-road engines, for periods longer than three minutes shall be prohibited on the Subject Property for all equipment and vehicles that are not using their engines to operate a loading, unloading, or processing device (e.g., concrete mixing trucks) or unless otherwise required for the proper operation of the engine.
- (ii) To the extent practicable, and contingent upon Con Edison or subject utility provider supplying sufficient temporary electric, Declarant shall use electrically powered equipment in lieu of diesel-powered and gasoline-powered versions of such equipment, including, but not limited to, hoists employed during construction and small equipment such as lifts, compressors and welders.
- (iii) Declarant shall include enforceable contractual requirements with contractors and subcontractors to implement the provisions of this Section 3.01(a), with respect to applicable work at the Subject Property.

(b) Fugitive Dust Control Plan.

- (i) Prior to Construction Commencement Declarant shall (x) develop a plan for implementation of, and (y) thereafter implement, a plan for the minimization of the emission of dust from construction-related activities during development of the Proposed Development (the "Fugitive Dust Control Plan"), which Fugitive Dust Control Plan shall contain the following measures:
- 1. Fugitive dust from excavation, demolition, transfer of spoils, and loading and unloading of spoils shall be controlled through water spraying.

- 2. Water sprays shall be used for all demolition, excavation, and transfer of soils to ensure materials will be dampened as necessary to avoid the suspension of dust into the air.
- 3. All trucks hauling loose material shall be equipped with tight fitting tailgates and their loads securely covered prior to leaving construction areas.
- 4. Stabilized areas shall be established for washing dust off of the wheels of all trucks that exit construction areas.
- Streets adjacent to the Subject Property be cleaned of construction dust as frequently as needed.
- 6. Declarant shall comply with and implement all measures required by Chapter 1 of Title 24 of the New York City Administrative Code (the "New York City Air Pollution Control Code") regulating construction-related dust emissions.
- (ii) Declarant shall include enforceable contractual requirements with contractors and subcontractors to implement the provisions of this Section 3.01(b) with respect to applicable work at the Subject Property.

(c) Construction Noise Reduction Measures.

- (i) Prior to Construction Commencement, Declarant shall (x) develop a plan for implementation of, and (y) thereafter implement, the following measures for all construction activities (including demolition and excavation) related to the development of the Proposed Development:
- 1. All construction activities shall comply with Chapter 2 of Title 24 of the New York City Administrative Code (the "New York City Noise Control Code"),

and with the rules on Citywide Construction Noise Mitigation, as set forth in Chapter 28 of Title 15 of the Rules of the City of New York.

2. Declarant shall develop and implement a plan for minimization of construction noise (the "Noise Reduction Plan"). The Noise Reduction Plan shall contain both path control and source control measures, including the following:

(A) Path Control Measures

"construction noise barrier" when a construction site is within 200 feet of a receptor, which barrier shall be constructed in a specific manner (as described in the New York City Noise Code) to provide sufficient sound attenuation. Section 3307.7 of the New York City Building Code requires a solid perimeter noise barrier made out of wood or other suitable material be constructed where a new building is being constructed or a building is being demolished to grade. For the proposed project, a perimeter noise barrier of at least 12 feet in height would be used.

(bb) Should noise complaints occur during construction, the contractor shall use path noise control measures such as temporary noise barriers, localized jersey barriers and/or portable noise enclosures for small equipment (jackets around equipment) to the extent practicable.

(cc) The quietest equipment and methods shall be used for excavators, dump trucks, cranes, auger drills and concrete saws to the extent feasible and practical.

(B) Source Control Measures

- (aa) The construction contractor shall self-certify that all construction tools and equipment have been maintained to not generate excessive or unnecessary noise and that the noise emissions would not exceed the levels specified in the Federal Highway Administration's Roadway Construction Noise Model User's Guide, January 2006.
- (bb) All construction equipment shall be equipped with necessary noise reduction equipment including mufflers to the extent practicable. All equipment with internal combustion engines would be operated with the doors closed including noise-insulating materials and at the lowest engine speed allowable and to the extent practicable.
- (cc) To the extent practicable, the construction site shall be arranged to minimize the need for the use of backup alarms on construction equipment.
- (dd) Where feasible, practical and safe, the use of backup alarms would be minimized and/or quieter back-up alarms would be installed in accordance with OSHA standards.
- (ee) Construction vehicles shall not idle more than three minutes in accordance with New York City Administrative Code §24-163, except for equipment and vehicles using their engines to operate a loading, unloading, or processing device (e.g., concrete mixing trucks) or otherwise required for the proper operation of the engine.
- (ff) The contractor shall utilize a training program to inform workers on methods that can minimize construction noise.
- (gg) For impact equipment such as pile drivers and jackhammers, the quietest equipment shall be selected to the extent practicable, taking into consideration the structural and geotechnical conditions.

(hh) The noise emission levels of the construction equipment shall meet the standards specified in Subchapter 5 of the New York City Noise Control Code and Table 22-1 of the 2014 CEQR Technical Manual. Contractors shall be required to maintain properly construction equipment, including equipment noise mufflers. Additionally, the Tower crane shall not exceed an L_{max} noise level limit at 50 feet of 80 dBA, as set forth in Table 15-9 of the FEIS:

Table 15-9 Estimated Sound Levels During Excavation and Foundation

Equipment	Maximum Sound Level at 50 feet (dBA, Lmax)	Project Specific Maximum Sound Level at 50 feet (dBA, Imax)	Utilization Factor (%)	Number of Construction Pleces of Equipment	
				Excavation and Foundation Phase	Superstructure Phase
Pickup Truck	55	NA	40	3	4
Pile Driver/Caisson Rig	95	lela	20	3	0
Excavator/Backhoe	85	D/A	40	3	0
Tie Back Driff Rig	8.1	MA	20	2	0
Compressor	80	MA	43	2	2
Dump Truck	84	MA	43	4	0
Generator	82	11/2	50	2	3
Concrete Mixer Truck	85	N/a	40	0	4
Concrete Pump	82	N/A	20	0	1
Tower Crane	85	20	16	0	1
Hydraulic Crane	85	NA	16	0	1

Source: VHB. 2019.

applicable work at the Subject Property.

(ii) Declarant shall include enforceable contractual requirements with contractors and subcontractors to implement the provisions of this Section 3.01(c) with respect to

(d) <u>Construction Pest Management Plan.</u>

(i) Prior to Construction Commencement Declarant shall (x) develop a plan for implementation of, and (y) thereafter implement, an integrated plan to control pests (i.e., unwanted vermin), in accordance with requirements of the Buildings Department, throughout the

^{1.} Since dump trucks and pickup trucks are not allowed to idle more than three minutes in accordance with New York City

Administrative Code \$24,163, they have been excluded from the construction noise predictions

development of the Proposed Development. Prior to Construction Commencement, Declarant shall cause its contractor to bait appropriate areas of the Subject Property, using only United States Environmental Protection Agency ("<u>USEPA</u>") and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ("<u>DEC</u>")-registered rodenticide.

(ii) Declarant shall include enforceable contractual requirements in the contracts of all relevant contractors and subcontractors to implement the provisions of this Section
 3.01(d) with respect to applicable work at the Subject Property.

(e) <u>Maintenance and Protection of Traffic Plan.</u>

- (i) Prior to Construction Commencement, Declarant shall prepare a plan which provides diagrams of proposed temporary lane and sidewalk alterations, the duration such alterations will be implemented, the width and length of affected segments, and sidewalk protection measures for pedestrians, which shall be necessary during construction (the "Maintenance and Protection of Traffic Plan" or "MPT"). Declarant shall submit the MPT to DOT for review and approval, provided, however, that completion and submission of the MPT shall not be necessary for preliminary site work, unless DOT advises Declarant that a MPT is required.
- (ii) Declarant shall include provisions in the contracts of all relevant contractors and subcontractors requiring adherence to the provisions of the MPT plan.
- 3.02 <u>Environmental Mitigation</u>. Declarants shall, in accordance with the FEIS, undertake the mitigation measures set forth in Sections 3.03 through 3.05 below in connection with the Proposed Development.

3.03 Transportation.

- (a) Chapter 9 of the FEIS identifies significant adverse traffic and pedestrian impacts in connection with the Proposed Development and mitigation measures (Chapter 17) in the form of signal timing modifications for the traffic impacts and signal timing modifications and crosswalk restriping for the pedestrian impact. The FEIS predicts that the proposed mitigation measures would be required at the completion of the Proposed Development. In order to mitigate the significant adverse transportation impacts, the Declarant has agreed that the mitigation measures will be implemented as described below.
- (b) The Buildings Department shall not issue, and Declarant shall not accept, a TCO or a PCO for the Proposed Development until 30 days after Declarant has sent written notice to DOT, requesting that DOT implement the traffic mitigation measures set forth in Tables 17-3 to 17-6 of the FEIS, which are annexed hereto at Exhibit "D" and the pedestrian mitigation measures set forth in Table 17-7 of the FEIS, which are annexed hereto at Exhibit "D" hereto.

3.04 Construction Transportation.

- (a) Chapter 15 of the FEIS identifies significant adverse construction traffic impacts in connection with the Proposed Development and mitigation measures in the form of signal timing modifications. In order to mitigate the significant adverse construction traffic impacts, the Declarant has agreed that the mitigation measures will be implemented as described below.
- (b) Declarant shall not apply for or accept a permit allowing for Construction Commencement for the Proposed Development until 30 days after Declarant has sent written notice to DOT, requesting that DOT implement the construction traffic mitigation measures set forth in Table 15-6 of the FEIS, which are annexed hereto at Exhibit "E."

3.05 Construction Noise

- (a) To the extent feasible and practical, Declarant shall include acoustic enclosures around compressors and generators and acoustic shrouds around pile drivers.
- (b) In the event that the additional path control mitigation measures set forth in section 3.05(a) to mitigate project-related construction noise cannot be implemented, the applicant shall offer tenants with units located at the north and east facades of the Hong Ning building (Block 364, Lot 1) or the north façade of the 384 Grand Street building that do not have through-window air conditioning units or an alternate means of ventilation, where significant adverse noise impacts are predicted to occur, one through-window air-conditioning unit per dwelling unit to mitigate project-related construction noise impacts.
- 2.06 Inconsistencies with the FEIS. If this Declaration inadvertently fails to include a PCRE or Mitigation Measure set forth in the FEIS as a PCRE or Mitigation Measure to be implemented by Declarant, such PCRE or Mitigation Measure shall be deemed incorporated in this Declaration by reference. If there is any inconsistency between a PCRE or Mitigation Measure as set forth in the FEIS and as incorporated in this Declaration, the more restrictive provision shall apply. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Declarant shall be entitled to the certificates as provided in 6.05.

3.07 Innovation and Alternatives: Modifications Based on Further Assessments.

(a) <u>Innovation and Alternatives</u>. In complying with Sections 3.01 through 3.05 of this Declaration, Declarant may, at its election, implement innovations, technologies or alternatives that are or become available, which Declarant demonstrates to the satisfaction of DCP

would result in equal or better methods of achieving the relevant PCRE or Mitigation Measure, than those set forth in this Declaration.

- (b) Process for Innovations, Alternatives and Modifications Pursuant to Section 3.07. Following the delivery of a Notice to DCP requesting an Innovation, Alternative or Modification pursuant to Section 3.07 hereof (the "Section 3.07 Request"), Declarant shall meet with DCP to respond to any questions or comments on such request and accompanying materials, and shall provide additional information as may reasonably be requested by DCP in writing in order to allow DCP to determine, acting in consultation with City agency personnel as necessary in relation to the subject matter of the Section 3.07 Request.
- (c) <u>Modifications Based on Further Assessments</u>. In the event that Declarant believes, based on changed conditions, that a PCRE or Mitigation Measure required under Sections 3.01 through 3.05 should not apply or could be modified without diminishment of the environmental standards which would be achieved by implementation of the PCRE or Mitigation Measure, it shall set forth the basis for such belief in an analysis submitted to DCP. In the event that, based upon review of such analysis, DCP determines that the relevant PCRE or Mitigation Measure should not apply or could be modified, Declarant may eliminate or modify the PCRE or Mitigation Measure consistent with the DCP determination, provided that Declarant records a notice of such change, as approved by DCP Counsel's Office, against the Subject Property in the office of the City Register.

3.08 Appointment and Role of Independent Monitor.

(a) Declarant shall, with the consent of DCP, retain an independent third party (the "Monitor") reasonably acceptable to DCP to oversee, on behalf of DCP, the implementation and performance by Declarant of the construction period PCREs required under Section 3.01 of

this Declaration (the "Construction Monitoring Measures" or "CMMs"). The Monitor shall be a licensed engineer, architect, general contractor or environmental consultant with significant experience in environmental management and construction management (or multiple persons or a firm employing such persons), including familiarity with the means and methods for implementation of the CMMs. DCP shall advise Declarant of its approval or rejection of the Monitor, as proposed, within fifteen (15) business days after Declarant provides DCP with satisfactory (as reasonably determined by DCP) documentation concerning the name and relevant experience of the Monitor.

The "Scope of Services" described in any agreement between Declarant and (b) the Monitor pursuant to which the Monitor is retained (the "Monitor Agreement") shall be subject to prior review by and approval of DCP, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Such Monitor Agreement shall include provisions in a form acceptable to DCP that, among others, shall: (i) ensure that the Monitor is independent of Declarant in all respects relating to the Monitor's responsibilities under this Declaration (provided that the Monitor shall be responsible to Declarant with regard to practices generally applicable to or expected of consultants and independent contractors of Declarant) and has a duty of loyalty to DCP; (ii) provide for appropriate DCP management and control of the performance of services by the Monitor; (iii) authorize DCP to direct the termination of services by the Monitor for unsatisfactory performance of its responsibilities under the Monitor Agreement, following a fifteen (15)-day notice period by DCP to Declarant and the failure of Monitor to correct or remedy the unsatisfactory activity; (iv) allow for the retention by the Monitor of sub-consultants with expertise appropriate to assisting the Monitor in its performance of its obligations to the extent reasonably necessary to perform its obligations under this Declaration and the Monitor Agreement; and (v)

allow for termination by Declarant for cause, but only with the express written concurrence of DCP, which concurrence shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. If DCP shall fail to act upon a proposed Monitor Agreement within twenty (20) days after submission of a draft form of Monitor Agreement, the form of Monitor Agreement so submitted shall be deemed acceptable by DCP and may be executed by Declarant and the Monitor. The Monitor Agreement shall provide for the commencement of services by the Monitor at a point prior to Construction Commencement (the timing of such earlier point to be at the sole discretion of Declarant) and shall continue in effect at all times that construction activities are occurring on the Subject Property until issuance of the first TCO for any portion of the Proposed Development, unless the Declarant, with the prior consent of DCP or at the direction of DCP, shall have terminated the Monitor Agreement and substituted therefor another Monitor under a new Monitor Agreement, in accordance with all requirements of this Section 3.08. If the stage of development of the Subject Property identified in the Scope of Services under the Monitor Agreement is completed, Declarant shall not have any obligation to retain the Monitor for subsequent stage(s) of development of the Subject Property, provided that Declarant shall not recommence any construction until it shall have retained a new Monitor in compliance with the provisions of this Section.

(c) The Monitor shall: (i) assist and advise DCP with regard to review of plans and measures proposed by Declarant for purposes of satisfying CMMs in connection with determinations required under this Declaration as a prerequisite to Construction Commencement; (ii) provide reports of Declarant's compliance with the CMMs during any period of construction on a schedule reasonably acceptable to DCP, but not more frequently than once per month; and (iii) review records or perform field inspections of the portion of the Subject Property then being developed as reasonably necessary to confirm that Declarant is complying with the CMMs. The

Monitor may at any time also provide Declarant and DCP with notice of a determination that a CMM has not been implemented, accompanied by supporting documentation establishing the basis for such determination, provided that any such notice shall be delivered to both parties. If the Monitor has provided DCP with such notice of a determination and supporting documentation that a CMM has not been implemented, the Monitor shall: (x) have full access to the portion of the Subject Property then being developed (as referenced in the Monitor Agreement), subject to compliance with all generally applicable site safety requirements imposed by law or the construction manager's safety requirements pursuant to construction contracts or imposed as part of the site safety protocol in effect for the Subject Property; (y) on reasonable notice and during normal business hours, be provided with access to all books and records of Declarant pertaining to both the CMM alleged not to have been implemented and the applicable portion of the Subject Property which it reasonably deems necessary to carry out its duties, including the preparation of periodic reports; and (z) be entitled to conduct any tests on the Subject Property that the Monitor reasonably deems necessary to verify Declarant's implementation and performance of the CMMs, subject to compliance with all generally applicable site safety requirements imposed by law, site operations, or pursuant to construction contracts in effect for the Subject Property and provided further that any such additional testing shall be (q) coordinated with Declarant's construction activities and use of the Subject Property by the occupants of and visitors; and (r) conducted in a manner that will minimize any interference with the Proposed Development. The Monitor Agreement shall provide that Declarant shall have the right to require the Monitor to secure insurance customary for such activity and may hold the Monitor liable for any damage or harm resulting from such testing activities. Nothing in this Declaration, including without limitation the provisions of this Section 3.08, shall be construed to make the Monitor a third-party beneficiary of this Declaration.

- (d) Subject to compliance with all generally applicable site safety requirements or the construction manager's safety requirements pursuant to construction contracts or imposed as part of the site safety protocol in effect for the Subject Property, DCP, or any other applicable City agency, may, upon prior written or telephonic notice to Declarant, enter upon the Subject Property during business hours on business days for the purpose of conducting inspections to verify Declarant's implementation and performance of the CMMs; provided, however, that any such inspections shall be (i) coordinated with Declarant's construction activities and use of the Subject Property by the occupants of and visitors to the Subject Property, and (ii) conducted in a manner that will minimize any interference with, delay construction of, or create any safety hazard at, the Proposed Development. Declarant shall cooperate with DCP (or such other applicable City agency) and its representatives, and shall not delay or withhold any information or access to the Subject Property reasonably requested by DCP (or such other applicable City agency). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Declarant shall not be obligated to provide DCP or any other City agency with access to tenant occupied spaces or those portions of the Subject Property not owned and controlled by Declarant (such as individual condominium units).
- (e) Declarant shall be responsible for payment of all fees and expenses due to the Monitor (including fees and expenses paid to sub-consultants engaged pursuant to Section 3.08(b)) in accordance with the terms of the Monitoring Agreement.
- (f) If DCP determines, based on information provided by the Monitor and others, or through its own inspection of the Subject Property during construction, as applicable, that there is a basis for concluding that Declarant has failed to implement or to cause its contractors

to implement a CMM, DCP may thereupon give Declarant written notice of such alleged violation (each, a "CMM Default Notice"), transmitted by hand or via overnight courier service to the address for Notices for Declarant set forth in Section 6.04. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary contained in Section 5.01 of this Declaration, following receipt of a CMM Default Notice, Declarant shall: (i) effect a cure of the alleged violation within fifteen (15) business days; (ii) seek to demonstrate to DCP in writing within five (5) business days of receipt of the CMM Default Notice why the alleged violation did not occur and does not then exist; or (iii) seek to demonstrate to DCP in writing within five (5) business days of receipt of the CMM Default Notice that a cure period greater than fifteen (15) business days would not be harmful to the environment or that the required cure cannot be accomplished within fifteen (15) business days (such longer cure period, a "Proposed Cure Period"). If DCP accepts within two (2) business days of receipt of a writing from Declarant that the alleged violation did not occur and does not then exist, DCP shall withdraw the CMM Default Notice and Declarant shall have no obligation to cure. If DCP accepts a Proposed Cure Period in writing within two (2) business day of receipt of a writing from Declarant, then this shall become the applicable cure period for the alleged violation (the "New Cure Period"), provided that if DCP does not act with respect to a Proposed Cure Period within two (2) business days or after receipt of a writing from Declarant with respect thereto, the running of the fifteen (15) day cure period for the alleged violation shall be tolled until such time as DCP so acts. If Declarant fails to: (i) effect a cure of the alleged violation; (ii) cure the alleged violation within a New Cure Period, if one has been established; or (iii) demonstrate to DCP's satisfaction that a violation has not occurred, then representatives of Declarant shall, promptly at DCP's request, and upon a time and date, and a location acceptable to DCP, convene a meeting (and, at the election of the parties, additional meetings) with the Monitor and DCP representatives. If, subsequent to such

meetings, Declarant is unable reasonably to satisfy the DCP representatives that no violation exists or is continuing or the Declarant, the Monitor and DCP are unable to agree upon a method for curing the violation within a time period acceptable to DCP, DCP shall have the right to exercise any remedy available at law or in equity or by way of administrative enforcement, to obtain or compel Declarant's performance under this Declaration, including seeking an injunction to stop work on the Subject Property, as necessary, to ensure that the violation does not continue, until the Declarant demonstrates either that the violation does not exist or that it has cured the violation, subject to the cure provisions of Section 5.02 hereof (as modified for the cure periods set forth in this Section 3.08(f)) and the limitations of Sections 5.03, 5.04, 6.01, and 6.02 hereof. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of any legal or equitable defense that Declarant may have in any enforcement action or proceeding initiated by DCP in accordance with this provision.

Notwithstanding any provision of Section 5.04 to the contrary, where the Obligation as to which a Force Majeure Event applies is a PCRE or Mitigation Measure set forth in this Article III of the Declaration, Declarant may not be excused from performing such PCRE or Mitigation Measure that is affected by the Force Majeure Event (x) unless such PCRE or Mitigation Measure cannot be reasonably implemented during the Force Majeure or (y) unless and until the Chair has made a determination in his or her reasonable discretion that not implementing the PCRE or Mitigation Measure during the period of the Force Majeure Event, or implementing an alternative proposed by Declarant, would not result in any new or different significant adverse environmental impact not addressed in the FEIS.

ARTICLE IV

EFFECTIVE DATE; AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS TO AND CANCELLATION OF THIS DECLARATION

4.01 Effective Date; Recordation.

- (a) Prior to issuance of any Building Permit relating to the Subject Property, the Declarant shall record this Declaration and any related waivers executed by Mortgagees or other Parties-in-Interest or other documents executed and delivered in connection with the Land Use Application and required by this Declaration to be recorded in public records, in the Office of the City Register, New York County (the "Register's Office"), indexing them against the entire Subject Property, and deliver to the Commission within ten (10) days from any such submission for recording, a copy of such documents as submitted for recording, together with an affidavit of submission for recordation. This Declaration and the provisions and covenants hereof, shall become effective upon recordation of this Declaration in accordance with this paragraph. Declarant shall deliver to the Commission a copy of all such documents, as recorded, certified by the City Register (the "Register"), promptly upon receipt of such documents from the Register. If the Declarant fails to so record such documents, then the City may record duplicate originals of such documents. However, all fees paid or payable for the purpose of recording such documents, whether undertaken by the Declarant or by the City, shall be borne by Declarant.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, if the Approvals given in connection with the Land Use Application are declared invalid or otherwise voided by a final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction from which no appeal can be taken or for which no appeal has been taken within the applicable statutory period provided for such appeal, then, upon entry of said judgment or the expiration of the applicable statutory period for such appeal, then this Declaration shall be cancelled and shall be of no further force or effect and an instrument discharging or terminating it may be recorded. Prior to the recordation of such instrument discharging or terminating this Declaration, the Declarant shall notify the Chair of

Declarant's intent to discharge or terminate this Declaration and request the Chair's approval, which approval shall be limited to insuring that such discharge and termination is in proper form and provides that the proper provisions which are not discharged or terminated survive such termination. Upon recordation of such instrument, Declarant or Successor Declarants (as hereinafter defined) shall provide a copy thereof to the Commission so certified by the Register.

- 4.02 Amendment. This Declaration may be amended, modified or cancelled only upon application by the Declarant and (if not then Successor Declarant) and with the express written approval of the Commission or an agency succeeding to the Commission's jurisdiction (except with respect to a cancellation pursuant to Section 4.01 hereof, for which no such approval shall be required). No other approval or consent shall be required from any public body, private person or legal entity of any kind, including, without limitation, any other present Party-in-Interest or future Party-in-Interest who is not a successor of Declarant.
- 4.03 Minor Modifications. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4.02 above, any change to this Declaration proposed by the Declarant (if not then Successor Declarant), which the Chair deems to be a minor modification of this Declaration, may by express written consent be approved administratively by the Chair and no other approval or consent shall be required from any public body, private person or legal entity of any kind, including, without limitation, any present or future Party-in-Interest. Such minor modifications shall not be deemed amendments requiring the approval of the Commission. In the event that a minor modification results in a modification of the Plans, a notice indicating such modification shall be recorded in the City Register's Office, in lieu of a modification of this Declaration.
- 4.04 <u>Future Recording</u>. Any modification, amendment or cancellation of this Declaration shall be executed and recorded in the same manner as this Declaration.

4.05 <u>Certain Provisions Regarding Modification</u>. For so long as any Declarant or any Successor Declarant shall hold a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property or any portion thereof, all other Unit Interested Parties, their heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby irrevocably (i) consent to any amendment, modification, cancellation, revision or other change in this Declaration, (ii) waive and subordinate any rights they may have to enter into an amended Declaration or other instrument amending, modifying, canceling, revising or otherwise changing this Declaration, and (iii) nominate, constitute and appoint Declarant, or any Successor Declarant, their true and lawful attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest, to execute any documents or instruments of any kind that may be required in order to amend, modify, cancel, revise or otherwise change this Declaration or to evidence such Unit Interested Parties' consent or waiver as set forth in this Section 4.05.

ARTICLE V

COMPLIANCE; **DEFAULTS**; **REMEDIES**

5.01 Default.

(a) Declarant acknowledges that the restrictions, covenants, and Obligations of this Declaration will protect the value and desirability of the Subject Property, as well as benefit the City. Declarant acknowledges that the City is an interested party to this Declaration, and consent to enforcement by the City, administratively or at law or equity, of the restrictions, covenants, easements, obligations and agreements contained herein. If the Declarant fails to perform any of its obligations under this Declaration with respect to its Obligations, the City shall seek to enforce this Declaration and exercise any administrative legal or equitable remedy available to the City, and Declarant hereby consents to same; provided that this Declaration shall not be deemed to diminish Declarant's or any other Party in Interest's right to exercise any and all

administrative, legal, or equitable remedies otherwise available to it, and provided further, that the City's rights of enforcement shall be subject to the cure provisions and periods set forth in Section 5.01(c) hereof and the limitations of Sections 5.02, 6.01 and 6.02 hereof. Declarant also acknowledges that the remedies set forth in this Declaration are not exclusive and that the City and any agency thereof may pursue other remedies not specifically set forth herein, subject to the further provisions of this Section 5.01 and Sections 6.01 and 6.02 hereof, including, but not limited to, a mandatory injunction compelling Declarant to comply with the terms of this Declaration and a revocation by the City of any certificate of occupancy, temporary or permanent, for any building located within the Proposed Development that does not comply with the provisions of this Declaration; provided, however, that such right of revocation shall not permit or be construed to permit the revocation of any certificate of occupancy for any use or improvement that exists on the Subject Property as of the date of this Declaration;

- (b) Notwithstanding any provision of this Declaration, only Declarant, Mortgagees, and Declarant's successors and assigns and the City, shall be entitled to enforce or assert any claim arising out of or in connection with this Declaration. Nothing contained herein should be construed or deemed to allow any other person or entity to have any interest in or right of enforcement of any provision of this Declaration or any document or instrument executed or delivered in connection with the Land Use Application or Approvals.
- (c) Prior to City instituting any proceeding to enforce the terms or conditions of this Declaration due to any alleged violation hereof, City shall give the Declarant (and CPC-ONE, while the Ground Lease is in effect), every Mortgagee of all or any portion of the Subject Property, and every Party in Interest, ninety (90) days written notice of such alleged violation, during which period the Declarant, any Party in Interest, and Mortgagee shall have the opportunity

to effect a cure of such alleged violation or to demonstrate to City why the alleged violation has not occurred. If a Mortgagee or Party in Interest performs any obligation or effects any cure the Declarant is required to perform or cure pursuant to this Declaration, such performance or cure shall be deemed performance on behalf of the Declarant and shall be accepted by any person or entity benefited hereunder, including the Commission and the City, as if performed by the Declarant. If the Declarant, any Party in Interest, or Mortgagee commence to effect such cure within such ninety (90) day period (or if cure is not capable of being commenced within such ninety (90) day period, the Declarant, any Party in Interest or Mortgagee commences to effect such cure when such commencement is reasonably possible), and thereafter proceeds diligently toward the effectuation of such cure, the aforesaid ninety (90) day period (as such may be extended in accordance with the preceding clause) shall be extended for so long as the Declarant, any Party in Interest, or Mortgagee continues to proceed diligently with the effectuation of such cure. In the event that more than one Declarant exists at any time on the Subject Property, notice shall be provided to all Declarants from whom City has received notice in accordance with Section 6.04 hereof, and the right to cure shall apply equally to all Declarants.

(d) If, after due notice and opportunity to cure as set forth in this Declaration, the Declarant, Mortgagee, or a Party in Interest shall fail to cure the alleged violation with respect to the Subject Property, the City may exercise any and all of its rights, including without limitation those delineated in this Section 5.01 and may disapprove any amendment, modification or cancellation of this Declaration on the sole ground that such Declarant is in default of a material Obligation under this Declaration.

- (e) The time period for curing any violation of this Declaration by the Declarant shall be subject to extension due to the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event subject to the provisions of Section 5.04 hereof.
- 5.02 Rights of Mortgagees and CPC-ONE During Ground Lease. Except as otherwise provided in Section 5.03 of this Declaration, and notwithstanding Section 5.01, if the Declarant shall fail to observe or perform any of the covenants or provisions contained in this Declaration and such failure continues beyond the cure period set forth in Section 5.01 hereof, the City shall, before taking any action to enforce this Declaration, give notice to any Named Mortgagee (and CPC-ONE, while the Ground Lease is in effect) setting forth the nature of the alleged default. A Named Mortgagee (and CPC-ONE, while the Ground Lease is in effect) shall have available to it an additional cure period of the same number of days as the Declarant had in which to cure such alleged default, as extended by Force Majeure Events. If such Named Mortgagee or CPC-ONE has commenced to effect a cure during such period and is proceeding with reasonable diligence towards effecting such cure, then such cure period shall be extended for so long as such Named Mortgagee or CPC-ONE is continuing to proceed with reasonable diligence with the effectuation of such cure. With respect to the effectuation of any cure by any Named Mortgagee or CPC-ONE, such Named Mortgagee or CPC-ONE shall have all the rights and powers of the Declarant pursuant to this Declaration necessary to cure such default. If a Named Mortgagee or CPC-ONE performs any obligation or effects any cure the Declarant is required to perform or cure pursuant to this Declaration, such performance or cure shall be deemed performance on behalf of the Declarant and shall be accepted by any person or entity benefited hereunder, including the Commission and the City, as if performed by Declarant. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the execution of a Waiver and Subordination or the

failure by a Named Mortgagee to cure an alleged default shall not defeat, invalidate, or impair the validity of the lien of the Mortgage in favor of a Named Mortgagee.

Enforcement of Declaration. No person or entity other than Declarant, Mortgagees, the City, or a successor, assign or legal representative of any such party, shall be entitled to enforce, or assert any claim arising out of or in connection with, this Declaration. This Declaration shall not create any enforceable interest or right in any person or entity other than the parties named above in this Section, who shall be deemed to be the proper entities to enforce the provisions of this Declaration, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed to allow any other person or entity, public or private, any interest or right of enforcement of any provision of this Declaration or any document or instrument executed or delivered in connection with the Land Use Application. Declarant consents to the enforcement by the City, administratively or at law or equity, or by any legal means necessary, of the covenants, conditions, easements, agreements and restrictions contained in this Declaration.

Delay By Reason of Force Majeure Event. In the event that Declarant is unable to comply with any Obligations of this Declaration (including, without limitation, any violation of this Declaration under Section 5.01 hereof) as a result of a Force Majeure Event, then Declarant may, upon written notice to the Chair (the "Delay Notice"), request that the Chair, certify the existence of such Force Majeure Event. Such Delay Notice shall include a description of the Force Majeure Event, and, if known to such Declarant, its cause and probable duration and the impact it is reasonably anticipated to have on the completion of the item of work, to the extent known and reasonably determined by the Declarant. In the exercise of its reasonable judgment the Chair shall, within thirty (30) days of its receipt of the Delay Notice certify in writing whether a Force Majeure Event has occurred. If the Chair certifies that a Force Majeure Event does not exist, the Chair shall

set forth with reasonable specificity, in the certification, the reasons therefor. If the Chair certifies a Force Majeure Event exists, upon such notification, the Chair shall grant Declarant appropriate relief including notifying DOB that a Building Permit, TCO, or a PCO, as applicable, may be issued for the Proposed Development. Failure to respond within such thirty (30) day period shall be deemed to be a certification by the City that Force Majeure Events have occurred. Any delay caused as the result of a Force Majeure Event shall be deemed to continue only as long as the Force Majeure Event continues. Upon a certification or deemed certification that Force Majeure Events have occurred, the City may grant such Declarant appropriate relief. Any delay caused as the result of Force Majeure Event shall be deemed to continue only as long as the Force Majeure Event continues. Declarant shall re-commence the Obligation at the end of the probable duration of the Force Majeure Event specified in the Delay Notice, or such lesser period of time as the Chair reasonably determined the Force Majeure Event shall continue; provided, however, that if the Force Majeure Event has a longer duration than as set forth in the Delay Notice, or as reasonably determined by the Chair, the Chair shall grant additional time to re-commence the Obligation.

ARTICLE VI

MISCELLANEOUS

6.01 <u>Binding Effect</u>. Except as specifically set forth in this Declaration and, subject to applicable law, Declarant shall have no obligation to act or refrain from acting with respect to the Subject Property. The restrictions, covenants, rights and agreements set forth in this Declaration shall be binding on Declarant, and any Successor Declarant who acquires a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property, provided that the Declaration shall only be binding upon Declarant, or a Successor Declarant for the period during which such Declarant, or such Successor Declarant is the holder of a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property and only to the extent of such Possessory

Interest in the Subject Property. At such time as Declarant, or any Successor Declarant no longer holds a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property, such Declarant's, or Successor Declarant's obligation and liability under this Declaration shall wholly cease and terminate except with respect to any liability during the period when such Declarant held a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property, and the party succeeding such Declarant shall be deemed to have assumed the obligations and liability Declarant pursuant to this Declaration with respect to actions or matters occurring subsequent to the date such party succeeds to a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property to the extent of such party's Possessory Interest in the Subject Property. For purposes of this Declaration, any successor to Declarant shall be deemed a Declarant for such time as such successor holds all or any portion of a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property. The provisions of this Declaration shall run with the land and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Declarant.

Limitation of Liability. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, the City will look solely to the estate and interest Declarant, and any or all of their respective successors and assigns or the subsequent holders of any interest in the Subject Property, on an in rem basis only, for the collection of any judgment or the enforcement of any remedy based upon any breach by any such party of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Declaration. No other property of any such party or its principals, disclosed or undisclosed, or its partners, shareholders, directors, officers or employees, or said successors, assigns and holders, shall be subject to levy, execution or other enforcement procedure for the satisfaction of the remedies of the City or of any other party or person under or with respect to this Declaration, and no such party shall have any personal liability under this Declaration. In the event that the Proposed Development is subject to a declaration of condominium, every condominium unit shall be subject to levy or execution for the satisfaction of any monetary remedies of the City solely to the extent

of each Unit Interested Party's Individual Assessment Interest. The "Individual Assessment **Interest**" shall mean the Unit Interested Party's percentage interest in the common elements of the condominium in which such condominium unit is located applied to the assessment imposed on the condominium in which such condominium unit is located. In the event of a default in the obligations of the condominium as set forth herein, the City shall have a lien upon the property owned by each Unit Interested Party solely to the extent of each such Unit Interested Party's unpaid Individual Assessment Interest, which lien shall include such Unit Interested Party's obligation for the costs of collection of such Unit Interested Party's unpaid Individual Assessment Interest. Such lien shall be subordinate to the lien of any prior recorded Mortgage in respect of such property given to a bank, insurance company, real estate investment trust, private equity or debt fund, or other institutional lender (including but not limited to a governmental agency), the lien of any real property taxes, and the lien of the board of managers of any such condominium for unpaid common charges of the condominium, and the lien of the condominium pursuant to the provisions of Article V hereof. The City agrees that, prior to enforcing its rights against a Unit Interested Party, the City shall first attempt to enforce its rights under this Declaration against the applicable Declarant, and the boards of managers of any condominium association. In the event that the condominium shall default in its obligations under this Declaration, the City shall have the right to obtain from the boards of managers of any condominium association, the names of the Unit Interested Parties who have not paid their Individual Assessment Interests.

6.03 Condominium and Cooperative Ownership.

(a) In the event that the Subject Property or any portion thereof is developed as, sold, or converted to condominium or cooperative ownership requiring the approval of an offering plan by the Attorney General of the State of New York (the "Attorney General"),

Declarant so doing shall provide a copy of this Declaration and any subsequent modification hereof to the Attorney General with the offering documents at the time of application for approval of any offering plan for such condominium or cooperative. Declarant shall include in the offering plan, if any, for such condominium or cooperative this Declaration or any portions hereof which the Attorney General determines shall be included and, if so included in the offering plan, shall make copies of this Declaration available to condominium purchasers and cooperative shareholders purchasing from such Declarant pursuant to such offering plan. Such condominium or cooperative (or the board of managers of a condominium or board directors of a cooperative having a Possessory Interest therein) shall be deemed to be a Declarant for purposes of this Declaration, and shall succeed to a prior Declarant's obligations under this Declaration in accordance with Section 8.01 hereof.

(b) With respect to any portion of the Subject Property which shall be subject to a condominium, cooperative or similar form of ownership, for the purposes of this Declaration, except as otherwise set forth below, the board of directors or managers of the condominium, cooperative or similar association (such entity, a "Board") or a master association (an "Association") selected by the Board and authorized by underlying organizational documents to act on behalf of the individual condominium unit owners, cooperative shareholders or similar owners, shall have the sole right as Declarant of such portion of the Subject Property to assess a lien for any costs incurred under this Declaration or to otherwise act as a Declarant with respect to this Declaration, to the extent such action is required for any purpose under this Declaration, and the consent of any individual condominium unit owner, cooperative shareholder or other similar owner who may be considered a party in interest under the Zoning Resolution shall not be required. For purposes of this Declaration, the Board or the Association, as the case may be, shall be deemed

the sole Party in Interest with respect to the property interest subjected to the condominium, cooperative or similar ownership arrangement, and any such condominium unit owner, cooperative shareholder or other similar owner, or holder of any lien encumbering any such individual unit, shall not be deemed a Party in Interest. For purposes of Section 8.04 hereof, notice to the Board or the Association, as the case may be, shall be deemed notice to the Declarant of the applicable portion of the Subject Property.

6.04 Notices.

All notices, demands, requests. Consents, approvals, and other communications (each, a "Notice") which may be or are permitted, desirable, or required to be given under this Declaration shall be in writing and shall be sent or delivered as follows:

To Declarants: GO NORFOLK LLC and GO BROOME LLC

c/o Gotham

432 Park Ave South, 2nd floor

New York, NY 10016 Attention: Bryan Kelly Telephone: 212-716-2502

E-mail: BKelly@GothamOrg.com

Attention: Charles S. Scarlatos, CFO

Telephone: E-mail:

With a copy to: Kramer, Levin, Naftalis & Frankel LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036 Attention: Elise Wagner Telephone: (212) 715-9189

E-mail: ewagner@kramerlevin.com

If to CPC-ONE: CPC One LLC

c/o The Chinese-American Planning Council, Inc.

150 Elizabeth Street

New York, New York 10012

Attention: Wayne Ho

With a copy to: Slater & Beckerman P.C.

40 Exchange Place, Suite 1502

New York, NY 10005

Attention: Stuart Beckerman, Esq.

If to CPC: New York City Planning Commission

120 Broadway, 31st Floor New York, New York 10271

With a copy to: The general counsel of the CPC at the same address

Declarant, CPC-ONE, the Commission, any Party in Interest, and any Mortgagee may, by notice provided in accordance with this Section 6.04, change any name or address(es) for purposes of this Declaration. In order to be deemed effective any Notice shall be sent or delivered in at least one of the following manners: (A) sent by registered or certified mail, postage pre-paid, return receipt requested, in which case the Notice shall he deemed delivered for all purposes hereunder five days after being actually mailed; (B) sent by overnight courier service, in which case the Notice shall be deemed delivered for all purposes hereunder on the date the Notice was actually received or was refused; or (C) delivered by hand, in which case the Notice will be deemed delivered for all purposes hereunder on the date the Notice was actually received. All Notices from the Commission to Declarant shall also be sent to CPC-ONE (while the Ground Lease is in effect) and every Mortgagee of whom the Commission has notice ("Named Mortgagee"), and no Notice shall be deemed properly given to Declarant without such notice to such Named Mortgagee(s) (and CPC-ONE while the Ground Lease is in effect). In the event that there is more than one Declarant at any time, any Notice from the City or the Commission shall be provided to all Declarants of whom the Commission has notice.

6.05 Certificates. The City will, at any time and from time to time upon not less than ten days (10) days' prior notice by Declarant, or a Named Mortgagee, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Declarant, or such Named Mortgagee, as the case may be, a statement in writing certifying (a) that this Declaration is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications or supplements that the same is in full force and effect, as modified or supplemented, and stating the modifications and supplements), (b) whether or not to the best knowledge of the signer of such certificate the Declarant is in default in the performance of any Obligation contained in this Declaration, and, if so, specifying each such default of which the signer may have knowledge, and (c) as to such further matters as Declarant, or such Named Mortgagee may reasonably request. If the City fails to respond within such ten (10) day period, Declarant, or such Named Mortgagee may send a second written notice to the City requesting such statement (which notice shall state in bold upper case type both at the top of the first page thereof and on the front of the envelope thereof the following: "SECOND NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 8.04 OF THE DECLARATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT"). If the City fails to respond within ten (10) days after receipt of such second notice, it shall be deemed to have certified (i) that this Declaration is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications or supplements that the same is in full force and effect, as modified or supplemented), (ii) that to the best knowledge of the signer of such certificate Declarant is not in default in the performance of any Obligation contained in this Declaration, and (iii) as to such further matters as Declarant, or such Named Mortgagee had requested, and such deemed certification may be relied on by Declarant, or such Named Mortgagee and their respective successors and assigns.

6.06 Successors of Declarant.

- (a) References in this Declaration to "Declarant(s)" shall be deemed to include Successor Declarant(s), if any, which are holders of a Possessory Interest in the Subject Property. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, no holder of a mortgage or other lien in the Subject Property shall be deemed to be a successor of Declarant for any purpose, unless and until such holder obtains a Possessory Interest and provided further that, following succession to such Possessory Interest, the holder of any such mortgage or lien shall not be liable for any obligations of Declarant as the "Declarant" hereunder unless such holder commences to develop the Subject Property in accordance with the terms of Section 2.01 hereof or has acquired its interest from a Party who has done so.
- (b) For so long as the Ground Lease shall remain in effect: (A) Gotham shall exclusively exercise and enjoy all rights, interests, benefits, powers, privileges and remedies bestowed to Declarant under this Declaration with respect to the Lot 75 Property, and shall perform all of the obligations placed upon Declarant under this Declaration with respect to the ownership, development, use and operation of the Lot 75 Property (provided that, notwithstanding anything in this Declaration to the contrary, CPC-ONE may enforce any rights and remedies set forth in Article V of this Declaration on behalf of Gotham in the event of a default by Gotham of its obligations with respect to the Lot 75 Property under this Declaration while the Ground Lease is in effect); (B) the City shall look solely to Gotham, and not CPC-ONE, for performance of any and all obligations under this Declaration with respect to the Lot 75 Property during the term of the Ground Lease; and (C) without limiting the generality of the foregoing, upon the end of the term of the Ground Lease (whether upon its stated expiration date or any sooner termination thereof, the City hereby agreeing to accept any written notice of such event from CPC-ONE as sufficient evidence thereof), any and all rights, interests, benefits, powers, privileges,

responsibilities, obligations, and remedies of Gotham under this Declaration with respect to the Lot 75 Property shall automatically revert to and vest in CPC-ONE or, at CPC-ONE's election, shall be deemed vested in the lessee under a new ground lease for the Lot 75 Premises (which new ground lessee shall take over the rights and obligations of Gotham hereunder as a Successor Declarant in accordance with this provisions of this Declaration); provided, however, that unless and until CPC-ONE shall notify the City that the Ground Lease has terminated, the City shall have the right to rely on the continued existence of the Ground Lease and any action taken or approved by the City in reliance thereon shall be at no risk or liability to the City.

- 6.07 Parties-in-Interest. Declarant shall provide the City with an updated Certification of Parties-in-Interest as of the recording date of this Declaration and will cause any individual, business organization or other entity which, between the date hereof and the effective and recording date and time of this Declaration, becomes a Party-in-Interest in the Subject Property or portion thereof to subordinate its interest in the Subject Property to this Declaration. Any and all mortgages or other liens encumbering the Subject Property after the recording date of this Declaration shall be subject and subordinate hereto as provided herein. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Declaration, if a portion of the Subject Property is held in condominium ownership, the board of managers of the condominium association shall be deemed to be the sole Party-in-Interest with respect to the premises held in condominium ownership, and the owner of any unit in such condominium, the holder of a lien encumbering any such condominium unit, and the holder of any other occupancy or other interest in such condominium unit shall not be deemed to be a Party-in-Interest.
- 6.08 Governing Law. This Declaration shall be governed and construed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

6.09 <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any provision of this Declaration shall be deemed, decreed, adjudged or determined to be invalid or unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed and the remainder of this Declaration shall continue to be of full force and effect.

6.10 <u>Applications</u>. Declarant shall include a copy of this Declaration as part of any application pertaining to the Subject Property (as to which the provisions of this Declaration are applicable) submitted to the DOB.

6.11 <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>. Any and all exhibits, appendices and attachments referred to herein are hereby incorporated fully and made an integral part of this Declaration by reference.

6.12 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Declaration may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall be construed as and shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has executed and delivered this

Declaration as of the day and year first above written.

	DECLARANT:
	GO NORFOLK LLC
	BY:
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
personally appeared known to me or proved to me on the basis of name(s) is/are subscribed to the within ins executed the same in his/her/their capacity	in the year 2020 before me, the undersigned personally f satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose trument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the rentity upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted
:	Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has executed and delivered this

Declaration as of the day and year first above written.

	DECLARANT: GO BROOME LLC
	BY:
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
personally appeared	in the year 2020 before me, the undersigned, personally is of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they acity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the on or entity upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted
	Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CPC-ONE has executed and delivered this

Declaration as of the day and year first ab	ove written.
	CPC-ONE:
	CPC ONE LLC
	BY:
STATE OF NEW YORK))ss.:	
known to me or proved to me on the basi name(s) is/are subscribed to the within executed the same in his/her/their capac	in the year 2020 before me, the undersigned, personally personally personally sof satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their city(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the nor entity upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted
	Notary Public

SCHEDULE OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A	Metes and	Bounds of	the Lot	75	Property
-----------	-----------	------------------	---------	-----------	-----------------

EXHIBIT A-1 Metes and Bounds of the Lot 37 Property

EXHIBIT B Parties in Interest Certification

EXHIBIT C Waivers

EXHIBIT D Transportation Mitigation Measures

EXHIBIT E Construction Traffic Mitigation Measures

Exhibit "A"

Metes and Bounds of the Lot 75 Property

Exhibit "A-1"

Metes and Bounds of the Lot 37 Property

Exhibit "B"

Parties-in-Interest Certification

Exhibit "C"

Waiver

Exhibit "D"

Transportation Mitigation Measures

			2023	No Artin			MILES	th Action		MILLE	Oh, fel fire	AL PROPERTY	m. reside	Mina Sec. Phasecha.	
INTERSECTION & APPROACH			***	Control		2014	WE	Control	1.00	Mark.	96	Control	1.00		
The second secon				-		-			- Anna	-			-		
NEN CETEDECH ESPERAN															
Dolancey Stand Error St															
Delancey No	3.0	IR.	0.01	25.3	c	TH	0.00	201	6	TR.	8 68 8 67	19 6 27 8		Mostly signal timing Shill 1 pag of groce time (min MESS)	
	11.8		121	128.5	7		122	1213	-		1.19	117.0		phase in IB.WB phase [NB.WB groot time grads have 20 in to 20 and, IB.WB groot time shifts from 43 and to 44 and 1	
Factor's No.	3.8	LT:	11.79	20.0	b	8.9	8.18	29 N	D	6.7	0.79	428	D		
		- 8	6.23	39.3		M	0.23	25.4	C	et .	E 24	75.5			
	-	18	0.57	27.9	E	TR	0.68	28.1	c	TR	8 60	29 +			
	Drotal lateres time		1.0	25.0	•		1.83	32.3	e		1 85	30.5	c		
Delanory to and Naviole to															
Driven by Street	11	1	477	26.7	6	7	74	20 8	ç					- Million and majorist	
Mandadi, Street	N.E.	LTR	9.35	12.0		528	837	20.2	c						
Marie and Marie	,100	R		111		-	82	17.3	ě.						
	On staff him mountain		4.85	26.0	c	+	6.03	38.3	t						
Column Street Spiles, St															
Name of the	1.0	100	0.67	19.0		100	9 68	19.2	W					- Magazina red managed	
	Ph. 91	T	111	29 7	5	1	800	14.6	-						
haddeds to	180		***	18.4			8 08	14.6							
	Chestall (styrosotion		8.45	19.9			8.48	39.6							
Delawry to and Chains to															
Ebilanory in	1.0		0.73	245	C	4	0 73	24.6	E .					- Mittgetted ned required.	
	tv:B		1.60	34.2	C	7	1.09	24.1	C						
	n p	ė.	1.84	20.0			04	-							
Chemen 14	VIII	-	4 16	46.0	D		0.00	411							
Delaway to Service Road	16.86	Æ	8.94	54.4	0		0.54	\$8.4	0						
	Ormali Juterna tura	-	1.11	88.8			111	86.3							
Broader St and Soutell, M															
Season M.	8.00		911	***		L.	8.88	IN A	N.					Mingelor net mouret.	
North N	A/ BE	R	0 66	14.1	6	7	8:17	10.2							
The state of	All I	r	0.21	21.0	6		8.23	22.0							
	Osesall Interaction		4.86	16.8			140	19,3							
Creed to and Clieten Si	7225		42	0000		7.5	11200		ZODE II					1727-01-1870-01-1	
Creal to	1.0	LI	0 10	131		10	254	19.0						- Unmingraphia report	
	And the control of		112	121		1.7	- F21	176.7							
(Instance No.	***	LTN		47.7	D	LTR		Ø,	6						
	Charall between time		1.81	** 1		15	107	681							
	THE REAL PROPERTY COME.		1,411				444		-						

Control delay is researed in seconds per vehicle.
 Describ that with a NA man is the critical harging by C. Crima.
 Many models and second data count by a data tool, executed the 16D metrone flued wild.
 Inflating tonic dental on special movement.

Table 12-4 00 Reserve Street Development CD

	And Adventure and some				-			and Dorma		*				Contract of the Contract of th		
	and the rate and the	H,ACT		WHITE SER		MPAGYEMENTS TRAFFIC LEVELS OF SERV								Marie Street, Street, Street,		
				Control				Castrol				Control				
HIRADICZION & APPROACH		101	75	Britt.	T08	Pet	YK.	Dictor	LDS	Wel	Ac	Deter	103			
AA, CIDEOUNI, IKAA																
Splannery St. and Tours St.		TH	0.00	228	c	TH.	400	23.7	c					- Militarian and required		
		1	0.73	20 1	C	1	672	30 /	E							
		4	1.04	79.6		100	1.05	82.2								
ion. 90	NB	AT	₩ 42	26 1	€	LT.	H 42	26.2	C							
	7.78911		0.42	27.7	C	- 01	8 44	28	6							
	*	TH	472	32 0		- 18	8.7#	31.2	C							
	Chronal Salamarities		0.00	\$7.0	c	*	8.82	27.3	•							
stances be and Nortolla St																
Mancey Steens	18	1	2.00	34.2	C .	1	0.96	34 1	C					Magazine and Apparent		
22 58	20.0	THE.	# 79	21 P	¢	İR	8 73	21.8	C							
or July March		LTR	m 41	56 8	c	LTR	0 43	31.2	c							
		M	0.82	10.8		R	6.34	19#								
	Or well into receives		0.85	12.A			9.66	82.7	c							
olympy \$5, and \$4,000\$. \$6																
Same by The	14	78	0.77	30.0	C.	110	6.72	20 F	C					Militarium and experied		
	9.8		8.00	10.4			***	18.4								
Handle Sal		*	8.27	118		R	#27	11.1								
	Dennill Internation		0.34	19.8		+	E.54	10.5	•							
blancer St and Climton St																
Alamony W.	4.0	f	4 11	21.2	c.		8.67	29.2	6					Militarian and Walestell		
		R	E 35	18.2		R	0.25	19.2								
	**	f	1 67	W1 8	N.		182	85 W								
		R	1 62	94.1		- 5	1 1.2	94 1								
	7,0	R.	18.0	30 T	C	N.	0.50	34.2	45							
of assess the first too House					D	N.	852	62 #								
	Chrisall followershop		0.00	88.7		*	6.99	66.3	*							
reason for and Secretally by																
to again, No	18		0.07	34.3	C	L.	6.71	27.2	C .					- Militarium rest required		
	10.00	R	0.84	0.7		- 4	0.00	8.9	A							
ciudă Ne	44	t	0.79	22.6	C	*	8.31	2) (C							
	Ormal Intranstan		0.52	23.4	c	+3	0.59	341	c							
read Mand Chains M																
and to	1.0	78	# 39	148		18	0.41	18.1						- University and in Property		
	76 (6	LT	931	14 5		1.7	631	25.5								
27.27	58		1.31	163.5		R		213.9								
Turbrus NA	NB.	F-100	* 99	152		LIN	6.54	61.4	4							

Control data is a control in wave shapes who, a.

2. Or made have the shift attended the state of the pay VA dato.

3. Whenever the size of the state of the size of the state of waveful of the size of the state of the size
Table 17-8

	NO ACTION VS II					60 Ba		of Specie	princed (III)	-				
-	NO ACTION VS II	MINI A		Dr. Addison				n Action		ALC: N	A Acto	and Street Street	ADMIN P	Militarius Marianes.
изелестом в артираси		Me C	wc	Control	101	Week	WE	Setty.	101	94	YS	Control	109	38.00
				43-13				-						
and results and the														
Delaway Ward Essec W														
Selanury No.	8.0	TH.	O HIL	29 6		THE	0.00	25.8	C					- Einmingalabin Impra. E
	20.8	T	0 71	20 #	C	_ T	9.13	201	5					
		- 6	a ==	112			180	64.3	8.					
Lance to	9,38	E.T.	0 11	38 #	C	LT	G jan	45.3	£					
			0.94	69.3		R	0.23	72.0						
		166	d 113	24.5	D	THE	0.06	29 11	0					
	Overall Internsplan		4.90	36.0	C		810	20 #	c					
Sulescen Street Novielli St														
Indiana trans	4.8		1.00	-		1	101	29.0	0					- Mittgallan red required
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		TR	0.86	71.6		THE .	B 80	234	c					Control of the Contro
Nagh & West	5.0	1.70	0.67	26.0	- 10	1.18	0.70	278	C					
		B	4 M	23.8			0 54	34 3	c					
	Overall Separation		9.85	29.4			486	30 7	=					
Delanery W and Switch by	12	100	4 15	24 1		28	847	258	c					Megatian and required
Wilderson W			- 00	18.5	-		872	183						A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
bustiels, 16	-	R	017	17.0	- 5		8 18	178						
	Charall Intersection	*	0.50	21.7	E	+	***	22.4	c					
Delaway M and Choice M														
Distance to	1.0	+	1.00	82 E			107	418						Mitagen rel recent.
Tribung in			1.23	22	· c		0.33	221	C					anders in admir
	to it	7	1.01	10.3		Ŧ	100	90 1						
	100		1.83	126			103	97 B						
Chesian bi	N.B	-	0.88	23 8		i ii	0.90	34.1	c					
Helpston M. Setting Hotel	B. II		0.73	71.7			0.73	717						
	Overall Internation	. *	1.83	70.6		**	142	112	•					
Remains 44 and 16 artists 16	1.0	1	1.0	122.0			134	2981	- 1	1.0	1.01	2104	8	Modify agent heavy \$561 from all place has been NS-SB
The state of the s	10.8	18	9 04	10.0		-	810	104	-		0.00	8.9		phase to ESTER phase (MR. Still grown time shifts from 1) as
Northall, W	N.III	7	H-42	35.0	C		0.40	23.0		. 1	0.02	361	6	to 37 mc. I M. Will grown time shifts from 49 sec to 53 sec
100			1						100				25	
	December lateraction	+	1.85	****		*:	114	196.3	•		1.14	150 4	*	
Count Married Parties by														
Count to	8.00	100	0.45	18.8	8.	180	0.54	19.2						Christopation month
	16 E	1.7	0.48	18.0	8	1.7	841	78.2	-					
		84	8.18	128.2	E	P.	174	116.5	7					
ETuation No.	5.8	LTM	8.97	46.1	it i	6, 244	101	611						

b) It method is her beginning the website part (Marie 1995). A suffer the part of the p

OD Drooms Street Development SIS HO SETTING WE WITH ACTION WE WITH ACTION HE WIT															
		2023 No. Action Control						Tantal						Militarius, Heatense.	
REFERENCE APPROACH		Met.	45	Derter	LOS	Mat	75	Date	104	West	15	Dates	108		
et ilzinearettet															
Delawari Stand Loons by															
Delaracy In.		100	9 94	22 9		19	0.95	80.5	C					- Weganin for required	
	94.00	T	0 71	10.6			673	19-8						The second secon	
		44	9.06	PR.S.		10	9.87	138							
Supers, No.	2.8	LT.	0 43	30 *	4	LT	0.48	26.2	C						
			T3	46.3	9		6.73	47.8	0						
		16	0.02	30 8	D	TR	883	37.3							
	Charall Salamention		0.00	12.0		+	8.87	52.4							
Pelancey St and North-St															
Dilamay Wood	1.0		# 09	22.0	c		1.00	124	c					Miligator and required	
	91.0	18	12.04	23 0	ě	700	8.07	34	2						
Noted trees	100	1.78	11.40	21.6	6	678	0.00	23.0	0.						
			0.01	20 11			8 83	31.0	C						
	Design Interception	-	9.79	87.7	E	4	8.75	21.5	c						
Delaware to and builtuits to															
Distances in	12	200	W 26	25 7		286	8 87	29.7	E					- Miligration and magazined	
	In III	T	0.71	187		- 7	0.71	25.0							
hartfulls he	446	R	0.79	188			8.10	18 1							
	()s mall (minimarity)	3	100	22.0	c		841	23.3							
Deliano St and Chaire St															
Likeway W	4.90		1.64	45.1			104	60 1	D.					- Milgonia out mountain	
	100	B	B 22	18.2	- 1		8.23	18.2							
	Pa III	T	1.95	87.0	i i	- 7	1.03	86.3							
		R	1.83	91.3	F	R	103	91.3							
Charmen No.	24.8	R	1 89	96 W		R.	189	87 B							
Infancy in herough Board	25.00	M	9 60	84.4	E	- 8	0.60	841.4							
	Overall Introduction		1.85	84.9			1.87	67.0							
Demons to and Number 19															
Breedle W	18		682	20.0	e	- L	0.12	818	0		0.00	41.2		Madey agant being \$1.0.7 per al groot tree ton NASA	
	9/8		0.00	10.0		H	816	155	8	W	1.00		A	phone in ES/IN 8 phone PHI-SS grace tree strike from 31 as	
Santalli, In	5/8	. 1	S-AE	24 0	C	*	0.84	25.7	•	1	8.47	372	6	to 29 auc. #B/W B groun bino shifts from 48 sec to fel sec.)	
	Oceal Intersection		0.87	**	c		8.76	38.2		0.5	*23	88.7	c		
Good Mand Chates to															
Lorend N. and C. Baston St.	1.0	TR	0.48	17 8		78	954	10.0						+ Uninegation mont	
and the second s	6.2	4.7	9.25	19.0		11	9 39	15.0							
		8	1.17	1211		H	1,00	126.0	1						

Table 17-7 Crosswalk Impact Mitigation Summary

Location		No Actio	With A	tion	Mitigat With A		Mitigation measures	
		sf/p	LOS	sf/p	LOS	LOS sf/p LOS		
Weekday Pl	M Peak Hour							
Broome Street and Norfolk Street	North Crosswalk	23.2	D	16.7	D	20.8	D	Widen crosswalk by 1 foot to 15 feet Shift four seconds of green time from the northbound phase to the eastbound/ westbound phase

Exhibit "E"

Construction Traffic Mitigation Measures

Table 15-6 Construction No-Action vs With-Action vs With-Action w/ Improvements Traffic Levels of Service Comparison – Weekday AM Peak

			2921 N	le-Action			2023 1	Mith-Action		20		-Action w/	AL PUBLIS	
Intersection & Approach		MVT	M/C	Control	LOS	MVT	W/C	Control	LOS	MVT	V/C	Control	LOS	
Delancey St and Essen St														
Delancey St	EB	TR	0.69	20.3	C	TR	069	20.4	C	1			- 1	- Mitigation not required
	WIL	T	0.88	23.1	C	T	0.69	23.2	C	1			- 1	all MA
		R	1.20	125.2	F	a	1.20	125.2	F	1				
Esser St	NB ·	LT	0.75	18.9	۵	LT	0.75	394	D	1				
		T	0.13	25.1	C	A	0.14	25.6	C	1				
	58	TR	0.57	27.6	C	TR	0.59	28.3	C	1				
Overall Intersection ²			1.01	31.3	r	3.5	1.01	31.5	c	1				
Delancey St and Clinton St										1				
Delancey \$1	EB	T	0.73	245	C	T	0.71	245	c	т .	073	245	c	Modrfy signal timing. Shif
		R	0.46	24.1	C	a	0.46	241	C	R	0.46	241	c	1 sec of green time from MS phase to W8/NB
	WB	Ť.	1 08	914		T	1.09	98.6		T	106	86.5	F	phase [Mil green time
		R	1 01	97.4		Я	103	97.4		R	1.01	88.6	F	shifts from 37 sec to 36
Clinton St	NB	Æ	0.95	44.6	D		095	416	D	R	095	44.6	D	sec; WB/NB green time shifts from 5 wir to 6 sec
Delancey St Service Road	WB	R	0.52	52.8	D	А	057	52.8	D	R	0.52	52.8	D	STREETS FEBRUARY TO SHEEK TO SHEEK TO
Overall Intersection ²		1	1.10	64.6	E	85	1.10	66.0	E	10	1.10	60.7	ε	
Grand St and Cinton St														
Grand \$1	EB	TR	0.51	18.4	В	TR	0.58	20.1	C					- Mitigation not required
	WB	LT	0.35	15.0		LT.	0.25	15.0						
		R	1.11	104.1	F	8	1.11	104 1	F					
Clinton St	NB	LTR	0.05	475	Ð	LTR	0.85	47.5	0					
Overall Intersection			1.01	51.5	F		1.01	51.2	D					

Notes: Movement delay and overall delay cannot be calculated, exceeds the HCS software threshold Bold denotes a significantly impacted movement

Control delay is measured in second i-per-vehicle Overall intersection V/C is the critical lane groups: V/C status

Table 15-7 Construction No-Action vs With-Action vs With-Action w/ Improvements Traffic Levels of Service Comparison – Weekday PM Peak Hour

			2023 N	lo-Action			2023 V	With-Action		24		h-Action w/		
Intersection & Approach		MVT	V/C	Control	LDS	MYT	V/C	Control Delay	LOS	MVT	V/C	Control Delay	LOS	Mitigation Measures
IGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS														
Delancey St and Essex St														200
Delancey St	EIL	TR	0.85	25.4	C	TR	0.85	25.4	c					 Mrigation not required
	WE	T	0.73	300	C	1	0.73	201	C					
			0.96	56.3	E	R	0.96	56.1	E					
Erner St	Na	LT	0.37	25.1	C	LT	0.37	25.1	C					
		T	0.94	68.4	£	R	094	69.9	E					
	58	TR	0.84	38.1	B	TR	0.64	38.1	D					
Overall Intersection ²		1	0.95	29.7	C		0.95	29.8	c					
Delancey St and Clinton St														
Orlancey St	EB	T	106	60	K	1	1 06	61 D						Magatan sat required
			0.33	22.0	C	R	0.33	22.0	C					
	WB	T	107	264		1	1.07	868	F					
		R	103	912	F	R	103	912						
Clinton St	NB	R	890	31.7	c	R	091	15.4	D					
Delancey St Service Road	WB	R	0.72	70.5	E	R	0.72	70.5	t	1				
Overall Intersection		63	1.02	61.7			1.04	69.3						
Grand St and Clinton St														
Grand St	EB	TR	045	17.0		TR	045	17.0	8					- Unmitig stable impact
warto at	WII	LT	041	16.0	- 1	1.1	041	16.0						C. Arthur John St.
	44		1.19	1169		B	119	135.9	F					G.
441.017.40	-	LTR	0.97	665	·	LTR		62.3					- 1	
Clienters St.	NB	LIK	0.97	063		LINK	1.03		•					
Overall Intersections			1.10	ELS		040	1.12	63.9	E					

Notes Movement delay and overall delay cannot be calculated, exceeds the HCS influsive threshold Bold denotes a significantly imposted movement

DECLARATION

This DECLARATION made as of this _____ day of _____, 2020, by 384 GRAND STREET HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND COMPANY, INC., a New York not-for-profit corporation having an address at c/o T.U.C. Management Company, Inc., Hong Ning Senior Housing Building, 50 Norfolk Street, New York, New York 10002 (the "Declarant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Go Broome LLC and Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. have submitted an Application to the New York City Department of City Planning ("DCP") for various approvals that would, among other things, allow Declarant to develop an additional 4,759 gross square feet of commercial space on certain real property located in New York County, City and State of New York, designated for real property tax purposes as Tax Block 346, Lot 95 (the "Project Site"), which Application is described in further detail below; and

WHEREAS, Declarant is the fee owner of certain real property located in the Borough of Manhattan, County of New York, City and State of New York, designated for real property tax purposes as Block 346, Lot 95 and as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" (the "Subject Property"); and

WHEREAS, First American Title Insurance Company National Commercial Services (the "<u>Title Company</u>") has certified in the certification (the "<u>Certification</u>") attached hereto as **Exhibit "B"** and made a part hereof, that as of November 18, 2019, Declarant (the "<u>Party-in-Interest</u>") is the only party-in-interest as such term is defined in the definition of "zoning lot" set forth in Section 12-10 of the New York City Zoning Resolution ("<u>ZR</u>") in the Subject Property;

WHEREAS, all parties-in-interest to the Subject Property have either executed this Declaration or waived their right to execute this Declaration by written instrument annexed hereto as Exhibit "B-1" and made a part hereof, which instrument is intended to be recorded simultaneously with this Declaration; and

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, the Title Company has determined that there has been no change in the facts set forth in the Certification, and the Declarant represents and warrants that the Parties-in-Interest listed in the Certification are the only known parties-in-interest in the Project Site as of the date hereof; and

WHEREAS, Go Broome and Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. filed with the City Planning Commission of the City of New York (the "Commission") (Application Nos. 200064ZMM, 200061ZSM, M790721(B)ZSM, N200065ZRM, N200066ZAM, N200067ZAM) an application proposing: (a) a zoning map amendment to rezone Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 and 95 from R8 to R9-1 with a C2-5 commercial overlay; (b) a zoning text amendment to Appendix F to designate Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 and 95 as a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Area, and to ZR Sections 23-011, 28-01, and 78-03 to allow the use of the Quality Housing Program; (c) an authorization pursuant to ZR §13-443 to eliminate 33 spaces of required accessory off-street parking on the Lot 75 Property; and (d) a

modification of the Seward Park Extension West Large-Scale Residential Development (the "LSRD") to reflect changes to the zoning lots and to update the site plan and zoning calculations of the LSRD, which includes the addition of the Lot 37 Property, an authorization pursuant to ZR Section 78-311, and special permits pursuant to ZR Section 78-312 (collectively, the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, the Application would facilitate the development of the Project Site; and

WHEREAS, a Draft Environmental Impact Statement ("<u>DEIS</u>") concerning the Project Site prepared pursuant to the City Environmental Quality Review (the "<u>CEOR</u>") was reviewed in connection with the Application (CEQR # 19DCP119M) and a Notice of Completion of the Final Environmental Impact Statement ("F<u>EIS</u>") was issued on January 10, 2020; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the DEIS, certain archaeological investigations have been conducted at the Project Site, the results of which are presented in the June 2019 "GO Broome Site Development Archeology Documentary Study (Phase IA)" prepared by VHB Engineering, Surveying, Landscape, Architecture, and Geology, P.C. (the "Archeology Documentary Study/Phase IA"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to CEQR, the Landmarks Preservation Commission ("LPC"), among others, has reviewed the preliminary DEIS and the Archeology Documentary Study/Phase IA; and

WHEREAS, the results of such review, as documented in LPC's August 1, 2019 letter, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit C</u>, and made a part hereof, indicate the potential presence of significant archaeological resources the Project Site; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to identify the existence of any potential archaeological resources and, if warranted, mitigate any potential damage to any such archaeological resources found in connection with the development or redevelopment of the Project Site and has agreed to follow and adhere to all requirements for archaeological identification, investigation and mitigation set forth in the CEQR Technical Manual and LPC's Guidelines for Archaeological Work in NYC, including without limitation, the completion of archaeological field testing, excavation, mitigation and curation of archaeological resources as required by the LPC (collectively, the "Archaeological Work"); and

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of this Declaration, Declarant agrees to restrict the manner in which the Project Site may be developed or redeveloped by having implementation of the Archaeological Work, performed to the satisfaction of the LPC, as evidenced by writings described and set forth herein, be a condition precedent to any soil disturbance for any such development or redevelopment (other than soil disturbance necessitated by Declarant's performance of the Archaeological Work or required hazardous materials testing); and

WHEREAS, Declarant intends this Declaration to be binding upon all successors and assigns; and

WHEREAS, the Declarant intends this Declaration to benefit all the City of New York ("the City") and consents to the enforcement of this Declaration by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant does hereby declare and agree that the Project Site shall be held, sold, transferred, and conveyed, subject to the restrictions and obligations of this Declaration and which shall run with the land, binding the successors and assigns of Declarant so long as they have any right, title or interest in the Project Site or any part thereof:

- 1. Declarant covenants and agrees that no building permit for grading, excavation, foundation, alteration building or other construction respecting the Project Site which permits soil disturbance shall be issued by or accepted from the Department of Buildings (the "DOB") by the Declarant until LPC has issued to DOB, as applicable, either a Notice of No Objection, as set forth in Paragraphs 2(a) and 2(c), a Notice to Proceed, as set forth in Paragraph 2(b), a Notice of Satisfaction, as set forth in Paragraph 2(e). Declarant shall submit a copy of the Notice of No Objection, Notice to Proceed, Notice of Satisfaction or Final Notice of Satisfaction, as the case may be, to the DOB at the time of filing of any application set forth in this Paragraph 1.
- 2. (a) Notice of No Objection LPC shall issue a Notice of No Objection after the Declarant has completed the work set forth in the LPC-approved Archaeological Documentary Study/Phase IA and LPC has determined that the results of such assessment demonstrate that the site does not contain potentially significant archaeological resources.
- (b) Notice to Proceed with LPC-Approved Field Testing and/or Mitigation LPC shall issue a Notice to Proceed after it approves a Field Testing Plan and, if necessary, a mitigation plan with respect to any identified significant archaeological resources (the "Mitigation Plan"). Issuance of a Notice to Proceed shall enable the Declarant to obtain a building permit solely to perform excavation or other work necessary to implement the Field Testing and/or Mitigation Plan. The LPC shall review and, within 30 days, approve the scope of work in all building or other permits prior to field testing or mitigation work commencing on the Project Site to assure compliance with this Declaration and the Approved Field testing and/or Mitigation Plan.
- (c) Notice of No Objection After Field Work LPC shall issue a Notice of No Objection After Field Work if the Declarant has performed required LPC-approved field testing and, as a result of such testing, the LPC determines that the Project Site does not contain potentially significant archaeological resources. The notices described in subparagraphs (a) and (c) of this paragraph shall each hereafter be referred to as a "Notice of No Objection." Issuance of a Notice of No Objection shall be sufficient to enable the Declarant to obtain a full building permit for the performance of excavation or construction on the Project Site.
- (d) Notice of Satisfaction If, following Phase IB field testing a Mitigation Plan is required, LPC shall issue a Notice of Satisfaction after the Mitigation Plan has been prepared and accepted by LPC (which approval shall be issued reasonably promptly after the Declarant has submitted the Mitigation Plan and addressed all LPC comments) and LPC has determined in writing that all significant identified and archaeological resources have been documented and

removed from the Project Site. Issuance of a Notice of Satisfaction shall enable the Declarant to obtain a building permit for excavation and construction on the Project Site.

- (e) <u>Final Notice of Satisfaction</u> LPC shall issue a Final Notice of Satisfaction after the mitigation, if required, has been completed and the LPC has set forth in writing that the Mitigation Plan, including but not limited to the Final Archaeological Report, has been completed to the satisfaction of LPC.
- 3. No temporary certificate of occupancy ("TCO") or new permanent certificate of occupancy ("PCO") shall be granted by the Buildings Department or accepted by the Declarant until the Chairperson of the LPC shall have issued a Final Notice of Satisfaction or a Notice of No Objection.
- 4. The Director of Archaeology of the LPC shall issue all notices required to be issued hereunder reasonably promptly after the Declarant has made written request to the LPC and has provided documentation to support each such request, and the Director of Archaeology of the LPC shall in all events issue such written notice to the DOB, or inform the Declarant in writing of the reason for not issuing said notice, within fifteen (15) calendar days after the Declarant has requested such written notice.
- 5. Declarant represents and warrants with respect to the Project Site that no restrictions of record, nor any present or presently existing estate or interest in the Project Site nor any lien, encumbrance, obligation, covenant of any kind preclude, presently or potentially, the imposition of the obligations and agreements of this Declaration.
- 6. Declarant acknowledges that the City is an interested party to this Declaration and consents to the enforcement of this Declaration solely by the City, administratively or at law or at equity, of the obligations, restrictions and agreements pursuant to this Declaration.
- 7. The provisions of this Declaration shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the Declarant, and references to the Declarant and/or Declarant shall be deemed to include such successors and assigns as well as successors to their interest in the Project Site. References in this Declaration to agencies or instrumentalities of the City shall be deemed to include agencies or instrumentalities succeeding to the jurisdiction thereof.
- 8. Declarant shall be liable in the performance of any term, provision, or covenant in this Declaration, except that the City and any other party relying on this Declaration will look solely to the fee estate interest of the Declarant in the Project Site for the collection of any money judgment recovered against Declarant, and no other property of the Declarant shall be subject to levy, execution, or other enforcement procedure for the satisfaction of the remedies of the City or any other person or entity with respect to this Declaration. The Declarant shall have no personal liability under this Declaration.
- 9. The obligations, restrictions and agreements herein shall be binding on the Declarant or other parties in interest only for the period during which the Declarant and any such Party-in-Interest holds and interest in the Project Site; provided; however, that the obligations,

restrictions and agreements contained in this Declaration may not be enforced against the holder of any mortgage unless and until such holder succeeds to the fee interest of the Declarant by way of foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure.

- 10. Declarant shall indemnify the City, its respective officers, employees and agents from all claims, actions or judgments for loss, damage or injury, including death or property damage of whatsoever kind or nature (but excluding any special, incidental, punitive, exemplary, consequential or other indirect damages), arising from Declarant's performance of its obligations under this Declaration, including without limitation, the negligence of the Declarant, its agents, servants or employees in undertaking such performance; provided, however, that should such a claim be made or action brought, Declarant shall have the right to defend such claim or action with attorneys acceptable to the City, which acceptance or approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, and no such claim or action against the City shall be settled without the written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 11. Declarant shall cause every individual or entity that between the date hereof and the date of recordation of this Declaration, becomes a Party-in-Interest (as defined in subdivision (c) of the definition of "zoning lot" set forth in Section 12-10 of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York) to all or a portion of the Project Site to waive its right to execute this Declaration and subordinate its interest in the Project Site to this Declaration. Such waivers and subordination shall be attached to this Declaration as Exhibits and recorded in the Office of the County or City Register. Any mortgage or other lien encumbering the Project Site in effect after the recording date of this Declaration shall be subject and subordinate hereto as provided herein.
- 12. This Declaration and the provisions hereof shall become effective as of the date of this Declaration. Declarant shall record or shall cause this Declaration to be recorded in the Office of the County or City Register, indexing it against the Project Site prior to issuance of any building permit for grading, excavation, foundation, alteration building or other construction respecting the Project Site which permits soil disturbance issued by or accepted from DOB, and shall promptly deliver to the LPC and the CPC proof of recording in the form of an affidavit of recording attaching a copy of the filing receipt and a copy of the Declaration as submitted for recording. Declarant shall also provide a certified copy of this Declaration as recorded to LPC and CPC as soon as a certified copy is available.
- 13. This Declaration may be amended or modified by Declarant only with the approval of LPC or the agency succeeding to its jurisdiction and no other approval or consent shall be required from any other public body, private person or legal entity of any kind. A statement signed by the Chair of the LPC, or such person as authorized by the Chair, certifying approval of an amendment or modification of this Declaration shall be annexed to any instrument embodying such amendment or modification.
- 14. Any submittals necessary under this Declaration from Declarant to LPC shall be addressed to the Director of Archaeology of LPC, or such other person as may from time to time be authorized by the Chair of the LPC to receive such submittals. As of the date of this Declaration, LPC's address is:

Landmarks Preservation Commission 1 Centre Street, 9N New York, New York 10007

Any notices sent to Declarant shall be sent to the addresses hereinabove first set forth and shall be sent by personal delivery, delivery by reputable overnight carrier or by certified mail.

- 15. Declarant expressly acknowledges that this Declaration is an essential element of the environmental review conducted in connection with the Application and, as such, the filing and recordation of this Declaration may be a precondition to the determination of significance pursuant to CEQR, which implements the State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") and the SEQRA Regulations, Title 6 New York Code of Rules and Regulations ("NYCRR") Part 617.7 within the City of New York.
- 16. Declarant acknowledges that the satisfaction of the obligations set forth in this Declaration does not relieve Declarant of any additional requirements imposed by Federal, State or Locals laws.
- 17. This Declaration shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 18. Wherever in this Declaration, the certification, consent, approval, notice or other action of Declarant, LPC or the City is required or permitted, such certification, consent, approval, notice or other action shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 19. In the event that any provision of this Declaration is deemed, decreed, adjudged or determined to be invalid or unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severable and the remainder of this Declaration shall continue to be in full force and effect.
- 20. This Declaration and its obligations and agreements are in contemplation of the Declarant receiving approvals or modified approvals of the Application. In the event that the Declarant withdraws the Application before a final determination or the Application is not approved, the obligations and agreements pursuant to this Declaration shall have no force and effect and Declarant may request that LPC issue a Notice of Cancellation upon the occurrence of the following events: (i) the Declarant has withdrawn the Application in writing before a final determination on the Application; or (ii) the Application was not approved by the CPC, and/or the City Council, as the case may be in accordance with Charter Section 197-c (ULURP); or (iii) LPC has issued a Notice of No Objection or Final Notice of Satisfaction. Upon such request, LPC shall issue a Notice of Cancellation after it has determined that one of the above has occurred. Upon receipt of a Notice of Cancellation from LPC, Declarant shall cause such Notice to be recorded in the same manner as the Declaration herein, thus rendering this Restrictive Declaration null and void. Declarant shall promptly deliver to LPC and the CPC a certified copy of such Notice of Cancellation as recorded.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has executed this Declaration as of the day and year first above written.

DECLARANT:

384 GRAND STREET HOUSING DEVELOPMENT FUND COMPANY, INC.

		BY:		
		NAME:		
		TITLE:		
STATE OF NEW YOR	K)	_		
COUNTY OF NEW YO	/			
	day of	in the year 2	2020 before me,	_
personally appeared				, personally
known to me or proved				
name(s) is/are subscrib				100 P
executed the same in				
instrument, the individu		r entity upon beha	lf of which the in	idividual(s) acted,
executed the instrument	•			
		Notomi Dublio		
		Notary Public		

Exhibit "A"

The subject tract of land with respect to which the foregoing parties are the parties in interest as aforesaid, is known as Tax Lot Number(s) 95 in Block(s) 346 as shown on the Tax Map of the City of New York, New York County and more particularly described as follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND, SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY, COUNTY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY SIDE OF FORMER SUFFOLK STREET AND WITH THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF GRAND STREET;

RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY, ALONG THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF GRAND STREET, 94 FEET 4 3/8 INCHES;

THENCE NORTHERLY, AND ON A COURSE FORMING AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 90° 19' 20", 84 FEET 7 1/8 INCHES;

THENCE EASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST MENTIONED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 44 FEET 5 1/4 INCHES;

THENCE NORTHERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST MENTIONED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 5 FEET 1 ½ INCHES:

THENCE EASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST MENTIONED COURSE, A DISTANCE 25 FEET;

THENCE NORTHERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST MENTIONED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 14 FEET 10 INCHES;

THENCE EASTERLY, AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE LAST MENTIONED COURSE, A DISTANCE OF 25 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF FORMER SUFFOLK STREET AND DISTANT 105 FEET 1 INCH NORTHERLY FROM THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERLY SIDE OF FORMER SUFFOLK STREET AND THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF GRAND STREET;

THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF FORMER SUFFOLK STREET, 105 FEET 1 INCH TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

Exhibit "B"

Parties-in-Interest Certification

Exhibit "C"

LPC's August 1, 2019 letter

EXHIBIT B

THE COUNCIL THE CITY OF NEW YORK AGENDA



1. ROLL CALL

2. INVOCATION

Delivered by: Reverend Dr. Nakagaki, spiritual leader of the Buddhist Council of New York located at 376 Broadway, New York, NY 10013.

Motion to spread the Invocation in full upon the record by **Council Member Chin.**

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Motion that the Minutes of the Stated Meeting of December 10, 2019 be adopted as printed by **Council Member Brannan**.

4. MESSAGES & PAPERS FROM THE MAYOR

M 205

Communication from the Mayor - Submitting Preliminary certificate setting forth the maximum amount of debt and reserves which the City, and the NYC Municipal Water Finance Authority, may soundly incur for capital projects for Fiscal Year 2021 and the ensuing three fiscal years, and the maximum amount of appropriations and expenditures for capital projects which may soundly be made during each fiscal year, pursuant to Section 250 (16) of the NY City Charter.

Received, Ordered, Printed and Filed

M 200

5. COMMUNICATION FROM CITY, COUNTY & BOROUGH OFFICES None

6. PETITIONS & COMMUNICATIONS

None

7. LAND USE CALL-UPS

M 207

By The Chair of the Land Use Committee (Council Member Salamanca, Jr.): Pursuant to Sections 11.20(b-d) of the Council Rules and Section 197-d(b)(3) of the New York City Charter, the Council hereby resolves that the actions of the City Planning Commission on related Application No. C 200061(A) ZSM (GO Broome Street Development) shall be subject to Council review. This item is related to Application Nos. C 200064 ZMM and N 200065 ZRM.

Coupled on Call-Up Vote

M 208

By Council Member Chin:

Pursuant to Rule 11.20(b) of the Council and Section 197-d(b)(3) of the New York City Charter, the Council resolves that the action City Planning Commission on Application No. **C 190265 ZSM (503 Broadway)** shall be subject to Council review.

Coupled on Call-Up Vote

M 209

By Council Member Gibson:

Pursuant to Rule 11.20(b) of the Council and Section 197-d(b)(3) of the New York City Charter, the Council resolves that the action City Planning Commission on Application No. C 190508 MMX (Bridge Park South Mapping) shall be subject to Council review.

Coupled on Call-Up Vote

Roll Call

- 8. COMMUNICATION FROM THE SPEAKER
- 9. DISCUSSION OF GENERAL ORDERS
- 10. REPORT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES

None

11. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Papert of the Committee on Civil Service and Labor

Report of the Committee on Consumer Affairs and Business Licensing

Int 1281-A

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to prohibiting food stores and retail establishments from refusing to accept payment in cash.

Amended and Coupled on GO

Report of the Committee on Environmental Protection Int 420-B

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to soil lead testing in certain department of parks and recreation capital projects.

Amended and Coupled on GO

Report of the Committee on Finance Preconsidered Res 1227

Resolution authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Downtown Flushing Transit Hub Business Improvement District in the Borough of Queens, an extension of the boundaries of such district, the provision of additional services and the modification of existing services in such district, a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based, and an increase in the maximum total amount to be expended for improvements in such district, and setting the date, time and place for the public hearing of the local law authorizing such changes as set forth in the amended District Plan of the Downtown Flushing Transit Hub Business Improvement District.

Coupled on GO

Preconsidered Res 1228

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget.

Coupled on GO

Preconsidered L.U. 602 & Res 1232

319-321 West 38th Street.HPO.FY20, Block 762, p/o Lot 23; Manhattan, Community District No. 4, Council District No. 3.

Coupled on GO

Report of the Committee on Governmental Operations Int 991-C

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the office of administrative trials and hearings dismissing

Report of the Committee on Health

Int 904-A

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to investigations by the department of health and mental hygiene in connection with reports of pregnant persons with elevated blood lead levels.

Amended and Coupled on GO

Report of the Committee on Housing and Buildings

Int 873-A

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to permanent removal of lead-based paint.

Amended and Coupled on GO

Int 891-A

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to lead poisoning prevention and control in certain dwellings, and to repeal section 27-2056.1 of such administrative code relating to the findings and purpose of provisions of such code relating to lead poisoning from paint.

Amended and Coupled on GO

Int 919-A

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to investigations of lead-based paint hazards by independent and certified inspectors, and contractor certifications for construction activities that disturb lead-based paint, and to repeal subdivision 9 of section 20-386 and subdivision 15 of section 20-393 of such administrative code, relating to salespersons for home improvement businesses.

Amended and Coupled on GO

Report of the Committee on Small Business

Int 1408-B

An Amended Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to affordable retail space in financially assisted development projects, and to provide for the expiration of the provisions relating thereto.

Amended and Coupled on GO

12. GENERAL ORDER CALENDAR

Commissioner of Deeds

Coupled on GO

Consumer Affairs and Business Licensing

Int 1281-A - Prohibiting food stores and retail establishments from refusing to accept payment in cash.

A and GO

Environmental Protection

<u>Int 420-B</u> - Soil lead testing in certain department of parks and recreation capital projects.

A and GO

Finance

Preconsidered Res 1227 - Increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Downtown Flushing Transit Hub Business Improvement District in the Borough of Queens.

GO

Preconsidered Res 1228 - New designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Expense Budget.

GO

Preconsidered L.U. 602 & Res 1232 - 319-321 West 38th Street.HPO.FY20, Block 762, p/o Lot 23; Manhattan, Community District No. 4, Council District No. 3.

GO

Governmental Operations

<u>Int 991-C</u> - Office of administrative trials and hearings dismissing taxi and limousine commission-related violations pertaining to vehicle lights upon proof of correction.

A and GO

Health

<u>Int 904-A</u> - Investigations by the department of health and mental hygiene in connection with reports of pregnant persons with elevated blood lead levels.

A and GO

Report of the Committee on Housing and Buildings

Int 873-A - Permanent removal of lead-based paint.

A and GO

Int 891-A - Lead poisoning prevention and control in certain dwellings.

A and GO

<u>Int 919-A</u> - Investigations of lead-based paint hazards by independent and certified inspectors, and contractor certifications for construction activities that disturb lead-based paint.

GENERAL ORDER CALENDAR

Commissioner	of	Deeds
GO		

	ш	Ca	П	
KOI	ш	La	ш	

13. INTRODUCTION & READING OF BILLS

See Attached

- 14. DISCUSSION OF RESOLUTIONS
- 15. RESOLUTIONS

Preconsidered Res 1225

Resolution recognizing January 27, 2020 as Holocaust Remembrance Day and the week beginning on January 27, 2020 as a citywide week of Holocaust Education in New York City.

Adopted by the Committee on Civil and Human Rights

- 16. GENERAL DISCUSSION
- 17. EXTENSION OF REMARKS

INTRODUCTION AND READING OF BILLS

Int 1849

By Council Members Borelli and Cornegy:

A Local Law to amend the New York city fire code, in relation to establishing fire safety provisions for film production locations and requiring production location fire safety managers for certain scouting, rigging and production activities, and pyrotechnic usage.

Fire and Emergency Management

Res 1223

By Council Member Brannan:

Resolution calling on the New York State Legislature to pass, and the Governor to sign, A3557, sponsored by Assembly member Robert Carroll, which would permit voter registration, party enrollment and change of party enrollment within 10 days of a primary, general or special election.

Governmental Operations

Int 1850

By Council Member Constantinides:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring a certain disclosure to tenants.

Housing and Buildings

Int 1851

By Council Member Constantinides (by request of the Mayor):

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, the New York city plumbing code and the New York city building code in relation to city-wide stormwater management controls.

Environmental Protection

<u>Int 1852</u>

By Council Members Cornegy and Borelli:

A Local Law to amend the New York city fire code, in relation to requiring any person permitted for scouting, rigging and production activities to provide film set blueprints in advance of permitted activities to the fire department.

Fire and Emergency Management

Int 1853

By Council Members Cornegy and Kallos:

A Local Law in relation to requiring the department of buildings to report on the safety and feasibility of permitting building exterior wall examinations by unmanned aircraft systems.

Housing and Buildings

Preconsidered Res 1225

By Council Members Deutsch and Kallos and the Public Advocate (Mr. Williams):

Resolution recognizing January 27, 2020 as Holocaust Remembrance Day and the week beginning on January 27, 2020 as a citywide week of Holocaust Education in New York City.

Civil and Human Rights

Res 1226

By Council Member Deutsch:

Resolution calling upon the New York State Legislature to pass, and the Governor to sign, legislation requiring a moment of silence in all public schools at the beginning of each school day.

Education

Int 1854

By Council Member Dromm (by request of the Mayor):

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Downtown Flushing Transit Hub business improvement district, an extension of the boundaries of such district, the provision of additional services and the modification of existing services in such district, a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based, and an increase in the maximum total amount to be expended for improvements in such district.

Finance

Preconsidered Res 1227

By Council Member Dromm:

Resolution authorizing an increase in the amount to be expended annually in the Downtown Flushing Transit Hub Business Improvement District in the Borough of Queens, an extension of the boundaries of such district, the provision of additional services and the modification of existing services in such district, a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based, and an increase in the maximum total amount to be expended for improvements in such district, and setting the date, time and place for the public hearing of the local law authorizing such changes as set forth in the amended District Plan of the Downtown Flushing Transit Hub Business Improvement District.

Finance

Preconsidered Res 1228

Int 1855

By Council Member Espinal:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring photographic documentation evidencing certain violations enforced by the department of buildings.

Housing and Buildings

Int 1856

By Council Member Espinal and the Public Advocate (Mr. Williams):

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the department of housing preservation and development to provide a time frame when scheduling inspections and repairs.

Housing and Buildings

Int 1857

By Council Member Eugene:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to signs posted on park entrances that are visible at night.

Parks and Recreation

Res 1229

By Council Member Koo:

Resolution calling on the United States Congress to pass, and the President to sign, the Adoptee Citizenship Act of 2019 (H.R. 2731 / S. 1554), in order to secure U.S. citizenship of internationally adopted children who are now adults or aging into adulthood.

Immigration

Int 1858

By Council Members Lander, Ayala, Levin and Adams:

A Local Law in relation to reporting on dress code policies in New York City schools.

Education

Res 1230

By Council Members Lander, Ayala, Levin and Adams:

Resolution calling upon the New York City Department of Education to create an inclusive school dress code policy that complies with Title IX of the Federal Education Amendments Act and accounts for diverse cultures, gender expressions and body diversity.

Education

Int 1250

Int 1860

By Council Member Matteo:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to installing pedestrian countdown displays at all intersections with a traffic-control signal.

Transportation

Res 1231

By Council Member Powers:

Resolution calling upon the United States Congress and Senate to pass, and the President to sign, the Federal Protecting Local Authority and Neighborhoods ("PLAN") Act (H.R. 4232), to ensure the ability to enforce State and local law relating to the leasing and renting of real property.

Housing and Buildings

Int 1861

By the Public Advocate (Mr. Williams) and Council Member Ayala:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a digital inclusion officer at every city agency.

Technology

Int 1862

By Council Members Richards and Adams:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the police department to provide records of complaints and investigations of bias-based profiling to the city commission on human rights.

Public Safety

<u>Int 1863</u>

By Council Members Richards and Adams:

A Local Law in relation to requiring the police department to develop and implement a pilot mediation program for some bias-based profiling complaints.

Public Safety

Int 1864

By Council Member Richards and Adams:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the police department to report on bias-based profiling.

Public Safety

Preconsidered Int 1865

By Council Member Rodriguez:

Int 1867

By Council Members Rodriguez, Menchaca, Dromm, Espinal, Cabrera, Chin, Cohen, Kallos, Miller, Van Bramer, Levin, Reynoso, Rivera, Ayala, Lander, Cornegy, Adams, Ampry-Samuel, Levine, Louis, Powers, Rosenthal, Diaz, Cumbo, Eugene and the Public Advocate (Mr. Williams):

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to allowing lawful permanent residents in New York city to vote in municipal elections.

Governmental Operations

Int 1868

By Council Members Torres and Ayala:

A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to establishing an office of Puerto Rico-New York City affairs.

Governmental Operations

Int 1869

By Council Member Yeger:

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to panic buttons for houses of worship.

Public Safety

Preconsidered L.U. 602

By Council Member Dromm:

319-321 West 38th Street.HPO.FY20, Block 762, p/o Lot 23; Manhattan, Community District No. 4, Council District No. 3.

Finance

Preconsidered L.U. 603

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. **C 190029 ZMQ (147-40 15**th **Avenue Commercial Overlay Rezoning)** submitted by 8850 Management, LLC, pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 7d, by establishing within an existing R3A District a C1-2 District bounded by 15th Avenue, 149th Street, 15th Road, a line 100 feet westerly of 149th Street, a line 75 feet northerly of 15th Road, and a line 150 westerly of 149th Street, Borough of Queens, Council District 19, Community District 7.

Zoning & Franchises

Preconsidered L.U. 604

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. **C 190267 ZMQ (22-60 46th Street Rezoning)** submitted by Mega Realty Holding, LLC, and Pancyprian Association, Inc., pursuant to

Preconsidered L.U. 605

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. **N 190266 ZRQ (22-60 46th Street Rezoning)** submitted by MEGA Development, LLC, pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying APPENDIX F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area, Borough of Queens, Council District 22, Community District 1.

Zoning & Franchises

L.U. 606

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. C 200061(A) ZSM (GO Broome Street Development) submitted by GO Broome LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter and proposed for modification pursuant to Section 2-06(c)(1) of the Uniform Land Use Review Procedures for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 78-312 of the Zoning Resolution to modify the height and setback requirements of Section 23-66 (Height and Setback Requirements for Quality Housing Buildings) and the distance between buildings requirements of Section 23-711 (Standard Minimum Distance Between Buildings), in connection with a proposed mixed use development on property located on the southerly side of Broome Street between Norfolk Street and Suffolk Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37 & 75), within an existing largescale residential development bounded by Broome Street, Suffolk Street, Grand Street and Essex Street (Block 346, Lots 1, 37, 75 & 95; and Block 351, Lot 1), in R8 and R9-1/C2-5 Districts, Borough of Manhattan, Council District 1, Community District 3.

Zoning & Franchises

L.U. 607

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. C 200064 ZMM (GO Broome Street Development) submitted by GO Broome, LLC and The Chinatown Planning Council Housing Development Fund Company, Inc., pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 12c, changing from an R8 District to an R9-1 District property bounded by Broome Street, Suffolk Street, Grand Street, and Norfolk Street, and establishing within the proposed R9-1 District a C2-5 District bounded by Broome Street, Suffolk Street, Grand Street, and Norfolk Street, Borough of Manhattan, Council District 1, Community District 3.

Zoning & Franchises

L.U. 608

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. **N 200065 ZRM (GO Broome Street Development)** submitted by GO Broome LLC and Chinatown Planning Council Development Fund, Inc., pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying the Quality Housing provisions of Article II, Chapters 3 and 8, and related provisions, and APPENDIX F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area, Borough of Manhattan, Council District 1, Community District 3.

Zoning & Franchises

L.U. 609

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. **C 190265 ZSM (503 BROADWAY)** submitted by FSF Soho, LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 74-922 of the Zoning Resolution to allow large retail establishments (Use Group 6 and/or 10A uses) with no limitation on floor area per establishment on portions of the cellar, ground floor, second floor of an existing 5-story commercial building, on property located at 503 Broadway (Block 484, Lots 1201 & 1202), in an M1-5B District, within the SoHo Cast-Iron Historic District, Borough of Manhattan, Council District 1, Community District 2.

Zoning & Franchises

L.U. 610

By Council Member Salamanca:

Application No. **C 190508 MMX (Bridge Park South Mapping)** submitted by the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation pursuant to Sections 197-c and 199 of the New York City Charter and Section 5-430 et seq. of the New York City Administrative Code for an amendment to the City Map involving: the elimination, discontinuance and closing of Exterior Street between the High Bridge and the Alexander Hamilton Bridge; the elimination, discontinuance and closing of West 171st Street between Exterior Street and the U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead Line; the establishment of a public park; the adjustment block dimensions and grades necessitated thereby; and authorization for any acquisition or disposition of real property related thereto, in accordance with Map No. 13144 dated June 24, 2019 and signed by the Borough President, Borough of the Bronx, Council District 16, Community District 4.

Zoning & Franchises

EXHIBIT C

File #: LU 0606-2020 Version: *

Type: Land Use Application

Title: Zoning, GO Broome Street Development, Manhattan (C 200061(A) ZSM)

Mover: Seconder:

Result: Pass

Agenda note: Minutes note:

Action: Approved, by Council

Action text: A motion was made that this Land Use Application be Approved, by Council approved by consent

Roll Call.

Consent Votes (45:0)

50 records Group Export	
Person Name	Vote
Corey D. Johnson	Affirmative
Adrienne E. Adams	Affirmative
Alicka Ampry-Samuel	Affirmative
Diana Ayala	Affirmative
Inez D. Barron	Affirmative
Joseph C. Borelli	Affirmative
Justin L. Brannan	Affirmative
Fernando Cabrera	Affirmative
Margaret S. Chin	Affirmative
Andrew Cohen	Affirmative
Costa G. Constantinides	Affirmative
Robert E. Cornegy, Jr.	Affirmative
<u>Laurie A. Cumbo</u>	Affirmative
Chaim M. Deutsch	Affirmative
Ruben Diaz, Sr.	Affirmative
<u>Daniel Dromm</u>	Affirmative
<u>Mathieu Eugene</u>	Affirmative
Vanessa L. Gibson	Affirmative
<u>Mark Gjonaj</u>	Affirmative
Barry S. Grodenchik	Affirmative
Robert F. Holden	Affirmative
Ben Kallos	Affirmative
Andy L. King	Absent
Peter A. Koo	Affirmative
Karen Koslowitz	Affirmative
Rory I. Lancman	Affirmative
Brad S. Lander	Affirmative

	CW 101K Oity Odd1011 - 1 11c #. LO 0000-2020
Person Name	Vote
Stephen T. Levin	Affirmative
Mark Levine	Affirmative
Farah N. Louis	Affirmative
Alan N. Maisel	Affirmative
Steven Matteo	Affirmative
Carlos Menchaca	Absent
I. Daneek Miller	Affirmative
Francisco P. Moya	Affirmative
Bill Perkins	Absent
Keith Powers	Affirmative
Antonio Reynoso	Absent
Donovan J. Richards	Affirmative
Carlina Rivera	Affirmative
Ydanis A. Rodriguez	Affirmative
Deborah L. Rose	Medical
Helen K. Rosenthal	Affirmative
Rafael Salamanca, Jr.	Affirmative
Ritchie J. Torres	Affirmative
Mark Treyger	Affirmative
Eric A. Ulrich	Affirmative
Paul A. Vallone	Affirmative
James G. Van Bramer	Affirmative
Kalman Yeger	Affirmative